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Report: CZR0026 20TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
FRANKLIN COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET

Date: 06-Feb-2014
Time: 9:48:59AM
Page: 1

12AB-CR02409-01 ST V JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Security Level: 1 Public

Case Type: CC Felony Case Filing Date:  28-Nov-2012
Status: Judgment Entered
Disposition: Jury Verdict - Guilty Disposition Date:  10-Oct-2013
OCN#: J8007983
Arresting Agency: MOMHPCCO00
Speedy Trial: Date Not Entered
Related Case : 12AB-MC00980 SW-2360 HWY K ST CLAIR MO
Related Case : 13AB-CC00289 JEFFREY WEINHAUS V STATE OF MISSOUR]
Release/Status Reason
Change Date
Judge KEITH M SUTHERLAND (21509)
Judge GAEL D. WOOD (24684) 26-Feb-2013 Judge
Transferred/Reas
signed
Judge I I LAMKE (28266) 04-Dec-2012 Judge
Transferred/Reas
signed
Defendant * JEFFREY R WEINHAUS (WEIJR3880)
Prosecuting Attorney ROBERT E PARKS Il (36333)
Attorney for Defendant ROSS TYSON MUTRUX (63117) 14-Feb-2013 Attorney
Withdrawn
Attorney for Defendant HUGH ATHELSTAN EASTWOOD (62058)

Co-Counsel for the Defendant CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL COMBS (65512)
Current Bond: $250,000.00 19-Mar-2013



Report: CZR0026 20TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 06-Feb-2014

FRANKLIN COUNTY Time: 9:48:59AM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 2
Case continued from previous page.
12AB-CR02409-01 STV JEFFREYR WEINHAUS Security Level: 1 Public
Charge Charge Charge Charge
# Date Code Description
Original 1 17-Aug-2012 3245000 Possession Of Controlled Substance Except 35 Grams Or Less Of
Charge: Marijuana (Felony C RSMo : 195.202)

Ticket No: 999999999
Disposition:  10-Oct-2013 Jury Verdict-Guilty
Order Date:  25-Nov-2013 Sentence or SIS: Incarceration DOC
Length: 2 Years Start Date: 25-Nov-2013

Text: 2 YRS DOC
Conc/Cons Case & County: CONC W/CTS v, v

Original 2 17-Aug-2012 2921700 Tampering With Judicial Officer (Felony C RSMo : 565.084)
Charge:

Disposition:  09-Oct-2013  Tried/Court-Not Guilty

Original 3 17-Aug-2012 3245700  Possession Of Up To 35 Grams Marijuana (Misdemeanor A RSMo :
Charge: 195.202)

Ticket No: 999999998
Disposition: ~ 10-Oct-2013  Jury Verdict-Guilty

Order Date:  25-Nov-2013 Sentence or SIS: Incarceration Jail

Length: 365 Days Start Date: 25-Nov-2013

Text: 1YR COUNTY JAIL

Original 4 11-Sep-2012 1310000 Assault/Attempt Assault - LEO, Corr Off,Emrgncy Prsnnl, Hwy Wkr,

Charge: Utility Wrkr,Cble Wrkr Or P&P Offcr - 1st Degr (Felony A RSMo :
565.081)

Disposition:  10-Oct-2013 Jury Verdict-Guilty

Order Date:  25-Nov-2013 Sentence or SIS: Incarceration DOC

Length: 30 Years Start Date: 25-Nov-2013

Text: 30 YRS DOC
Conc/Cons Case & County: CONC W/CTS |, IV, V

Original 5 11-Sep-2012 3101000  Armed Criminal Action (Felony Unclassified RSMo : §71.015)
Charge:

Disposition:  10-Oct-2013 Jury Verdict-Guilty

Order Date:  25-Nov-2013 Sentence or SIS: Incarceration DOC

Length: 30 Years Start Date: 25-Nov-2013

Text: 30 YRS DOC
Conc/Cons Case & County: CONC W/CTS [T



Report: CZR0026 20TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 06-Feb-2014

FRANKLIN COUNTY Time: 9:48:55AM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 3

Case continued from previous page.
12AB-CR02409-01 ST V JEFFREY R WEINHAUS Security Level: 1 Public
Original 6 11-Sep-2012 1310000 Assault/Attempt Assault - LEO, Corr Off,.Emrgncy Prsnnl, Hwy Wkr,
Charge: Utility Wrkr,Cble Wrkr Or P&P Offer - 1st Degr (Felony A RSMo :

565.081)
Disposition:  10-Oct-2013  Jury Verdict-Not Guilty
Original 7 11-Sep-2012 3101000  Armed Criminal Action (Felony Unclassified RSMo : 571.015)
Charge:
Disposition:  10-Oct-2013  Jury Verdict-Not Guilty
Original 8 11-Sep-2012 2702000 Resisting/Interfering With Arrest For A Felony (Felony D RSMo :
Charge: 575.150)

Disposition:  09-Oct-2013  Tried/Court-Not Guilty

Eiling Date Description

28-Nov-2012 Judge Assigned

Order
SPECIAL CONDITIONS SIGNED. SO ORDERED, I. |. LAMKE/JB

Grand Jury Indictment Filed

IN OPEN COURT THE GRAND JURY, BY ITS FOREMAN, RETURNS A TRUE BILL CHARGING
DEFENDANT WITH THE LISTED COUNT(S). ASSOCIATE COURT DIVISION VIl SENDS FILE TO
CIRCUIT FOR GRAND JURY FILING. TRUE BILL ACCEPTED AND ORDERED FILED.

Judge/Clerk - Note
AT TIME OF CIRCUIT INITIATION ASSOCIATE WARRANT ISSUED, SERVED. DEFENDANT
REMAINS IN CUSTODY

Order
AS A CONDITION OF RELEASE FOR DEFENDANT BOND IS SET AT $250,000.00 CASH ONLY.
GDw

Bond Set

Arraignment Scheduled
Scheduled For: 04-Dec-2012; 10:00 AM; | | LAMKE; Setting: 0: Franklin County

03-Dec-2012 Motion for Disclosure
STATE'S MOTION FOR DISCLOSURE FILED. JB

Notice
NOTICE AND APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF JUDGE

Judge/Clerk - Note
NOTE TOMRM

Notice
NOTICE FOR HEARING ON SATES MOTION FOR CHANGE OF JUDGE

Motion for Change of Judge
04-Dec-2012 Motion Granted/Sustained

04-Dec-2012 Judge Assigned
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FRANKLIN COUNTY Time: 9:48:59AM
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Case continued from previous page.

12AB-CR02409-01 ST V JEFFREY R WEINHAUS Security Level: 1 Public

04-Dec-2012

07-Dec-2012

18-Dec-2012

27-Dec-2012

02-Jan-2013

Hearing/Trial Cancelled
REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF JUDGE FILED BY STATE. MOTION GRANTED. CASE

TRANSFERED TO DIV I 1IL.JB
Scheduled For: 04-Dec-2012; 10:00 AM: |. |. LAMKE: Setting: 0; Franklin County

Motion Granted/Sustained
MOTION FOR CHANGE OF JUDGE GRANTED. CASE TRANSFERED TO DIV L. 1IL/JB

Judge Assigned
CASE ASSIGNED TO DIV I. GDW

Arraignment Scheduled
Scheduled For: 08-Jan-2013; 9:00 AM: GAEL D. WOOD; Setting: 0; Franklin County

ARRAIGNMENT

Motion Filed
MOTION FOR BILL OF PARTICULARS
Filed By: ROSS T MUTRUX

Motion for Discovery
Filed By: ROSS T MUTRUX

Motion Filed

MOTION TO MODIFY BOND

Filed By: ROSS T MUTRUX
07-Jan-2013 Motion Denied

Criminal Motion Hearing Sched
Scheduled For: 27-Dec-2012: 10:00 AM; GAEL D. WOOD; Setting: 0; Franklin County
DEFT'S MOTION FOR BOND MODIFICATION

Hearing Held

DEFENDANT IN PERSON, IN CUSTODY, AND WITH COUNSEL ROSS MUTRUX. STATE BY APA
BRIANNE BARR. ARGUMENT HEARD. BOND REDUCED TO $50,000, CASH ONLY. CASE
CONTINUED TO 01/02/13 @ 11 AM. FOR FURTHER ARGUMENT. GDW/RK

Scheduled For: 27-Dec-2012; 10:00 AM; GAEL D. WOOD: Setting: 0; Franklin County

DEFT'S MOTION FOR BOND MODIFICATION

Bond Set
BOND REDUCED TO $50,000 CASH ONLY. GDW/RK

Bond Reduction Hrng Scheduled
Scheduled For: 02-Jan-2013; 11:00 AM: GAEL D. WOOD; Setting: 0; Franklin County
FURTHER ARGUMENT

Notice
FOR 12/27/12 @ 10 AM. RK

Cause Taken Under Advisement

CASE CALLED FOR FURTHER ARGUMENT ON DEFT'S MOTION FOR BOND MODIFICATION.
STATE APPEARS BY PA PARKS, DEFT APPEARS IN CUSTODY AND BY ATTY MUTRUX. DEFT
PRESENTS EVIDENCE. STATE PRESENTS EVIDENCE. MOTION TAKEN UNDER
ADVISEMENT. CASE SET FOR 3-DAY JURY TRIAL ON 4/30/13, SETTING #1. GDW/cw
Scheduled For: 02-Jan-2013; 11:00 AM: GAEL D. WOOD; Setting: 0; Franklin County

FURTHER ARGUMENT
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12AB-CR02409-01 STV JEFFREY R WEINHAUS Security Level: 1 Public

02-Jan-2013

07-Jan-2013

13-Jan-2013

31-Jan-2013

06-Feb-2013

07-Feb-2013

11-Feb-2013

13-Feb-2013

Hearing/Trial Cancelled
Scheduled For: 08-Jan-2013; 9:00 AM: GAEL D. WOOD: Setting: 0; Franklin County

ARRAIGNMENT

Jury Trial Scheduled
Scheduled For:30-Apr-2013 ; 9:00 AM; GAEL D. WOOD: Setting: 1; Franklin County; Length: 3 Days

Motion Denied
REQUEST FOR FURTHER BOND MODIFICATION DENIED. GDW/cw

Waiver of Formal Arraignment
Judge/Clerk - Note

Request Filed
APPELLANT'S REQUEST FOR PREPARATION OF THE LEGAL FILE & TRANSCRIPT, FILED.

Filed By: AMY M BARTHOLOW

Filing:

ENDORSEMENT OF WITNESS

Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

Filing:

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER TO DISCOVERY

Subpoena Served
SGT H. FOLSOM

Criminal Motion Hearing Sched
Scheduled For: 14-Feb-2013; 3:00 PM; GAEL D. WOOD: Setting: 0; Franklin County

MOTION TO WITHDRAW

Motion for Leave
TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL
Filed By: ROSS T MUTRUX

Motion to Withdraw
Filed By: ROSS T MUTRUX

Notice of Hearing Filed
FOR 2/14/13 @ 3:00 PM
Filed By: ROSS T MUTRUX

Entry of Appearance Filed
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Motion to Dismiss
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Request for Speedy Trial Filed
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Motion Filed
MOTION FOR SURETY BOND
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Motion for Summary Judgment



Report: CZR0026 20TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Date: 08-Feb-2014

FRANKLIN COUNTY Time: 9:48:59AM
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET Page: 8
Case continued from previous page.
12AB-CR02409-01 STV JEFFREY R WEINHAUS Security Level: 1 Public

Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Notice of Hearing Filed
FOR 2/14/13
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

14-Feb-2013 Motion Filed
MOTION FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON BOND REDUCTION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

Criminal Motion Hearing Sched
Scheduled For: 21-Feb-2013; 9:00 AM; GAEL D. WOOD; Setting: 1; Frankiin County

MOTIONS

Hearing Held

STATE APPEARS BY PA PARKS, DEFT APPEARS IN CUSTODY AND BY ATTY MUTRUX. ATTY
MUTRUX'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW IS GRANTED. ARGUMENTS HEARD ON DEFT'S MOTION
FOR SURETY BOND. MOTION TAKEN UNDER ADVISEMENT. GDW/cw

Scheduled For: 14-Feb-2013; 3:00 PM; GAEL D. WOOD: Setting: 0; Franklin County

MOTION TO WITHDRAW
Judge/Clerk - Note

19-Feb-2013 Motion Filed
MOTION TO PROCEED UNDER SUPREME COURT RULE 16
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS
22-Feb-2013 Motion Denied

Amended Motion/Petition Filed
AMENDED MOTION FOR SURETY BOND
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Amended Motion/Petition Filed

AMENDED MOTION FOR SURETY BOND

Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS
22-Feb-2013 Motion Denied

Writ Requested
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

21-Feb-2013 Hearing Held
STATE APPEARS BY PA PARKS, DEFT APPEARS IN CUSTODY AND WITHOUT COUNSEL.
DEFT'S MOTION TO DISMISS IS ARGUED AND DENIED. DEFT'S MOTION FOR SURETY BOND
IS ARGUED AND TAKEN UNDER ADVISEMENT. DEFT'S ORAL MOTION FOR GAG ORDERS IS
SUSTAINED. DEFT IS FORMALLY ARRAIGNED AND PLEADS NOT GUILTY TO ALL COUNTS.
GDW/cw
Scheduled For: 21-Feb-2013; 9:00 AM: GAEL D. WOOD; Setting: 1; Franklin County
MOTIONS

Motion for Discovery
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

22-Feb-2013 Judge/Clerk - Note
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12AB-CR02409-01 STV JEFFREY R WEINHAUS Security Level: 1 Public

22-Feb-2013 Order
iT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED THAT ALL COURT PERSONNEL, THE FRANKLIN

COUNTY PROSECUTOR, THE FRANKLIN COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S STAFF, THE DEFENDANT
AND ATTORNEYS FOR THE DEFENDANT SHALL NOT COMMENT PUBLICLY ON THIS CASE.
THIS ORDER IS SUBJECT TO THE EXCEPTIONS SET FORTH IN MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
RULE 4-3.6.

s/GAEL D WOOD

cc. PA DEFT c/o FCSO

Motion Denied
DEFT'S MOTION TO PROCEED UNDER SUPREME COURT RULE 16 IS DENIED. DEFT'S

MOTION FOR SURETY BOND IS DENIED. GDW/cw

Judge/Clerk - Note
DEFT'S EXHIBITS A & B RETURNED TO DEFT AT FCSO

25-Feb-2013 Motion Filed
MOTION TO HEAR HABEAS CORPUS, VACATE DENIAL OF SURETY BOND OR IN
ALTERNATIVE NEW JUDGE
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Correspondence Filed
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESSED TO JUDGE RECEIVED AND PLACED IN SEALED

ENVELOPE. NOT READ BY JUDGE.

26-Feb-2013 Order
DEFENDANT HEREIN HAS FILED A REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF JUDGE ON FEBRUARY 25,
2013. ALTHOUGH THIS IS NOT TIMELY, THE COURT HEREBY SUSTAINS SAID MOTION IN
CHAMBERS AND THE SUPREME COURT IS REQUESTED TO ASSIGN A JUDGE FROM
OUTSIDE OF THE 20TH, 23RD, 24TH AND 42ND JUDICIAL CIRCUITS TO HEAR ALL FURTHER
PROCEEDINGS IN THIS CASE.
s/GAEL D WOOD

Judge/Clerk - Note
FILE SENT TO PJ SECRETARY FOR SUPREME COURT ASSIGNMENT

Hearing/Trial Cancelled
Scheduled For:30-Apr-2013 ; 9:00 AM; GAEL D. WOOD: Setting: 1, Franklin County; Length: 3 Days

Hearing/Trial Cancelled
Scheduled For:01-May-2013 ; 9:00 AM; GAEL D. WOOD: Setting: 1; Franklin County; Length: 3 Days

Hearing/Trial Cancelled
Scheduled For:02-May-2013 ; 9:00 AM; GAEL D. WOOD; Setting: 1; Franklin County; Length: 3 Days

06-Mar-2013 Judge Assigned
SUPREME COURT ASSIGNMENT TO JUDGE KEITH SUTHERLAND, FILED.

Judge/Clerk - Note

07-Mar-2013 Subpoena Served
VALERIE WEINHAUS, CHM MATTHEW FOX, PAT CUNNINGHAM, MICK MARUSCHAK, S.

MERTENS, JAMES HOFFMAN, SGT PERRY SMITH, JEFF WHITE
Jury Trial Scheduled
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12AB-CR02409-01 ST V JEFFREY R WEINHAUS Security Level: 1 Public

Scheduled For:30-Apr-2013 ; 9:00 AM; KEITH M SUTHERLAND: Setting: 0; Franklin
County; Length: 3 Days

Pre-trial Conference Scheduled
Scheduled For: 19-Mar-2013; 9:00 AM; KEITH M SUTHERLAND:; Setting: O; Franklin County

08-Mar-2013 Answer Filed
STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER TO DISCOVERY

Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

List of Witnhesses
ENDORSEMENT OF WITNESS(ES)
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

Answer Filed
STATE'S ANSWER TO DEFENDANTS REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY

Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

11-Mar-2013 Motion to Dismiss
MOTION TO DISMISS FILED.
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Notice of Hearing Filed
NOTICE FOR HEARING ON DISMISSAL OR ALTERATIVE SURETY BOND

Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

15-Mar-2013 Motion Filed
FOR RETURN OF PERSONAL EFFECTS.
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

18-Mar-2013 Motion to Quash
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

19-Mar-2013 Hearing Held

Memorandum Filed
MEMORANDUM ON NON WRITTEN WAIVER OF COUNSEL

Hearing Held

State by PA Robert Parks. Defendant in person and in custody. Case called on record for motions
hearing and pre-trial conference. State requests leave to amend Indictment by interlineation to correct
the body of Count V to read "the defendant committed the felony of attempted assault of a law
enforcement officer charged in Count IV (not VI)," and to correct the body of Count Vit to read "the
defendant committed the felony of attempted assault of a law enforcement officer charged in Count VI
(not1V)." Leave granted. Court takes up Motion for Return of Personal Effects. Motion granted in
part, as to gold ring; motion denied in part, as to watch. Court takes up Motion to Quash Indictment.
Motion denied. Court takes up Motion to Dismiss. Motion denied. Defendant advised of perils of self
representation. Memorandum on Non-Written Waiver of Counsel filed and copy to each party.
Defendant requests court take up Bond Motion. PA objects. Court allows motion, hears from
defendant and PA. Court leaves bond set at $50,000 cash only and sets $250,000 surety bond. So
Ordered: /s/ Keith Sutherland

Scheduled For: 19-Mar-2013; 9:00 AM; KEITH M SUTHERLAND: Setting: 0; Franklin County

Judge/Clerk - Note
COPY OF LOG SHEET FILED.
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12AB-CR02409-01 ST V JEFFREY R WEINHAUS Security Level: 1 Public

19-Mar-2013 Motion to Sever Charges
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SEVER THE CHARGES FILED.

Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Bond Set
Amount of Bond Set - $250,000 SURETY: OR $50,000 CASH ONLY.

Stipulation Filed
STIPULATION AS TO INTRODUCTION OF THE TAPE MADE BY DEFENDANT'S EX-WIFE INTO

EVIDENCE FILED.

Order

Order to return to defendant or his representative (1) gold ring now in the possession of Troop C
evidence officer; and to retain the Black and Silver Watch in the possession of Troop C evidence
officer (see order). /s/ Keith Sutherland

Motion Denied
18-Mar-2013 Motion to Quash

Motion Denied
11-Mar-2013 Motion to Dismiss

Motion Granted/Sustained
IN PART, RING
15-Mar-2013 Motion Filed

Motion Denied
IN PART, WATCH
15-Mar-2013 Motion Filed

20-Mar-2013 Judge/Clerk - Note

Order
SPECIAL CONDITION OF BOND: GPS MONITORING, IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 24 HOURS
WITH PROOF FILED. SO ORDERED. /S/ KEITH M. SUTHERLAND/RK

21-Mar-2013 Criminal Motion Hearing Sched
Scheduled For: 25-Apr-2013; 9:00 AM: KEITH M SUTHERLAND; Setting: 0; Franklin County
ALL PENDING (AS OF 04/25) MOTIONS

Answer Filed
STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER TO DISCOVERY.
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

List of Witnesses
ENDORSEMENT OF WITNESS
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

Motion for Disclosure
STATE'S MOTION FOR DISCLOSURE
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

01-Apr-2013 Objections Filed
DEFENDANT/VICTIM OBJECTION TO NON WRITTEN WAIVER OF COUNSEL AND MOTION TO
DISMISS, BASED ON DISCOVERY.
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS
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01-Apr-2013 List of Witnesses
ENDORSEMENT OF WITNESS
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

19-Apr-2013 Motion for Bond Reduction
REQUEST FOR EMERGENCY BOND REDUCTION HEARING FILED.,

Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

24-Apr-2013 Motion to Quash
STATE'S MOTION TO QUASH DEFENDANT'S ENDORSED WITNESSES FILED.

Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

Notice of Hearing Filed
FOR 04/25/13 @ 9 AM.
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

25-Apr-2013 Judge/Clerk - Note
COPY OF NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR DOCKET ENTRIES OF 04/25/13 TO PA AND DEFENDANT. RK

Motion In Limine

STATE'S MOTION IN LIMINE 1 FILED.

Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS
12-Sep-2013  Order

Judge/Clerk - Note

Hearing Held

DEFENDANT IN PERSON AND IN CUSTODY. STATE BY PA ROBERT PARKS. DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO SEVER THE CHARGES ARGUED AND DENIED. DEFENDANT/VICTIM OBJECTION
TO NON WRITTEN WAIVER OF COUNSEL AND MOTION TO DISMISS, BASED ON DISCOVERY
ARGUED AND DENIED.

DEFENDANT'S REQUEST FOR EMERGENCY BOND REDUCTION HEARING ARGUED AND
DENIED.

STATE'S MOTION IN LIMINE 1 ARGUED AND GRANTED.

STATE'S ENDORSEMENT OF WITNESSES GRANTED.

STATE'S MOTION TO QUASH DEFENDANT ENDORSED WITNESSES GRANTED AS TO THOSE
HIGHLIGHTED IN YELLOW.

COPY OF PROSPECTIVE JURORS QUESTIONNAIRES GIVEN TO PA AND DEFENDANT.
DEFENDANT AND ANYONE ON HIS BEHALF ORDERED NOT TO COMMUNICATE WITH
PROSPECTIVE JURORS PRIOR TO TRIAL IN ANY WAY.

DEFENDANT PROVIDES APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICES TO COURT.
COURT ORDERS APPLICATION BE DELIVERED TO PUBLIC DEFENDER BY CLERK. COPY OF
APPLICATION FILED UNDER SEAL.

CASE REMAINS SET FOR JURY TRIAL 04/30 THRU 5/2/13. SO ORDERED: KEITH
SUTHERLAND/RK

Scheduled For: 25-Apr-2013; 9:00 AM; KEITH M SUTHERLAND: Setting: 0; Franklin County

ALL PENDING (AS OF 04/25) MOTIONS

Judge/Clerk - Note
ORIGINAL APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICES DELIVERED TO
PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE. COPY PLACED IN SEALED ENVELOPE AND FILED

Judge/Clerk - Note
COPY OF RECORDING LOG FILED.

/O
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26-Apr-2013

02-May-2013

14-May-2013
20-May-2013

24-May-2013

06-Jun-2013

18-Jun-2013

23-Jul-2013

Entry of Appearance Filed
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Motion for Continuance
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR TRIAL CONTINUANCE FILED.
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOQOOD

268-Apr-2013 Motion Granted/Sustained

Motion Granted/Sustained

DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR TRIAL CONTINUANCE GRANTED BY CONSENT. CASE PASSED
GENERALLY.

SO ORDERED: KEITH SUTHERLAND/cw

Hearing/Trial Cancelled
Scheduled For:30-Apr-2013 ; 9:00 AM; KEITH M SUTHERLAND: Setting: 0; Franklin

County; Length: 3 Days

Hearing/Trial Cancelled
Scheduled For:01-May-2013 ; 9:00 AM: KEITH M SUTHERLAND; Setting: 0; Franklin

County; Length: 3 Days

Hearing/Trial Cancelled
Scheduled For;02-May-2013 ; 9:00 AM: KEITH M SUTHERLAND:; Setting: 0; Franklin

County; Length: 3 Days

Criminal Motion Hearing Sched
Scheduled For: 12-Sep-2013; 9:00 AM; KEITH M SUTHERLAND: Setting: 0; Franklin County

Jury Trial Scheduled

Scheduled For:08-Oct-2013 ; 9:00 AM: KEITH M SUTHERLAND; Setting: 0; Franklin
County; Length: 3 Days

3-DAY JURY TRIAL

Subpoena Served
SGT PERRY SMITH, MSHP

Subpoena Served
CHM MATTHEW FOX, MSHP CRIME LABORATORY

Subpoena Served

JEFF WHITE, LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING ACADEMY
SGT H FOLSOM, MISSOURI STATE HIGHWAY PATROL
MICK MARUSCHAK

CPL S MERTENS

PAT CUNNINGHAM

SGT H FOLSOM

JEFF WHITE, LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING ACADEMY

Notice to Take Deposition
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Subpoena Served
JAMES HOFFMAN

Certificate of Service
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE, NOTICE OF HEARING
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Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Motion to Sever Charges
DEFENDANT'S SECOND MOTION TO SEVER OFFENSES
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

06-Aug-2013 Request for Speedy Trial Filed
VERIFIED ANNOUNCEMENT OF READY AND MOTION FOR SPEEDY TRIAL

Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Amended Motion/Petition Filed
AMENDED SECOND MOTION TO SEVER OFFENSES
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOQOD

12-Sep-2013  Order

Motion to Dismiss
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CHARGE OF TAMPERING WITH JUDICIAL OFFICER FOR DEFECT IN

THE INSTITUTION OF THE PROSECUTION
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

20-Aug-2013 Motion for Leave
REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SUBSTITUTE INFORMATION IN LIEU OF INDICTMENT

Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS
12-Sep-2013  Order

Notice of Hearing Filed
FOR 09/12/13 @ 9 A M.
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

21-Aug-2013 Notice of Hearing Filed
FOR 09/12/13 @ 9 AM.
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

Motion Filed
MOTION TO TAX DEPOSITIONS AS COURT COSTS
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

Request Filed
REQUEST FOR MOTION TO TAX DEPOSITIONS AS COURT COSTS.

Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

04-Sep-2013 Certificate of Service
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Notice of Hearing Filed
FOR 09/12/13 @ 9 A M.
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Suggestions in Opposition
DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO STATE'S MOTION IN LIMINE
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Motion In Limine
DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE/MOTION TO EXCLUDE
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWQOD

12-Sep-2013  Order
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04-Sep-2013

06-Sep-2013

09-Sep-2013

11-Sep-2013

12-Sep-2013

Motion to Dismiss
DEFENDANT'S AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS THE CHARGE OF TAMPERING WITH JUDICIAL
OFFICER FOR DEFECT IN THE INSTITUTION OF THE PROSECUTION
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOQCD
12-Sep-2013  Order

Affidavit Filed
AFFIDAVIT OF JUDY KROPF
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Motion Filed
MOTION TO TAX DEPOSITIONS AS COURT COSTS
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

12-Sep-2013  Order

Notice of Hearing Filed
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

Exhibit Filed

Exhibit A, Defendants Opposition to States motion in limine; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOQOD

Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Certificate of Service

Certificate of Service; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Hearing Held
Scheduled For: 12-Sep-2013; 9:00 AM; KEITH M SUTHERLAND:; Setting: 0; Franklin County

Substitute Information Filed
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

Order

DEFENDANT IS PRESENT IN PERSON, IN CUSTODY AND WITH COUNSEL, HUGH
EASTWOOD. PA ROBERT PARKS IS PRESENT. STATE'S MOTION TO TAX DEPOSITIONS AS
COURT COSTS HEARD AND GRANTED. DEFENDANT'S AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS THE
CHARGE OF TAMPERING WITH JUDICIAL OFFICER FOR DEFECT IN THE INSTITUTION OF THE
PROSECUTION HEARD AND DENIED. DEFENDANT'S AMENDED SECOND MOTION TO SEVER
OFFENSES HEARD AND DENIED. STATE'S MOTION IN LIMINE 1 (THAT DEFENDANT NOT BE
REFERRED TO AS "VICTIM") HEARD AND GRANTED EXCEPT AS TO CLOSING ARGUMENT.
DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE/MOTION TO EXCLUDE HEARD AND GRANTED IN PART AND
DENIED IN PART: PARA 1 GRANTED, PARA 2 GRANTED, PARA 3 GRANTED FOR SHOOTING
AND OVERRULED FOR SPEECH, PARA 4 OVERRULED, PARA 5 GRANTED, PARA 6 GRANTED,
PARA 7 GRANTED, PARA 8 GRANTED. STATE GRANTED LEAVE TO FILE SUBSTITUTE
INFORMATION IN LIEU OF INDICTMENT. SO ORDERED: KEITH SUTHERLAND/RK

Order
GRANTING MOT TO TAX DEPOSITIONS FILED ON 09-06-13

Filing:
RECORDING LOG SHEETS FILED.

/3

s
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22-Sep-2013 Motion In Limine
Defendants Second Motion in Limine; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.

Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

01-Oct-2013 Notice of Hearing Filed
Notice of Hearing; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.

Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Entry of Appearance Filed

Entry of Appearance; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: CHRISTOPHER M COMBS

Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Note to Clerk eFiling
Filed By: CHRISTOPHER M COMBS

02-Oct-2013 Judge/Clerk - Note
NOTIFIED PA AND DEFENSE COUNSEL THAT MOTION IN LIMINE AND OTHER MOTIONS
NOTICED FOR 10/08/13 @ 9 A.M. WILL BE HEARD ON 10/08/13 @ 8:30 AM. RK

Criminal Motion Hearing Sched
Scheduled For: 08-Oct-2013; 8:30 AM; KEITH M SUTHERLAND:; Setting: 0; Franklin County

MOTIONS

03-Oct-2013 Notice of Hearing Filed
Notice; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

Motion Filed
Motion to tax depositions as court cost; proof of deposition cost; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.

Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

04-Oct-2013 Subpoena Requested
Subpoena, Heather R Clarke; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.

Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Subpoena Requested
Subpoena, Steve Everhart; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Subpoena Requested
Subpoena, Marty Leach; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Subpoena Requested

Subpoena, Jeffrey White; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

07-0Oc¢t-2013 Suggestions in Opposition
Defendants Opposition to State s Motion in Limine 2: Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.

Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD
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Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

08-Oct-2013 Motion In Limine
STATE'S MOTION IN LIMINE 2
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

Hearing Held
Scheduled For: 08-Oct-2013; 8:30 AM; KEITH M SUTHERLAND: Setting: O; Franklin County

MOTIONS

Jury Trial Conducted
STATE BY PA ROBERT PARKS. DEFENDANT IN PERSON, IN CUSTODY AND WITH COUNSEL

HUGH EASTWOOD AND CHRISTOPHER COMBS. STATE'S MOTION IN LIMINE 2 FILED,
ARGUED AND DENIED. CASE CALLED FOR JURY TRIAL. VOIR DIRE CONDUCTED. JURY OF
TWELVE MEMBERS AND ONE ALTERNATE EMPANELED. TRIAL BEGAN. COURT RECESSED

AT 5 P.M. FOR EVENING.
Jury Instructions Filed

Judge/Clerk - Note
JUDGES NOTES

09-Oct-2013 Motion for Acquittal
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Jury Trial Conducted

8:35 AM. ALL PARTIES PRESENT AND TRIAL RESUMED. STATE RESTED AND JURY EXCUSED
FOR EVENING AT 4:10 P.M. AT CONCLUSION OF STATE'S CASE, DEFENDANT FILED MOTION
FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL. MOTION ARGUED AND GRANTED AS TO COUNTS Il AND VI

AND DENIED AS TO COUNTS I, 1II, IV, V, VI, VL.

10-Oct-2013 Jury Trial Conducted
8:30 AM. ALL PARTIES PRESENT AND TRIAL RESUMED. DEFENSE RESTED. JURY REMOVED

FOR INSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. DEFENSE'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL
RENEWED AND DENIED AS TO REMAINING COUNTS. INSTRUCTION CONFERENCE
CONDUCTED. JURY SEATED AND INSTRUCTED. CLOSING ARGUMENTS HELD. ALTERNATE
JUROR EXCUSED. JURY RETIRED TO JURY ROOM FOR DELIBERATION AT 10:52 A.M.
VERDICT REACHED AT 2:20 P.M. AS FOLLOWS: GUILTY ON COUNTS |, Iil, IV, V: NOT GUILTY
ON COUNTS VI AND VII. JURY POLLED. JURY REMOVED FOR INSTRUCTION CONFERENCE.
CONFERENCE HELD. JURY SEATED AND INSTRUCTED. SENTENCING STATEMENTS MADE
BY PA PARKS AND ADFT EASTWOOD. JURY RETIRED TO JURY ROOM FOR DELIBERATION
AT 3:20 P.M. VERDICT REACHED AT 4:44 P.M. AS TO SENTENCING: COUNT I: 2 YRS DOC,
COUNT 1Il: 1 YR FRANKLIN COUNTY JAIL; COUNT IV: 30 YEARS DOC: COUNT V- 30 YEARS
DOC. ALL VERDICTS ORDERED FILED. JURY THANKED AND EXCUSED.

>

> AT EACH BREAK DURING TRIAL, JURY INSTRUCTED PRIOR TO LEAVING COURTROOM.

>

> SAR ORDERED. SENTENCING HEARING SCHEDULED FOR 11/25/13 @ 9:30 A.M.
DEFENDANT GRANTED ADDITIONAL 10 DAYS FOR FILING MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.

>

> SO ORDERED: KEITH M. SUTHERLAND
Jury Verdict - Guilty
Questions to Judge from Jury

/]S
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10-Oct-2013
11-Oct-2013

16-Oct-2013

29-Oct-2013

30-Oct-2013

01-Nov-2013

08-Nov-2013

Sent Assessment Report Ordered

Sentencing Hearing Scheduled
Scheduled For: 25-Nov-2013; 9:30 AM; KEITH M SUTHERLAND: Setting: 0; Franklin County

MOTIONS/SENTENCING

Motion for New Trial
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS
25-Nov-2013 Motion Denied

Notice
notice; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

Motion Filed
motion to tax depositions as court costs; deposition cost; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

25-Nov-2013  Motion Granted/Sustained

Motion for New Trial
Defendant s Motion for New Trial; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

25-Nov-2013  Motion Denied

Motion for Acquittal
Defendant s Second Motion for Acquittal; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

25-Nov-2013  Motion Denied

Notice of Hearing Filed

Notice of Hearing; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Motion Filed
Defendants Motion to Tax Depositions as Court Costs, and Other Court Costs; Ex A, Deposition Court
Reporter Costs; Ex B, Clarke subpoena service fee: Ex C, Leach and Everhart subpoena service fees;
Ex D, White subpoena service fee; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

25-Nov-2013  Motion Granted/Sustained

Notice of Hearing Filed
notice; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

Notice of Hearing Filed
notice; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

Motion Filed
States motion to forfeit weapon; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

25-Nov-2013 Motion Granted/Sustained
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156-Nov-2013 Response Filed
Defendant s Memorandum in Opposition to State s Motion to Forfeit Weapon: Exhibit A - Affidavit of

Judy Kropf; Ex B - Receipt; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

Suggestions Filed

Defendant s Supplemental Suggestions of Law in support of each of his original, renewed & second
motions for judgment of acquittal; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.

Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

22-Nov-2013 Sent Assessment Report Filed

25-Nov-2013 Motion Denied
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL DENIED. KMS

Motion Granted/Sustained
ALL MOTIONS TO TAX DEPOSITIONS AS COURT COSTS GRANTED. KMS

Motion Denied
DEFENDANT'S SECOND MOTION FOR ACQUITTAL DENIED. KMS

Motion Granted/Sustained
STATE'S MOTION TO FORFEIT WEAPON GRANTED. FORFEITURE STAYED PENDING APPEAL
AND POST CONVICTION RELIEF PROCESSES. KMS

Defendant Sentenced

DEFENDANT IN CUSTODY, IN PERSON AND WITH COUNSEL HUGH EASTWOOD AND
CHRISTOPHER COMBS. STATE BY PA ROBERT PARKS. ALLOCUTION GRANTED. COUNT I
2 YRS DOC; COUNT Iil: 1 YR COUNTY JAIL; COUNT IV: 30 YRS DOC: COUNT V- 30 YRS DOC,
ALL CONCURRENT. CC/CVF. 29.15/24.035 ADVISED AND NO PROBABLE CAUSE FOUND. SO
ORDERED: KEITH M. SUTHERLAND

Judgment CVC Entered
Judgment Against: JEFFREY WEINHAUS; Amount: $68.00: Satisfied Date:

Judgment Entered
COURT COSTS
Judgment Against: JEFFREY WEINHAUS; Amount: $20,006.25: Satisfied Date:

Transfer Filed
Commitment report; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS

26-Nov-2013 Record of Traffic Disp Issued
The Traffic Disposition was sent electronically to DOR and MSHP for charge number 3 violation
3245700 - Possession Of Up To 35 Grams Marijuana. The charge was disposed as Jury Verdict-Guilty

Record of Traffic Disp Issued

The Traffic Disposition was sent electronically to DOR and MSHP for charge number 1 violation
3245000 - Possession Of Controlled Substance Except 35 Grams Or Less Of Marijuana. The charge
was disposed as Jury Verdict-Guilty
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27-Nov-2013 Notice of Appeal Filed
Notice of Appeal form no 8-A; Criminal Case Information Form E D Local Rule 300: Judgment;

Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

03-Dec-2013 Motion Filed
MOTION FOR RETURN OF PROPERTY OR EVIDENCE
Filed By: ROBERT E PARKS
05-Dec-2013  Motion Granted/Sustained
23-Jan-2014 Motion Granted/Sustained

05-Dec-2013 Ord Allow In Forma Pauperis
Defendant granted leave to appeal in forma pauperis. s/Keith Sutherland via email

Filed By: KEITH M SUTHERLAND

Motion Granted/Sustained
MOTION FOR RETURN OF PROPERTY OR EVIDENCE GRANTED. SO ORDERED: KEITH M.

SUTHERLAND

09-Dec-2013 Certificate of Mailing
NOTICE OF APPEAL, CRIIMINAL CASE INFORMATION FORM, PAUPERIS ORDER, & COPY OF

JUDGMENT MAILED TO THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS, TO ROBERT PARKS AND
NOTICE OF ENTRY TO HUGH EASTWOOD.

Motion for Apptmnt of Counsel
Defendants Motion for Appointment of Counsel; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.

Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD
10-Dec-2013 Motion Granted/Sustained

Memorandum Filed
Defendant-Appellants Statement of his Status; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.

Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Motion to Withdraw

Motion to Withdraw; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service.
Filed By: HUGH A EASTWOOD

Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

10-Dec-2013 Motion Granted/Sustained
MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL GRANTED. PUBLIC DEFENDER APPOINTED. SO

ORDERED: KEITH SUTHERLAND

16-Dec-2013 Receipt Filed
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS-EASTERN DISTRICT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTICE OF

APPEAL, FILING
APPEALS COURT CASE NO. ED100807.

23-Dec-2013 Correspondence Filed
Letter to clerk, received & scanned.
Filed By: JEFFREY R WEINHAUS

24-Dec-2013 Certificate of Mailing
Notice of 12/23/13 correspondence, filing to Defendant.

[
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13-Jan-2014 Judge/Clerk - Note

17-dan-2014 Judge/Clerk - Note
STATE'S EXHIBITS #1 AND #2 FROM MOTION HEARING ON 02/21/13 RETURNED TO
PROSECUTOR.

23-Jan-2014 Motion Granted/Sustained
ORDER GRANTING REQUEST FOR DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY OR EVIDENCE RECEIVED FROM
JUDGE SUTHERLAND. (THIS MOTION ORIGINALLY GRANTED ON 12/05/2013.)

28-Jan-2014 Judge/Clerk - Note
COPY OF ORDER GRANTING REQUEST FOR DISPOSAL OF PROERTY OR EVIDENCE MAILED
TO SGT. VOLKMER AT MSHP, TROOP |, P O BOX 128, ROLLA MO 65402.

06-Feb-2014 JudgeiClerk - Note
LEGAL FILE COPIED, COMPILED CERTIFIED AND MAILED TO, AMY BARTHOLOW, MISSOURI
PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE, APPELLATE DIVISION, WOODRAIL CENTRE, 1000 W. NIFONG,
BUILDING 7, SUITE 100, COLUMBIA, MO 65203

A
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF FRANKLIN
STATE OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI,
Plaintiff, Cause No.  12ZAB-CR02409
Division No. II

v§ OCN:

)

)

}

)

) PA File No. 071131707 F/
JEFFERY R WEINHAUS ) L E D

)

) N

)

)

)

White/Male DOB: 10/06/1966
SSN: 486-80-3880

2360 Highway K Bl
Saint Clair, MO 63077 frand M
Defendan:. INDICTMENT By VAL G CORF 3 i
- S0uR

The Grand Jurors of the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, charge that:

COUNT I CLASS C FELONY POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE
Charge Code Number: 3245022

The defendant, in violation of Section 195.202, RSMo, committed the class C felony of possession of a controlled
substance, punishable upon conviction nnder Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 22,
2012, in the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, the defendant possessed Morphine, a controlled substance, knowing
of its presence and nature.

COUNT I CLASS 7 FELONY TAMPERING WITH JUDICIAL OFFICER
Charge Code Number: 2921706

The defendant, in violation of Section 565.0%4, RSMo, committed the class C felony of tampering with a judicial
officer, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 17, 2012,
in the County of Franklin, State of Mis:ouri. the defendant, with purpose to harass or intimidate Judge Kelly Parker, a
judicial officer, in the performance of (e judicial officer’s official dutics, tampered with the judicial officer by
threatening to try and execute Judge Foily Parker for treason.

COUNT III CLASS A MISDEMEANOR POSSESSION OF UP TO 35 GRAMS MARLJUANA
Charge Code Number: 3245762

The defendant, in violation of Section 195.202. RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of possessmn of a
controlled substance, punishable vpor tion under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about
August 22, 2012, in the County of I fin, “ ate of Missouri, the defendant possessed marijuana, a controlled

substance, knowing of its presenc

COUNT IV CLASS A ¥ 0.037 "0 MPT ASSUALT 1ST DEGREE ON LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER,
Charge Code Number: 1310099

i

Gkl

The defendant, in violation of The delen 1 violation of Section 565.081.1, RSMo, committed the class A felony
of assault of a law enforcement officer in the first degree punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in
that on or about September 11, 21112 “he  sunty of Franklin, State of Missouri, Sgt Folsom was a law enforcement
officer, the defendant knew Sgt. 10l wa aw enforcement officer and attempted to kill or to cause serious

physical injury to him, by shooting hr




COUNT VYV CLASS U ARMED CRIMINAL ACTION
Charge Code Number: 3101099

128Mo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable

to, in that on or about September 11, 2012, in the county of Franklin,

~ i:lony of attempted assault of a law enforcement officer charged in

~d herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing
~ut officer by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a

The defendant, in violation of Section
upon conviction under Section 571.015
State of Missouri the defendant
CounfiVL, all allegations of whic
felony of attemptcd assault of & I+
deadly weapon.

COUNT VI CLASS A Fi 0 035 1 79PT ASSUALT 1ST DEGREE ON LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER,
Chiarge Code Number: 1310099

+ violation of Section 565.081.1, RSMo, committed the class A felony
-1 degree punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in
~ty of Franklin, State of Missouri, Cpl Mertens was a law enforcement
“sw enforcement officer and attempted to kill or to cause serious

The defendant, in violation of T
of assault of a law enforcement «
that on or about September 11, 70000
officer, the defendant knew Cpl

physical injury to him, by shoots

O i 01 4885 U ARMED CRIMINAL ACTION
{harge Code Number: 3101099

The defendant, in violation of Scction 571.01%. RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable

upon conviction under Section © 71017 1" o, in that on or about September 11, 2012, in the county of Franklin,
State of Missouri, the defendant © o “lony of attempted assault of a law enforcement officer charged in
Count§Vf all allegations of whic o : ‘~d herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing
felony of attemnpted sssault of ' ‘ * officer by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a

deadly weapon.

COUNT VIII CLASS D 111 ¢2° 7 27 2 TING OR INTERFERING WITH ARREST FOR A FELONY
e Code Number: 2702099

The defendant, in violation of Section 5757 RSMo, committed the class D felony of resisting an arrest, punishable
upon conviction under Sections  “r Lo 1,011, RSMo, in that on or about September 11, 2012, in the county of
Franklin, State of Missouri, Sgt e o * Mertens, law enforcement officers, were makmg, an arrest of for
defendant possession of a contr ot nd the defendant knew or reasonably should have known that the
officers were making an arrest, ose of preventing the officers from effecting the arrest, resisted the
arrest of defendant by using or 1 v+ use of violence or physical force.

A TRUE BILL e UE BILL

- Lgalt

Foreman an FAssistant) Proseccuting Attorney

(2

As a condition of release for defondant hosl i= set in the amount of $ 28 0}, go0 = ¢ “—‘/\ M/




STATE WITNESSES:

SGT H. Folsom, Missouri State Highwe

Keily Parker

i I Hendquarters, Rolla, MO 65402

Al B Lt

Judge

{\J)



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF FRANKLIN
STATE OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
Plaintiff, ) Cause No. 12AB-CR02409-01
} Division No. | I L
) Judge: SU D
VS ) OCN:

) PA File No. 071131707 SEP 12
JEFFERY R WEINHAUS ) Bl
White/Male DOB: 10/06/1966 ) g “k’é)&#}éo‘f,%gfcufz Clor
SSN: 486-80-3880 ) SUBSTITUTE INFORMATION — Missogs

Defendant. ) INLIEU OF INDICTMENT T—__ D¢

The Prosecuting Attorney in the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, charges that:

COUNT 1 CLASS C FELONY POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE
Charge Code Number: 3245022

The defendant, in violation of Section 195.202, RSMo, committed the class C felony of possession of a
controlled substance, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or
about August 22, 2012, in the County of Franklin, State of Missouri. the defendant possessed Morphine, a
controlled substance, knowing of its prescnce and nature.

COUNT I CLASS C FELONY TAMPERING WITH JUDICIAL OFFICER
Charge Code Number: 2921706

The defendant, in violation of Section 565.084, RSMo, committed the class C felony of tampering with a
Judicial officer, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about
August 17, 2012, in the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, the defendant, with purpose to harass or
intimidate Judge Kelly Parker, a judicial officer, in the performance of the judicial officer’s official duties,
tampered with the judicial officer by threatening to try and execute the Judge Kelly Parker for treason.

COUNT 111 CLASS A MISDEMEANOR POSSESSION OF UP TO 35 GRAMS MARIJUANA
Charge Code Number: 3245762

The defendant, in violation of Section 195.202, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of possession of a
controlled substance, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or
about August 22, 2012, in the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, the defendant possessed marijuana, a
controlled substance, knowing of its presence and nature.

COUNT IV CLASS A FELONY ATTEMPT ASSUALT 1ST DEGREE ON LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
Charge Code Number: 1310099

The defendant, in violation of Section 565.081.1, RSMo, committed the class A felony of attempted assault of a
law enforcement officer in the first degree punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that
on or about September 11, 2012, in the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, Sgt Folsom was a law
enforcement officer, the defendant knew Sgt. Folsom was a law enforcement officer and attempted to kill or
to cause serious physical injury to him, by trying to draw a weapon to shoot at Sgt Folsom.

23



COUNT V CLASS U ARMED CRIMINAL ACTION
Charge Code Number: 3101099

The defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action,
punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about September 11, 2012, in the
county of Franklin, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of attempted assault of a law
enforcement officer charged in Count IV, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and
the defendant committed the foregoing felony of attempted assault of a law enforcement officer by, with and
through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

COUNT VI CLASS A FELONY ATTEMPT ASSUALT 1ST DEGREE ON LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER,
Charge Code Number: 1310099

The defendant, in violation of Section 565.081.1, RSMo, committed the class A felony of assault of a law enforcement
officer in the first degree punishable upon conviction under Section 358.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 11,
2012, in the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, Cpl Mertens was a law enforcement officer, the defendant

knew Cpl Mertens was a law enforcement officer and atternpted to kill or to cause serious physical injury to him, by
trying to draw a weapon to shoot at Cpl Mertens.

COUNT VII CLASS U ARMED CRIMINAL ACTION
Charge Code Number: 3101099

The defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action,
punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about September 11, 2012, in the
county of Franklin, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of attempted assault of a law
enforcement officer charged in Count VI, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and
the defendant committed the foregoing felony of attempted assault of a law enforcement officer by, with and
through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

COUNT VIII CLASS D FELONY RESISTING OR INTERFERING WITH ARREST FOR A FELONY
Charge Code Number: 2702099

The defendant, in violation of Section 575.150, RSMo, committed the class D felony of resisting an arrest,
punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 11,
2012, in the county of Franklin, State of Missouri, Sgt Folsom and Cpl Mertens, law enforcement officers,
were making an arrest of for defendant possession of a controlled substance and the defendant knew or
reasonably should have known that the officers were making an arrest, and, for the purpose of preventing the
officers from effecting the arrest, resisted the arrest of defendant by using or threatening the use of violence
or physical force.

ROBERT E. PARKS

Prosccuting Attorney

of the County of Franklin,

State of Missouri, by

/s/ Robert E. Parks

Robert E. Parks - 36333
Prosecuting Attorney
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STATE WITNESSES:

Pat Cunningham, 1400 Independence Drive, Suite 1402, Rolla, MO

Mike Maruschak, 1400 Independence Drive, Suite 1402, Rolla, MO

Sarah Everhant,

SGT H. Folsom, Missouri State Highway Patrol, Troop | Headquarters, Rolla, MO 65402
CHM Matthew Fox, MSHP Crime Laboratory, 1510 East Eim Street, Jefferson City, MO 65101
Phil Gregory,

James Hoffman, 1616 Oak Knoll, Saint Clair, MO 63077

S. Mertens, Troop I Headquarters, Rolla, MO 65402

Kelly Parker,
SGT Perry Smith, Missouri State Highway Patrol, 891 Technology Drive, Saint Charles, MO 63304
Valerie Weinhaus, 711 S. Osteopathy, Kirksville, MO 63501

Jeff White, P.O. Box 568, Jefferson City, MO 65102

AS



State of Missouri,
vs.

Jeffrey Weinhaus,

w

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FRANKLIN COUNTY. STATE OF MISSOURI F’ LE

DEC 18 201

BILLD. MILLER Circyi
FRANKLIN COLNTY /sl
D.

Cause No. 12ZAB-CRO2409

Judge: Gael Wood

—.be

[ L N e S

Defendant.

REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY

COMES NOW defendant, by and through counsel, pursuant to Rules 25.03 and

25.04 Mo.R.Crim.P. and Scction 565.032 RSMo (1986), and requests the following

within ten (10) days and/or throughout the duration of this cause:

The names and last known addresses of persons whom the State intends to call as
witnesses at any hearing or at the trial, together with their written or recorded
statements, and cxisting memoranda reporting or summarizing part of all of their oral
statements.

Should the defendant notify the State of its intent to rely upon the defenses of mental
disease or defect pursuant to Section 552.030 RSMo or alibi, the defendant
specifically requests the names and addresses of all witnesses the State intends to call
as rebuttal witnesses, together with any written memoranda of their statements.
Wardius v. Oregon, 412 U.S. 470, 93 S.Ct. 2208, 37 L.Ed.2d 82 (1973); State v.
Curtis, 544 S.W.2d 580 (Mo. banc 1976).

Any written or recorded statements and the substance of any oral statements made by
the defendant or by a codefendant, a hist of all witnesses to the making, and a list of
all witnesses to the acknowledgment, or such statements, and last known addresses of
such witnesses.

Those portions of any existing transcript of the grand jury proceedings which relate to

the offense with which defendant is charged, containing testimony of the defendant or



(o4

10.

L1

_The statements of @

testimony or persons whom the State intends to call as witnesses at a hearing or trial.
Any existing transcript of the preliminary hearing of any prior trial held in the
defendant’s case if the State has such in its possession or if such is available to the
State.

Any reports or statements of experts, made in connection with the particular case,

cal or mental examinations and of scientific tests,

including results of phy
experiments or Comparisons.

Any books, papers, documents, photographs or objects which the State intends to
introduce into evidence at the hearing or trial, or which were obtained from or belong
to the defendant.

Any record of prior crinunal convictions of persons the State intends to call as
witnesses at a hearing or trial.

A written statement by counsel for the State setting forth the facts relating to the time,
place, and persons making any photographic or electronic surveillance relating to the
offense with which this defendant is charged.

Any material or information, within the possession or control of the State, which
tends to negate the puilt of the defendant as to the offense charged, mitigate the
degree of the offense charged. or reduce the punishment.

foregoing paragraphs which are known to the State to be in the

All items set out in ¢
possession or conirol of other government personnel.

;ons who have been interviewed by an agent of the State in

connection with the subicct matter of this cause and whom the State does not

presently intend to call at trial.

The memoranda or summaries of any oral statement made to an agent of the State by

any person in conneciion with the subject matter of this cause whether or not:
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1

1

!

1

]

2

o]

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

0.

_The names and

. Statements of any |

4. the statement, if in writing, has been signed or approved by the

WiIess,
b. the staiement relates to the proposed subject matter of the direct
testioony of the witness at trial.
The statements of persons or memoranda or recordings of any oral statement pertinent
to the subject matier of this case whether or not made to any agent of the State.

Any memoranda, documents or statements used by the State during the investigation

of this case.

The names and addicases of all persons who may have some knowledge of the facts
of the present case.

All reports and memoranda prepared on behalf of the State or otherwise used in
connection with the nvestigation of this case.

All reports. memoranda and any other data in the hands of the State and its agents in

regard to defendant.

5 (105, notice of all statutory and non-statutory aggravating

Pursuant 1o RSMMo !

circumstances the 1osceution will rely upon if the death penalty is sought, and any

material or inforimi:t - within the possession or control of the State which the
prosecution intei - o Use as evidence of all aggravating circumstances or as evidence

“renalty phase in this cause.

in general during o
Any material or 10 “votion within the possession or control of the State relating to

the mitigating ciro - tonces of RSMo $65.032 (1986).

¢s of persons known to the State or law enforcement agencies

having informuic g to the mitigating circumstances of RSMo 365.032 (1936).

son or persons which were shown, read, played, or paraphrased

to the defendant « any interrogation or interview conducted by any member of



any law enforcemer « oney.

23. Current or most revo s caddresses and telephone numbers, known to law enforcement
agencies, of all persois mierviewed in the course of the investigation of the incident.
24. Copies of booking .+ o the defendant prepared by any law enforcement

agencies relating (0 1w delendant, this case, the incident, or the investigation.

25. All press releases proood by any law enforcement agencies relating to the
defendant, this cesc. o mcident, or the investigation,
26. Copies of all 911 1ap0+ . and other police radio calls or dispatches reflecting the initial

i through those retlecting the arrest of the defendant.

call for assistance 1o

Fyson Mutrux, #63117

Attorney for Defendant
1717 Park Avenue

St. Louis, MO 63104
p: 314-270-2273

f: 314-884-4333

TysonfwArchDetender.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

sy certifies that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing

The undersigne !
¢ Parks, Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office

was sent U.S. Mail o7
S. Church St.. Room




FILED

IN T CIRCUIT COURT OF FRANKLIN COUNTY DEC 18 2012

gRANKUN COUNTY MfSSGé)féf

State of Missouri,
vs.

Jeffrey Weinhaus,
Defendant.

Comes now Defvnd

provisions of Rule 23.0 1 of

Attorney to file a Bill of'!

and avoid being placed v

1. Defendant is charpe by

Substance (Cousit |

one count of Mixde

counts of Atten o

o

counts of Armecd

Arrest or Interferins

2. The Indictment
adequately prepire
engaged in the 4o

From the tme o (0

(OS]

acts Defendant i+ o

[

i,

M

Pl

Cause No. 12AB-CR02409

R P

'ON FOR BILL OF PARTICULARS

by and through his attorney. and moves this court pursuant to the

ssourt Supreme Court Rules for an order directing the Prosecuting
ticulars which sets forth sufficient facts to advise Defendant of the

particulars of the offenses «liurved in order for Defendant to sufficiently prepare for his defense

it copardy.

an

Indictment with one count of Felony Possession of a Controlled

¢ count of Felony Tampering with a Judicial Officer (Count 11),

nor Possession of up to 35 Grams of Marijuana (Count 11}, two

~ault on a Law Enforcement Officer (Counts 1V and VI), two

il Action (Counts 'V and VII), and one count of Felony Resisting

1 Arrest for a Felony (Count VIII).

+advise the Defendant of sufficient facts to enable him to

+oufense and instead alleges the legal conclusions that Defendant

f15CS.

setment, Defendant is unable to determine: (1) what illegal act or

1o have committed; (2) the locations where some of those acts

werred; (3) and the date on which those acts are alleged o have

Page 1 of 3
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occurred. Hecavw
legal and factun

4. Asto Count il

a. Asexact

b, The lfocar

Judicinl

5. As to the 4

the following

allegatio

b, All wiine

Address

izl

6. Defense counsel

from the i

specific acts

7. Defendant |

single ¢ri

subject to d

of the U

8. Failure (o roonn

the State

the venue ol x

it

sse deficiencies Defendant is unable 0 investigate or prepare a
» 1o the alleged charges.
lont requests the prosecution to provide the following information:
proximation of the date and time of occurrence as is possible:
ddress, of each incident;

cnts that resulted in the allegation of Felony Tampering with a

i Counts [V-VIIL, Defendant requests the prosecution to provide

ton of the actions taken by defendant that resulted in the

mts [V-VIL:

o e allegations in Counts IV-VII;

aton of each incident.

1 an opportunity to review discovery and it is impossible to relate
rials presented specifically what counts are referenced and the

v constitute such occurrences.
“on to believe that many of the counts should be merged into
“indeed said event occurred at all, and that such matters may be
“« puarantees pursuant to the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments

ntution, and Article 1, Section 19 of the Missouri Constitution.

‘e to set forth with particularity those allegations and facts which

¢« deny the Defendant the right to prepare his defense, challenge

mngs, to conduct an appropriate investigation of the witnesses,

Page 2 of 3
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expose him to

H
i

counsel all righis

Constitution and

Constitution,

WHEREFORE,

Missouri to {ile a 13l of I

The unders:
mailed this December 1

Franklin County Prosec i
15 8. Church St., Room 20
"

Union, MO 6308:

poiced twice in jeopardy, and deny him effective assistance of
aranteed by Article 1, Section 18(a) and 19 of the Missouri

Fifth, Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States

adant requests this Court enter its Order directing the State of

suiars in connection with the above entitled cause.

Respectfi ibmitted,

) ’,’sﬁiutrux‘

The Mutrux Law Firm
Attorney for Defendant
1717 Park Avenue

St. Louis, MO 63104
p: 314-270-2273

f: 314-884-4333

#63Z 1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

w certifies that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was
2 by U.S, Mail to:

Attorney’s Office

. 'I"},A'son Mfiru #6317
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

STATE OF MISSOURI

State of Missouri, )

)
Plaintiff, )

) Case No. 12AB-CR02409-01
vs )

) FILED
Jeffrey R. Weinhaus, ) MAR 18 2013

) R
Defendant ) %mgm;c}}jC\/iﬁmss‘i%

By DL

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO QUASH INDICTMENT

Comes now the Defendant, Jeffrey R, Weinhaus, acting Pro Se, and moves this
Honorable Court to Quash the Indictment in the above captioned cause, and supports this motion

with the following:

1.
On November 28th, 2012, the State obtained its eight-count indictment in this cause. To
that indictment, the Defendant has pleaded not guilty.
11
"It has been held repeatedly that an Indictment by a grand jury is prima facie evidence of the
existence of probable cause, unless the same is overcome by a showing in evidence that the
indictment was obtained by false or fraudulent testimony, or through improper

means...'Steppuhn v. Railroad, 199 Mo. App. 571, 204 S. W. 579; Van Sickle v. Brown, 68 Mo.

627, 637, Wilkinson v. McGee, 265 Mo. 574, 586, 178 S. W. 471. Campbell v. Myers, 287 S.'W.

842,221 Mo.App. 858 (Mo. App., 1926)" [emphasis added]

Defendant contends that Sgt. Folsom provided false testimony to the grand jury, which



the grand jury relied upon in their indictment. In support of this contention, the Defendant
submits the following;

Defendant's Motion to Quash Exhibit A -The Indictment. Count VI of the indictment
states the following;
COUNT VII CLASS D FELONY RESISTING OR INTERFERING WITH
ARREST FOR A FELONY
Charge Code Number: 2702099
"The defendant, in violation of Section 575.150, RSMo, committed the class D felony of
resisting an arrest, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in
that on or about September 11, 2012, in the county of Franklin, State of Missouri, Sgt Folsom
and Cpl Mertens, law enforcement officers, were making an arrest of for defendant possession of
a controlled substance and the defendant knew or reasonably should have known that the
officers were making an arrest, and, for the purpose of preventing the officers from ef! fecting
the arrest, resisted the arrest of defendant by using or threatening the use of violence or physical

force." [emphasis added)

The indictment identifies the State's Witnesses as Sgt. H. Folsom, Missouri State
Highway Patrol, Troop I Headquarters., Rolla, MO 65402, and Kelly Parker. No other
identifying information for "Kelly Parker" was provided in the indictment. Defendant assumes
that Kelly Parker is Judge Kelly Parker. Judge Kelly Parker, to the best of Defendant's
knowledge is not alleged to be a witness to the events of the {«(qth of September 2012.

As Sgt. Folsom was the only witness that could have provided testimony to support a
charge of resisting arrest, Defendant asks this Honorable Court to ¢xamine the Trooper's report

i
from the 9th of September 2012. (Defendants Motion Exhibit B)

Item 4 on Page 1 (Exhibit B) of Sgt. Folsom's report states;



"At this point with all the units in place at approximately 1246 hours, I contacted
Weinhaus by cellular telephone to request that he meet Corporal Mertens and I at the
MFA Oil station near his residence under the ruse that we were going to return his
computer equipment. Weinhaus answered the cellular telephone and I explained to him
that Corporal Mertens and I wanted to return his computer equipment to him today.
Weinhaus immediately suggested that it would have to be a public place and that he
did not trust me as he thought this might be a ploy to arrest him. I again assured
him that, the meeting was to return his computers to him and that I wanted to make
it as easy as possible for him. | asked him if we could meet him at the MFA Qil station
near his residence on Route K in Piney Park. Weinhaus agreed, but he informed me that
he would have several persons with him when he arrived to check things out. I again
informed him that only Corporal Mertens and I would be there and we did not want to
cause any kind of incident by bringing other people. Weinhaus agreed to meet us in

approximately 15 minutes." [emphasis added)

The report made by Sgt. Folsom clearly contradicts his latter testimony before the grand
jury. Sgt. Folsom's report identifies that the Defendant suggested that the mecting was to arrest
him, but was assured by Sgt. Folsom on the 19th of September 2012 that the meeting was to
return his computers. Subsequent to that report, Sgt. Folsom testified to the grand jury that the
Defendant knew or reasonably should have known that the officers were making an arrest. The
grand jury testimony of Sgt. Folsom, the only witness to the event who testified before the grand

jury, has been demonstrated to have provided fraudulent testimony to the grand jury.

Whereas the Defendant has demonstrated that the indictment has been "overcome by
showing in evidence that the indictment was obtained by false or fraudulent testimony'' the

Defendant prays this Honorable Court quash the indictment.



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

MOTION TO QUASH STATE OF MISSOURI
EXHIBIT A
STATE OF MISSOURI, )
Plamtiff, }  Cause No.  12AB-CR02409
}  Division No. I
VS ) OCN:
) PA File No. 071131707 F
JEFFERY R WEINHAUS ) / L E
White/Male DOB: 10/06/1966 )
SSN: 486-80-3880 ) Ny ,
2360 Highway K ) 8 8 201
Saint Clair, MO 63077 ) R My
Defendant. ) INDICTMENT By N CouN Y S oy

The Grand Jurors of the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, charge that:

COUNT I CLASS C FELONY POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE
Charge Code Number: 3245022

The defendant, in violation of Section 195.202, RSMo, committed the class C felony of possession of a controlled
substance, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 22,
2012, in the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, the defendant possesscd Morphine, a controlled substance, knowing

of its presence and nature.

COUNT H CLASS C FELONY TAMPERING WITH JUDICIAL OFFICER
Charge Code Number: 2921706

The defendant, in violation of Section $65.084, RSMo, committed the class C felony of tampering with a judicial
officer, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 17, 2012,
in the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, the defendant, with purpose to harass or intimidate Judge Kelly Parker, a
judicial officer, in the performance of the judicial officer’s official duties, tampered with the judicial officer by
threatening to try and execute Judge Kelly Parker for treason.

COUNT Il CLASS A MISDEMEANOR POSSESSION OF UP TO 35 GRAMS MARIJUARA
Cherge Code Number: 3245762

The defendant, in violation of Section 195.202, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of possession of a
controlled substance, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about
August 22, 2012, in the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, the defendant possessed marijuana, a controlled

substance, knowing of its presence and nature.

COUNT IV CLASS A FELONY AT TEMPT ASSUALT 18T DEGREE ON LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER,
Charge Code Number: 1310099

The defendant, in violation of The defendant, in violation of Section 565.081.1, RSMo, committed the class A felony
of assault of 8 law enforcement officer in the first degree punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in
that on or about September 11, 2012, in the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, Sgt Folsom was & law enforcement
officer, the defendant knew Sgt. Folsom was s law enforcement officer and attempted to kill or to cause serious

physical injury to him, by shooting him.

39



COUNT V CLASS U ARMED CRIMINAL ACTION
Charge Code Number: 3101099

The defendant, in violation of Section 571.015. RSMo, committed the felony of anmed criminal action, punishable
upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or sbout September 11, 2012, in the county of Franklin,
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of attempted assault of a law enforcement officer charged in
Count V1, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing
felony of attempted assault of a law enforcement officer by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a

deadly weapon.

COUNT VI CLASS A FELONY ATTEMPT ASSUALT I1ST DEGREE ON LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER,
Charge Code Number: 1310099

The defendant, in violation of The defendant, in violation of Section 565.081.1, RSMo, committed the class A felony
of assault of a law enforcement officer in the first degree punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in
that oo or about September |1, 2012, in the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, Cpl Mertens was a law enforcement
officer, the defendant knew Cpl Mertens was a law enforcement officer and attempted to kill or to cause serious

physical injury to him, by shooting him.

COUNT VI CLASS U ARMED CRIMINAL ACTION
Charge Code Number: 3101099

The defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable
upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about September 11, 2012, in the county of Franklin.
State of Missouri, the defendant committed thc felony of attempted assault of a law enforcement officer charged in
Count 1V, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing
felony of attempted assault of a law enforcericnt officer by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a

deadly weapon,

COUNT VIl CLASS D FELONY RESISTING OR INTERFERING WITH ARREST FOR A FELONY
Charge Code Number: 2702099

The defendant, in violation of Section 575.150, RSMo, committed the class D felony of resisting an arrest, punishable
upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 11, 2012, in the county of
Franklin, State of Missouri, Sgt Folsom and Cp! Mertens, law enforcement officers, were making an arrest of for
defendant possession of a controlled substance and the defendant knew or reasonably should have known that the
officers were making an arrest, and, for the ose of preventing the officers from effecting the arrest, resisted the
arrest of defendant by using or threatening the use of violence or physical force.

A TRUE BILL NO TRUE BILL
Foreman Forcman - B Wzﬁn) Prosecuting Attormey

ly.

-8
As a condition of release for defendant bond is set in the amount of § £ 0 000~ cash om
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI
;. STATE OF MISSOURI, )
i Plaintiff, )} Cause No. 12AB-CR02408
} }
! VS ) Divisson No. 1)
)
Jeffery R Weinhaus )
Defendant. )
SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF BOND
1 The Defendant is hereby ordered to comply with the following additional spedal conditions of bond:
1 1. Laws: Defendant shall not violate any Federal, State or municipal law.
. g2 Abuse Prohibition: Defendant will not engage in any abusive or assaultive behavior
1 03l Domestic Violence Education Seminar (DVES): Defendant will enter and successfully attend the DVES program untif .
} } ordered otherwise by the court. Defendant will authorize the relevant treating professional to disciose to the Court |
i | information about Defendant’s attendance & behavior. ‘
| ®m4 Mo Contact Provisions: Defendant wil have no contact with (the victim) (the victim's children) (or) (the victin's family).
1 The Defendant will not initiate or maintain telephone, comespondence, personal or 3™ party conad with (the vctim) (the i
1 victim’s chitdren) (or) (the victim's family) without the prior written approval of the Court. The Defendant will not enter into !
, the premises, travel past or loiter near where (the victim) (the victim's chitdren) (or) (the victim's family) resides or works. :
: ' YOU WILL BE IN VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER EVEN IF YOU ARE INVITED.
l! I =5 Weapons Prohibition: Defendant will not purchase, possess, recetve, or transport any firearms, ammunition, explosive
' device or any other deadly weapon. All weapons shall be surmendered at fCSO with _/ days.
ok} Parenting Class: Defendant shall enter and successfully attend a parenting dass.
o’ Supervised Custody Transfer or Visitation: Defendam shall utilize a supervised custodial transfer program that is any !
) § custodial transfer as by Court order shal take place at the local (police station) (sheriff's department). | .
j :
w ink:2 Alcohol Prohibition: Defendant shail not possess of imbibe any intoxicating beverage. Defendant shall not be at or near
1 a location where alcobol is soid or served.
; o9 SCRAM: Defendant shail, within forty ;ght (48) hours of relaase from custody, or as soon thereafler as possible, repoﬁ to
i the appropriate authority for the mstallution of the Secure Continuous Remote Alkcohol Monitoring device on Defendant's
i i person. Such device shall remain in pisce until the conciusion of the criminal case.
' Q10 EMP Monitoring: Defendant shall, unti! the Court ordars otherwise, be cannected 1o, pay for snd abide by the conditions
| of the EMP device within thres (3) days of being releasad on bond.
}' } ® 11.  GPS Monitoring:
‘! | 012 Random Drug Testing: Defendant s!:all appear for drug screen every seven (7) days at
1 to be paid for at Defendant's own cos:.
1
' 013 Association Prohibition: Defendart shall not (be seen with} (contact) (live with) the other co-defendant’s from this case.
O 4.  Other:
1 - |
i F
|, SO ORDERED: f
H = —
| Dae “udgs
i
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Defendant's Motion to Quash

Exhibit B MISSOURI STATE HIGHWAY PATROL

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

ATE CONTROL NO.: 12 235 008 011 REPORT DATE: 08/22/12
PORTING OFFICER: SHERGEANT H. J. FOLSOM (557 TROOP OF OCCURRENCE: I
OCC TYPE: THREATENING A JUDICIAL OFFICER
COUNTY : FRANKLIN SCENE PROCESSED: N
DATE/TIME: AUGDST 22, 2012
OFFENSE STATUS: INVESTIGATION CONTINDING DDCC AT SCENE: N
TOCATION: 2360 XT K, ST. CLATR, MO

gcf/ﬁf S /- @

DETATLS OF INVESTIGATION

ARREST OPERATION OF JEFFREY WEINHAUS

1. In continuing an investigation into allegations that Jeffrey
Weinhaus threatened Judicial Officers in Franklin County wvia the
Internet on August 17, 2012; On Septenber 11, 2012, an arrest
operation conducted for Jeftrey Weinhaus in Franklin County.

2. On September 11, 2012, Corporal Scott E. Mertens and I went ~o the
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney's Office, wherein I applied for
and received an arrest worrant Jeffrey R. Weinhaus, white male, date of
birth October 06, 1966, of 2360 State Route K, St. Clair, Missouri.
The charges on ‘the arres’ warrant stemmed from an earlier
vestigation, where Corporadl Mertens and 1 contacted Weinhaus at his
sidence on August 22, 2012, reference threats he made against a
Judicial Officer in Crawford County, Missouri.

3. On September 11, 2012, after obtaining the arrest warrant for
Weinhaus, I contacted a member of the Franklin County Sheriff's
Deparctment to see If the local sheriff's department wanted to assist us
in serving the arrest warrant. They declined to assist citing other
calls for service were pending. I then contacted Pederal Bureau of
Investigation Agents Pat:ick Cunningham and Mike Maruschak, who agreed
to meet us in St. Clair, #issouri and assist us in serving the arrest
warrant on Weinhaus. After meeting with Special Agent Cunningham and
Special Agent Maruschak, we agreed Lo attempt to have Weinhaus meet
with us at the Missouri Yarmers Association (MFA) 0il Station on
Missouri Route K between 35t. Clair and Piney Park, Missouri, which is
in close preximity to Weinhaus' residence. It was further decided that
the meeting with Weinhbauv would be prearranged with him under the ruse
that we were returning his computer equipment to him that was seized
from his residence on Aucust 22, 2012. BAdditionally I arranged for two
fully marked cars from > Missouri State Highway Patrol's Troop € to
participate in the arrest operation in the event Weinhaus tried to flee
and a vehicular pursuit ensued.

4. At this point with &) the units in place at approximately 1245

hours, I contacted Weinhaus by cellular telephone to reguest that he
et Corporal Mertens arnd I at the MFA 0il station near his residence
der the ruse that we were going to return his computer equipnent.

Weinhaus answered the collular telephone and I explained to him that

Corporal Mertens and | warted to return his compubter equipment Lo hin

93
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today. Weinhaus immedia'«ly suggested that it would have to be a §
public plrace-and- that he <id not trust me as he thought this might be a 5
it assured him that the meering was to return !
that I wanted to make it as easy as possible ‘
or him. T asked him if we could meet him at the MFA 0il station near |
his residence on Route X in Piney Park. Weinhaus agreed, but he f
informed me that he would have several persons with him when he arrived |
to check things out. 1 2gain informed him that only Corporal Mertens |
and I would be there and we did not want to cause any kind of incident |
by bringing other people. Weinhaus agreed to meet us in approximately
IS minutes. At this peint, a safety briefing was conducted with the
additiomal information that there may be other persons arriving with
weinhaus. While we wer: iting a white truck drove into the oil
station parking lot and tw~o white male occupants exited the vehicle and
began to work on the guiiors on the front of the store.

5. A short time later &t spproximately 1300 hours, I observed a green
Subaru passenger vehicle .lowing to turn into the north entrance of the
parking lot. I immediaiely recognized the driver as Jeffrey R.
Weinhaus and I also observed that he was rapidly removing his seatbelr
as he entered the parkinc lot. Corporal Mertens and I began to exit
his' patrol vehicle as Welinhaus accelerated through the parking lot and
drove in a circular pattern past our vehicle. He abruptly stopped his
vehicle past our locatior as I exited the passenger side of Corporal
Mertens' patrol vehicle. | chen began to -approach the rear of. Corporal
Mertens patrol ‘vehicle whon 1 saw Weinhaus had already exited his
vehicle. I then noticed that 'his vehicle was parked in a manner which
ve him tactical advantee and-an immediate escape route from the
sed at the driver's door of his wvehicle and
i, I continued towards Weinhaus' location
in attempt engage him in conversation. I rad
hand, which I held up in the air, and
iad the papers right here for him to sign to [
.t this point, I saw him look from left to

who was in the parking lot. Corporal
rear of Weinhaus' vehicle as we were both
simultaneously approact weinhaus op the driver side of his vehicle.
I immediately recognized ' at Weinhaus was not responding to my
conversation and he had romained in his stationary position along side
of his vehicle. I then ced Corporal Mertens to go to the trunk of
his patrol car and open @ in an attempt to continue the ruse and to
see 1f Weinhaus would ste towards the rear of his vehicle once the
trunk was open. I then ntinued to approach the rear of Weinhaus’
vehicle with the file fc r in my hand, from this vantage point; I
could see that Weinhaus standing with his body bladed toward my
location with his right <. de out of my view. /1 was able to see both of

his hands were empty.,

did not approach our veh
and. at "this point I begu
a manila folder in my ric
stated to Weinhaus ‘that
get his computers back.
right as if to loock to
Mertens and I met near

6. I then stepped from Lo year of Welnhaus' vehicle with the file
folder still .n my right .nd. Weinhaus then turned toward me exposing
nis right hip, which o jreen U.5. Army issued type holster
containing & black in semi-automatic pistol attached to hisg belr
can Lo draw my service pistol from my lef:
low ready when 1 asked Weinhaus in a 1oud

voice Jeff, what are you iny with that gun? Weinhaus replied, “Whal

are you doeiny with your nvt 1 ordered Weinhaus to get on the ground

and he refused to comply -ittl my reguest . 1 was now standing

approximately ten feet aw ., from him. I then saw him reach his right
Page 2
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hand towards his holstered pistol and began to open the flap on the
‘holster and sweep it frec of the holster in a drawing motion. I
focused on the front sight of my service pistol and 1 could see the
‘;;ont sight clearly and could see Weinhaus' right hand now resting op
e holstered pistol. I immediately recognized that the back drop area
behind Weinhaus contained explosive hazardous materials and several
persons who were in plain view in front of the MFA Cil Station. I
began to step left at an angle away from cover in an attempt to gain a
good sight picture with a clear back drop. Weinhaus then paused and
began to shake as if he had a cold chill. T then ordered Weinhaus to
fget his hand off the gun Weinhaus refused to comply. Weinhaus
stated, "You are going to have to shoot me," as he began to draw the
pistol with his right hand from the holster on his right hip while
keeping his eyes focused on me. 1 continued to step left at an angle
to maintaln good sight picture with a clear back drop. I saw Weinhaus:
right hand continuing to «draw the weapon from the holster as his eyes
were fixed on me. At this point, I was in immediate fear for my life
and the life of Corporal :rtens. I galned a good sight picture with a
clear back drop and as wWelinhous was still continuously drawing the
weapon from ‘the holster, . fired two shots to .the chest and one shot to

the head of Weirnhaus.

wing from the area of the MFA 01l Station. I
began to scan left past Weinhaus' location to determine if there were
any additional threats prosent when I heard a loud gunshot, which I
thought came from wy right side towards the area of Weinhaus. I then
scanned right again towar the area where Weinhaus was standing and 1
saw his body rotatrnq with his hand still an ‘the weapon. 1 fired one
re shot from my servic :atol at Weinhaus simultaneously as T

tepped left again in ar fort to keep the back drop area clear.
Weinhaus immediately fell to the ground and was motionless. I 'saw that
Corporal Mertens was covering my rlght rear position and 1 went towards
Weinhaus to secure his woopon as 1 continuously heard screaming from
the area of the MFA 0il Siation. I then saw that Weinhaus was laying
flat on his stomach with Lre weapon and holster positioned beneath him.
The weapon was still in .5 right hand and partially out of the holster
by just a few inches. .4 not see his finger or any other hazard
near the trigger guard & of the pistol. 1 grabbed the weapon from
the right hand of Weinha and jammed it into the holster. 1 removed
the holster from his belt i tossed the green holster and weapon
behind me towards Corpos :rtens' location. then saw that Special
Agent Maruschak was ra approaching my location and I yelled for
him to cover me while I uffed Weinhaus with his hands behind his
back. I handcuffed Weinb and he remained there motionless. I asked
Special Agent Maruschak to call 911 for an ambulance when I heard
Corporal Mertens indicate had already contacted Troop € and one was
in route. I then began :ok Special Agent Maruschak if anyone else
was injured and he repii there were no other persons injured. At

7. I began to hear screa

M

£33

this point, I assisted Cu:ooral Mertens in rolling Weinhaus onto his
right side, into a recov:: osition, and Corporal Mertens attempted to
£ to Weinhaus® injuries. I could see that

give further medical tre
Weinhaus had suffered a

ther wounds to the tors
is weapon and he indicaid
n

ot wound to the head as well as several
asked Corporal Mertens if he had fired
me that he thought he had fired at least

e shot from his service pistol at Weinhaus.
£. I then contacted 5 <1 Agent Cunningham to determine the status
of the others near the ation. Special Agent Cunningham 3cvi ed
Page 3
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identified witnesses at the scene. I then :
Lo inform him of the officer invcoiwved - e
t1ime later, merqency.medlpal ‘personnel .

thduq for his injuries,. Weinhaus ‘was ' ' i
by ambulanoe for ﬁurther medlcal .care., C §

me that he was secure an
emcontacted- Lt (Ge@rgg~xﬂf&

rans?orféd fro&‘the s
contlnuwng by the MIQQOUTI.QEQYG qubwav
estigative unit due«to ‘the Troop

zﬂvolved vhootlng ‘incidént ‘ L

<

(‘Thls 1nvest1gatzon

Tnvestlgatlve'unyt'q of
H. JFdlSOW, XSerg}eant ‘ o HIF:j1lm
‘p/bce, Troop T Unitt ,

co: GHO - Troop T File LCC, Troop 1 Unit - D/DCC, Troop C Unit -
Franxlln County 'PA - Frao | County ‘Sheriff's Department - Federal

B

Bureau of lnvpsblqatzA ilaj .
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Respectfully itted,

f\\ Q2 <

Jeffrey R. Weinhaus, Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Signature above certifics that the foregoing documen
15 S. Church St., Room 204, Union MO 63084 on © S|\

?

was forwarded to Bob Parks, PA,
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FRANKLIN COUNTYF:i L E D

STATE OF MISSOURI MAR 19 2013

State of Missouri, ) Rig e
)
Plaintiff, )

) Case No. 12AB-CR02409-01
AL )
)
Jeffrey R. Weinhaus, )
)
Defendant )

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SEVER THE CHARGES

Comes now the Defendant, Jeffrey R. Weinhaus, acting Pro Se, and moves this Honorable
Court to sever the charges levied against him into three separate cases, pursuant to the court rule
and statute controlling joinder, and due to the substantial prejudice Defendant would suffer if the
charges remain joined. The Defendant suggests, and prays this court to group the cases as
follows; the first case being the charge of tampering with judicial officer (RSMo 565.084), the
second case being the two drug charges (RSMo 195.202 and 195.202), and the third being the
charges of attempted assault, armed criminal action, and resisting arrest (RSMo 565.081,

571.015, and 575.150.)

As grounds in support thereof, the Defendant states the following:

1. The charges were improperly joined, contrary to Missouri Supreme Court Rule 23.05 and

RSMo 545.140.0.

Rule 23.05 states; "All offenses that are of the same or similar character or based on two or more

acts that are part of the same transaction or on two or more acts or transactions that are connected

~C
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or that constitute parts of a common scheme or plan may be charged in the same indictment or
information in separate counts.” and RSMo, Section 545.140.2 states; "Notwithstanding
Missouri supreme court rule 24.07, two or more offenses may be charged in the sume indictment
or information in a separate count for each offense if the offenses charged, whether felonies or
misdemeanors or infractions, or any combination thereof, are of the same or similar character
or are based on the same act or transaction or on two or more acts or transactions connected
together or constituting parts of a common scheme or plan." The Missouri Court of Appeals for

the Southern District in State v Smith, (Mo. App. 2012) stated;

"Connected' has its ordinary meaning and includes 'united . . . by dependence or relation,
or by order in a series' and 'joined or linked together [in] a series, having the parts or
elements logically related|.]' State v. McKinney, 314 S.W.3d at 341-42 (citing dictionary
definitions); see also State v. McDonald, 321 S.W.3d 313, 318-19 (Mo.App. 2010)
(“connected” includes “things that are joined or linked together in a series or that have
logically related parts or elements™). “A common scheme or plan” requires that the
offenses “be the product of a single or continuing motive. ” State v. Morant, 758 S.W.2d

110, 114 (Mo.App. 1988)."

In State v McKinney (Mo. App. 2009) the Court reminded us "[ W]e explained the interplay
between evidentiary considerations and the joinder rule in State v. Buford, 582 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. App.

W.D. 1979})."

"To be properly joined, the offenses must be part of the same transaction or part of a
common scheme or plan, because to join offenses otherwise would expose the defendant
to prejudice by allowing proof of the commission of unrelated crimes. Thus, to avoid the

emasculation of the evidentiary rule, the joinder rule must be construed so that joinder is

S0



permitted only when proof or evidence of the commission of one crime must be

necessary to the proof of the commission of the other crime." [emphasis added]

The charges, are not all the same or similar, nor are they all part of the same transaction. They
are not all connected transactions, nor are they all part of a common scheme or plan. The joining
of these cases is repugnant to both the statutory provision and court rule. As such, the Defendant
prays this court take judicial notice of the statutory provision and court rule and sever the

charges.

2. Pursuant to Missouri Supreme Court Rule 24.07, the Defendant moves this court to sever the
charges into separate cases. Even if this court considers that the cases were properly joined
(thereby denying the first part of this motion), if tried together, the Defendant would suffer
substantial prejudice as a result. RSMo 545.885.2 states that "substantial prejudice "shall mean
"a bias or discrimination against the defendant or the state which is actually existing or real and
not one which is merely imaginary, illusionary or nominal". The Defendant asserts that joining
the charges of attempted assault on a law enforcement officer (RSMo 565.081), and armed
criminal action (RSMo 571.015) (which are alleged to have taken place on 9/11/2012 at one
location) with the Tampering with judicial officer (RSMo 565.084) (which allegedly took place
on 8/16/2012 at a separate, and an unrelated location) would create a substantial prejudice. In
particular, a failure to sever these cases would limit the defendant's ability to testify in his own
defense on some charges, while reserving his right to not testify in others. In addition, the jury
would surely be unduly influenced by being exposed to separate, and completely unrelated,
charges. Further, as this court should recognize, and in the current political climate, the
introduction of the alleged use of a firearm by the defendant is bound to severely affect the
mindset of jury members improperly influencing them to convict out of fear, and its effect of

moving the bar as to what constitutes "reasonable doubt”.

N



The Defendant understands that some courts would assert a requirement, that in order to
particularize how the Defendant would be substantially prejudiced, that he should identify what
testimony would prejudice him, and how that would influence/effect the other charges. The
Defendant finds that to be a bar set too high to reach without the court also violating the
Defendant's Fifth Amendment right to not "be compelled in any criminal case to be a witness

against himself™,

WHEREFORE, Defendant moves this court to sever the charges in accordance with the
above prayed grouping, or as the court would find to be in accordance with State Law and Court

Rule, so as to not prejudice the Defendant.

Respectfully gubghitted,

]
Jeffrey R. Weinhaus, Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Signature above certifies that the foregoing docyment was forwarded to Bob Parks, PA,
15 S. Church St., Room 204, Union MO 63084 on ‘%T“\) %'I 13

¥
1

17!
J€



FILED

SEP 0 4 2013
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY  BILiD wuer

20th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT LA O Sy
STATE OF MISSOURI S
STATE OF MISSOURL )
v. i Case No. 12AB-CR02409-01
JEFFREY R. WEINHAUS, ;
Defendant. ;

DEFENDANT’S MOTION IN LIMINE / MOTION TO EXCLUDE
Comes now Defendant Jeffrey R. Weinhaus, by counsel Hugh A. Eastwood, and states as

Defendant’s Motion in Limine / Motion to Exclude:

Any mention of the following items before the jury would (a) deny Plamntiff a fair trial,

(b) be inadmissible for any purposes, and (¢) cause improper prejudice, wherefore Defendant

moves the court 1o prohibit the State from either mentioning or referring to the following items in

voir dire, opening statement, examination of witnesses, presentation of evidence, or closing
argument, or at any other time in the presence of the jury:

1. The particulars of Defendant’s Bulletinman statements and publications, other than the
Youtube video of August 17, 2012'. and subsequent Youtube videos viewed by Sgt. H.J.
Folsom prior to Defendant’s arrest on September 11, 2012. Defendant’s speech is
gencrally and perhaps commonly known generally to be controversial in nature, anti-
government in subject matter, and hyperbolic in tone, but the particulars of other
statements would be prejudicial to the Defendant and have little to no probative value.

The potential for gross prejudice looms as the jury could convict the Defendant based on

' There are two videos of August 17: one with captions, the other without. Defendant has
already moved to dismiss the tampering charge based on the video without captions, since Judge
Parker’s name is not mentioned in the speech, and thus the State cannot bring 4 prosecution
based on an alleged threat to Judge Parker.



o
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a general dislike of the content and tone of his controversial and extreme speech. (This

Granted \// Overruled

Defendant’s target shooting at his home. The State plans to call a witness, Defendant’s
neighbor James Hotfman, to testify as to Defendant and his ex-wife alleged practice of
target shooting on their property prior to the September 11, 2013 shooting of Defendant
by Highway Patrol trooper Sgt. Folsom. Given that the Highway Patrol admitted that
Defendant came to the gas station on September 11 on the ruse that his computers were
being returned to Defendant, such evidence is prejudicial to Defendant. suggests a bad
intent, propensity and/or state of mind, all with no substantive corroborating evidence,
and thus its prejudicial effect outweighs its small probative value. State v. Barriner, 34
S.W.3d 139 (Ma.banc, 2000) (citing State v. Bernard, 849 S.W.2d 10, 13 (Mo. banc
1993) (“evidence of prior uncharged misconduct is inadmissible for the purpose of
showing the propensity of the defendant to commit such crimes.”). Thus James Hoffman
should be excluded, or at least precluded from testifying as to the target shooting.
Granted v~ Overruled
Judge Kelly Parker’s reaction to the shooting. Judge Parker’s reaction to Defendant’s
speech is irrelevant and subjective under an objective First Amendment analysis and the
case law bricfed in “Defendant’s motion to dismiss the tampering with judicial officer
charge based on defect in the institution of the prosecution.” It also is likely to be given
too much weight and importance by a jury, and thus its prejudicial effect far outweighs its

probative vaiue.

Granted Al// Overruled /

5&06;6‘/"‘3 5’;966 c/i’\
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Uniformed law enforcement officers (with or without weapons) as spectators i the
courtroonm. Defendant anticipates that the State will seek to paint him as an attempted
cop killer. Accordingly, the en masse presence of uniformed law enforcement officers,
with or without weapons, as spectators in the courtroom is inherently prejudicial because
it may create an outside influence on the jury, affecting the presumption of innocence
necessary for a fair trial and impacting the harshness of the sentence imposed. State v,
Johnson, SC92448 (Jul. 16, 2013) (Breckenridge. J.. dissent at 6-12) (citing Ward v.
State, 105 So. 3d 3 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012): Shootes v. State, 20 So. 3d 434 (Fla. Dist.
Ct. App. 2009) (see also Id.. fn. 4.). If the officers appear at trial in uniform, and
particularly with weapons, then the jurors will then conclude that the officers are more
trustworthy than Defendant. Law enforcement officers should therefore be prohibited
from appearing in court either in uniform or with weapons. Further, any law enforcement
witnesses endorsed by the State should be excluded from the courtroom until they are
called for testimony.

Granted ~ Overruled .,i/

Any prior criminal convictions. Defendant has certain misdemeanor convictions: 2003
for harassment: 2006 for trespassing; and a 2007 Suspended Execution of Sentence (SES)
for assaulting a police officer. That evidence is more prejudicial than probative of
Defendant’s intent here, if used improperly. See generally State v. Nelson, 178 S.W.3d
638 (Mo, 2005); Stare v, Helm, 892 S W.2d 743. 745 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994) (“trial courts
should be wary of evidence of other crimes due o the highly prejudicial character of such

evidence. ): State v. Burns, 978 S.W.2d 759,761 (Mo. banc 1998) (“showing the

defendant's propensity to commit a given crime is not a proper purpose for admitting

Lad



evidence. because such evidence ‘may encourage the jury to convict the defendant

because of his propensity to commit such crimes without regard to whether he is actually
guilty of the crime charged.”™);
Granted l/ Overruled

6. Voir dire prohibition. At the voir dire stage, the State cannot discuss the Defendant’s
prior offenses, or his potential punishment if convicted.
Granted / Overruled

7. Undisclosed evidence or witnesses. The State cannot bring any evidence or witnesses
that have not been disclosed to Defendant. The Court may revisit this issue only if the
State seeks to bring evidence in rebuttal to Defendant’s case.
Granted \/ Overruled

8. Other civil actions involving Defendant. Any and all other civil actions involving
Defendant are irrelevant, particularly the details of his two divorces, as well as an
ongoing foreclosure proceeding, and additionally their probative value on issues in
dispute is zero and their prejudicial effect would be immense. Defendant concedes that

he and the State may note that he 1s divorced.

Granted Denied

9. Defendant reserves the right to move further in limine based on the State’s proposed
evidence at trial.
WHEREFORE Defendant prays this Court SUSTAIN his motion in imine/motion to
exclude, and for such other relief as may be just. meet and reasonable.

Respectfully submitted,

Attorney for Defendant



Hugh A. Eas{wood. MBI® # 62058
7777 Bonhorpme Avenue, Suite 1603
St. Louis, Missouri 63105-1941
heastwood( castwoodlawstl.com
Fax  (314) 727 4473
Tel. (314727 3533
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY " Wiyl

20th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT o 42%’}(%%

STATE OF MISSOURI ~.0p"
STATE OF MISSOURL, )
)

v, 3 Case No. 12A13-CRO2409-01

)
JEFFREY R, WEINHAUS. )
)
Defendant. }

DEFENDANT’S SECOND MOTION TO SEVER OFFENSES

Comes now Defendant Jeffrey R. Weinhaus, by counsel Hugh AL astwood, and states as

his second motion to sever offenses:
Introduction

Improper joinder, and failure to sever charges, involve a two-siep analysis. State v. Love,
293 S.W.3d 471, 475 (Mo.App. E.1D.2009). First, the court determines whether joinder of the
charges is proper as a matter of law. Id. If joinder is not proper, then prejudice is presumed and
severance of the charges is mandatory. Id . If. on the other hand, joinder is proper. “severance is
within the trial court's discretion.” Id.
I Three distinet, unrelated events fail nexus requirement for Rule 23.05 joinder

Defendant has been charged with serious felony offenses occurring weeks apart, without
any common characteristic, tactics. transactions, connectedness, or common scherme or plan
nexus as required by the various prongs of Rule 23.05. Tt was would be substantially prejudicnl
{0 Defendant’s due process right to a fair trial to submit all the charges to a single jury in a single
proceeding.

Particularly:



Defendant 1s charged with Tampering With Judicial Ofticer, Felony € RSMo: 565.084.

fora August 16, 2012 Youtube video posted to the world wide web from Defendant’s

computer. (The “August 16 Youtube charge™)

t

Defendant is charged with each of (1) Possession Of Controlled Substance xeept 335
Grams Or Less Of Marijuana { Felony C RSMo: 195.202 |, and (2) Possession Of Up 1o
5 Grams Martjuana { Misdemeanor A RSMo: 195.202 ¢ based on a subsequent search

{ Defendant™s home on August 17, 2012, That search warrant was issued on August 17
2012 only because trooper Sgt. Folsom of the Missouri Highway Patrol claimed he
smeled marijuana on Defendant’s breath and pencrally in the curtiage of his front porch,
See Fx. 1 (Police Report) (The “August 17 drug charges™)

Defendant 1s charged with 5 felony counts related to his September 11, 2012 arrest at a

W

gas station: (1) Assault/Attempt Assault - LEO, Corr Off,Emrgncy Prsnnl, Hwy Wk,

Utility Wrkr,Cble Wrkr Or P&P Offer - 1st Degr { Felony A RSMo: 565081

Armed Criminal Action { Felony Unclassified RSMo: 571.015 1. (3) Assault/Avempt

Assault - LEO, Corr Off,Emrgney Prsnnl, Hwy Wkr, Utility Wrkr,Cble Wrkr Or P&P

Otfer - 1st Degr { Felony A RSMo: 565.081 }. (4) Armed Criminal Action { Felony

Unclassificd RSMo: 571.015 3}, and (5) Resisting/Interfering With Arrest For A Felony {

Felony 1D RSMo: 575.150 }. {The “September [ith arrest-related charges™)

a. Discussion

Joinder 1s proper where the charged otfenses are of the same or similar character, are
based on two or more connected acts or transactions, or are part of a common scheme or plan.
RSMo. 545.140.2; Rule 23.05; Love, 293 S W 3d at 475, Rule 23.05 states that joirgder s proper

where the manner in which the crimes were committed:

&7
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arc of the same or similar character or based on two or more acts that are part of
the same transaction or on two of more acts or transactions that are connected or
that constitute parts of a common scheme or plan may be charged in the same
indictment or information in separate counts.

In the interest of judicial economy, Missouri courts favor liberal joinder of oflenses, Stare w

Dizer, 119 5.W.3d 156, 161 (Mo.App. E.D.2003). In applying the rule and the statute’s

requirement of “connectedness,” courts use the ordinary, dictionary definition. Stafe v.

Bechhold, 65 5.W .3d 591, 594-95 (Mo. App. 2002). That is, “connccicdness” requires things
that are joined or linked together in a series or that have logreally related parts or clements. Staze
w McDonald, 321 S.W.3d 313, 318 (Mo.App.5.03. 2010).

Joinder is improper here. There is nothing as to the character, connectedness, or common
scheme or plan as to cach of the three above fact patterns to link the Youtube, drug, and arrest-
related charges. The Youtube charges are based on politically extreme public statements by the
Defendant in a public forum on the internet as to alleged official and judicial corruption. The
drug charges are based on a visit and subscquent search warrant served by Missourt Highway
Patrol troopers to the Defendant’s home. The arrest-related charges are based on the shooting of
Defendant incident to his arrest nearly a month later where, by the troopers” own admission, they
lured Defendant to a gas station on the pretext that they were returning his computer equipment
to him,

There are no “similar circumstances™ here; there 1s no “same transaction” here: nor arc
there two or more “acts or transactions that are connected or that constitute part of 4 common
scheme or plan”™ by Defendant. (That they may be part of a common investigation by the
troopers irrelevant.y Therefore, each prong fuils for Rule 23.05 joinder 1o survive, particularly in
light of the prejudice to Defendant. [t would be substantially prejudicial to the Defendant to

have three separate, discrete, unrelated incidents submitted 1o one jury in one proceeding.

-y
4
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Due process of law requires that the defendant's right to a fair wrial must be given priority
over considerations of expense, efficiency and convenience. State v. Townes, 941 S.W.2d 756,
758 (Mo. App. .., 1997). The State’s interest in the convenience of calling prosecution
witnesses, for example, 1s not a legitimate factor in favor of joinder.

Given that there are eight offenses, occurring over three days separated in time by nearly
a month, and given the complexity of the evidence—ranging from Detendant’s August 16 public
political speech, to his August 17 alleged possession of drugs, to the September 11 shooting of
Defendant by the troopers at a gas station a month later—a jury could not reasonably distinguish
the evidence and apply the law to each separate offense. State v. Vinson, 834 S.W .2d 824, 827
{Mo.App. E.D.1992). This is particularly true because the same troopers were involved in each
incident, but the underlying facts are unrelated and distinct. Further, the offenses involve
dissimilar victims, dissimilar tactics, and dissimilar locations (as to the August and September
incidents), and were not proximate in time. That too, counsels this Court to sever the offenses.
State v. French, 308 SW 3d 266, 271 (Mo. App., 2010).

The State has previously suggested that MeDonald, 321 S.W .3d at 318 1s apposite
because of its facts. [tis not. In McDonald, the charges were linked by the Defendant’s four-
day crime spree in which he stole credit cards, a van, and then assaulted the arresting officer who
was attempting to apprehend him. Those facts are readily distinguishable from the facts above,

Defendant made a Youtube video on August 16 and broadeast it. That was separate from
the possession of martjuana and a morphine tablet for which a search warrant was issued after
Sgt. Folsom smelled the pot on August 17. And both cvents were very separate and did not
directly connect in time to Defendant’s arrest on September 11 under the ruse of returning his

computers. Simply put, there was no crime spree, nor fogical connection between the crimes.

<



The facts here are also distinguishable from the cases cited by McDonald, e.g.. Morrow, 968
S.W.2d at 109 (murder, robbery, stealing a car, and stealing a purse all sufficiently connected for
joinder); Nichols, 200 S.W .3d at 119-20 (continuous chain of activity. burglaries leading to salc
of contraband and drugs, directly leading to Defendant’s arrest); Bechfrold, 65 5. W .3d at 594-95
(attempting to manufacture meth and tampering with motor vehicle linked since car transported
the items 1o the meth cooking site).

il In the alternative, if joinder is proper, the Court can and should sever for a fair trial

and the avoidance of substantial prejudice under Rule 24.07

In the alternative, if the Court finds joinder to be proper, the Court is in its discretion can
find that the public notoriety of Defendant’s political speech and public statements demands that
Defendant can only be afforded a fair trial and avoid substantial prejudice if the three sets of
charges are severed, or at least the August and September charges are severed. The severance off
criminal offenses is governed by RSMo. 545,885 and Rule 24.07.

The threat of substantial prejudice is real. Delendant faces being put on trial on all eight
charges prejudiced by the shadow of his extreme political views as broadeast in the Youtube
video, which some or many jurors may {ind repugnant or reprehensible. Further, Defendant
intends to introduce cvidence at trial of his other Youtube and paper “Bulletinman”™ publications
to further place his Youtube tape of August 16 in context of his other public statements and lack
of violent history.! Defendant’s prior specch is controversial in nature and contain statements

against public corruption and immorality by groups ranging from Jews to law enforcement to

"“Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss the charge of Tampering with Judicial Officer based on Defect
in the Institution of the Prosecution™ will brief the issue of how Defendant’s do not constitute a
true threat under the Eight Circuit factors set forth in United States v. Dinwiddie, 76 1. 3d 913
(8th Cir. 1996). Further, First Amend. specch on matters of public corruption is to be evaluated
for its public concern, which includes the factors of content, form and context. Dun &
Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 472 US. 749,761,

>
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British citizens and their Royal Family. In essence, the need to place Defendant’s extremist but
protected political speech in context will also surely make the jury dislike the Defendant even
more.

WHEREFORE Defendant Jeffrey R. Weinhaus moves this Court to SUSTAIN his second
motion to sever offenses, and for such other relief as may be just, meet and reasonable.

Respectfully submitted,
Attorney for Defendant
Hugh A. Fastgod, MBE # 62058
7777 Bonhomme Avenue, Suite 1603
St. Louis, Missourt 63105-1941
heastwood@ecastwoodlawstl.com
Fax  (314) 727 4473

Tel.  (314) 727 3533

Cell  (314) 8092343

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned certifies that on July 23, 2013 (s)he served this document on:
Robert . Parks, I
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney
15 S. Church St., Room 204
Union, MO 63084

'\

The mezhod(sWscrvice: b\ hand.

6



IN THE CIRC

R

STATE OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI,

JEFFREY RO WEINHAUS.

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S AMENDE

Comes now Defendant Jeo

his amended second motion to s¢

Defendani 's undersigned

The substance of the motion is the s,

Improper joinder, and faib

oy
iy

293 S.W.3d 471, 475 (Mo.App. - 7.2007)

charges is proper as a matter of 1o

severance of the charges is mandw

within the trial court's discretion.”

I

Three distinet, unrelated

Detfendant has been charged

any common characteristic. tactics. s

nexus as required by the various 1
to Defendant’s due process right

proceeding.

¢ {wir vial to submut all the charges

TCOURT FOR FRANKLIN €O
W IUDICIAL CIRCUIT

FILED

AUG -5 2013

BILL Dt ER Circuit ¢

v A Gircuit Cle
ERARAL COUTY WSSO
‘ 5 ey s LA "o
Case No. 12A100 R02409-01 B

e vt N gt s et ot

D SECOND MOTION TO SEVER OFFENSES

1

Weinhaus, by counsel Huph . astwood, and states as
offenses:
msel files this amended motion 1o correct two dating errors.

introduction

i sever charges, involve a two-oop analysis. State v, Love,

First, the court determines whether joinder of the

[ 10 joinder is not proper, then prejudice is presumed and
/o7 1 on the other hand, joinder is proper, “severance 1S
.
enis fuil nexus requirement for ule 23,08 joinder
with sorious felony offenses occuriing weeks apart, without

ons, connectedness, or conmon scheme or plan

%u)‘i

2ule 23,05, It was would b wobstantially prejudicial

i single jury in a single

Ll



Lot

Particularly:

Defendant s charged with
for s August 16, 2012 Youn
computer. (The “August 7

Detendant is charged with

Grams Or Less Of Marijuooo | B

35 Grams Marijuana { Mi

of Defendant’s home on A+
2012 only because trooper
smelled marijuana on Delv

See Bx. 1 (Police Report) (

Defendant is charged with

otficers atiempted to serve
- LEO, Corr Off,Emirgney

Degr { Felony A RSMo: >

Armed Criminal Acuon ¢

Assault - LEO, Corr Off 1
Ofter - Ist Depr { Felony

Unclassitied RSMo: 571.0

Felony DD HSMo: 575150

Pliscussion

i
Defendant was not arrested until

Mercy Hospital in St. Louis Courn

Highway Patrol troopers.

e With Judicial Officer, Fe
oo pested to the world wide
¢ chorge™)
83 Possession Of Controlled
iy O RSMo: 195202 3L and (2

s ACISMo: 195202 1} base

fony € RSMo: 565,084,

¢h from Defendant’s

dance bExcept 35
+ Possession Of Up To

o o subsequent search

2012, That search warran® was issued on August 22,

s 0! the Missourt Highwo

weath and generally in the ¢

sust 22 drug charges™)

couns related to his Septen

N
warrant at a gas station ' {

swy W, Utility Wrkr,Cble

PR

)

Aeliesified RSMo: 571.015
s Hwy Wk, Utility Wi
5650814, (4) Armed Cring
(5) Hesisting/Interfering Woirh

september 1 1th arrest-rela

"3 after a lengthy |

g rom shooting wounds «

Carol claimed he

> of his front porch.

r 11,2012 conduct as

onult/Attempt Assault

o Or P&P Offer - 1st

LY Assault/Attempt

Ly Ohle Wrkr Or P&P

[ Action { Felony

vrrest For A Felony

ool CharpgesT)

Jization at St. John's
4 by Missouri State

b/



Joinder is proper where the o

based on two or more connected acis o
RSMo. 345.140.2; Rule 23.05; Love, ©
where the manner in which the erimes w
arc of the same or s

the same transaction ¢+ or fwo o more acts or transaction

that constitute parts o «
indictment or informaoon

recd offenses are of the same o simlar character, are

&

snsactions, or are part of a commaon scheme or plan.

1S.W . 3Ad at 475, Rule 23.08 staes that joinder is proper

- committed:

acts that are part of
fat are connected or
wged 1n the same

ir characier or based on two or more

cmoen scheme or plan may b
seprrate counts,

In the interest of judicial economy. Missori courts favor liberal joinder of offenses. State v

Dizer, 119 S.W.3d 156, 161 (Mo.A

requirement of “connectedness,” ¢o

Bechhold, 65 S

that are joined or linked together i 5 cor < or (st have logically related
v, McDonrald, 321 S.W . 3d 313,318
Joinder is improper here. 1 oore s
scheme or plan as to cach of the thr
related charges. "The Youtube char:
Defendant in a public forum on the e
drug charges are based on a visit and
Patrol troopers to the Defendant’s b
Defendant incident 1o his attempted

admission, they lured Defendant o

computer equipment to him.

There are no “similar circur o

there two or more ~acts or transaction

3d 591, 594

< 12003, In applying the rule and the statute’s

the ordinary, dictionary definmtion. State v.

spo 02y That is, “connect: 27 requires things

o115 or elements. State

). 2010).

12 as to the character, connectedness, or common

satterns to hink the Yo «, drug, and arrest-

on politically extreme puiiic statements by the

ravt as o alleged official and judicrsl corruption. The

yuent search warrant served by Missouri Highway

e The arrest-related charges are hased on the shooting of

“nenrlv a4 month later where, by the troopers” own

oo on the false pretext th y were returning his

Theve; there 18 no “same tronsaction” here; nor are

nart of a common

are connected or that constit

(02



scheme or plan™ by Defendant. (11

troopers irrelevant.y Therefore, eac

light of the prejudice to Defendant.

have three separate, discrete, unrely

Due process of law requires -

over considerations of expense, el

758 (Mo. App. B0, 1997). The S

witnesses, {or example, is nota eyt

Given that there are eight of
a month, and given the complexity
political speech, to his August 17 »

Defendant by the roopers at a gas s

the evidence and apply the law to ¢

(Mo.App. 12.1D.1992). This is parti.

incident, but the underlying facts o

dissimilar victims. dissimilar tactic:

incidents), and wore not proximate »

State v. French, 308 5W 3d 266,

The State has previously su

because of its facts, s not, In A7

which he stole o

day crime spree

was attempting o apprehiend him.

Mo

It

codant's right to a fair

or Rule 23.05 joinder o

= submitted to one jury it

3

veplence., State v, Teoeee

1 the convenience of i
¢ i favor of joinder.
ring over three days sepo

-ranging from Deforn
on of drugs, to the Sepe
th later—a jury could not e

oitense. State v. Vinsos, &

v distinet. Further, the o

i locations (as to the

© 100, counsels this Court

Are2010).

harges were linked b
i, and then assaulte

-readily distinguishe

curvive, particularly in
- substantially prejudicial to the Defendant to
e proceeding.

~ust be given priority

v, 941 S W.2d 756,

nyg prosecution

s1ed in time by nearly

715 August 16 public
‘ber 11 shooting of
asonably distinguish

34 5. W.2d 824, 827

ause the same troopers v ore involved in each

cnses involve

~ust and September

i sever the offenses.

“eponald, 321 W 34 00 2T s apposite

i sefendant’s four-

srresting officer who

- irom the facts above.



Defendant made a Youtube 7

the possession of marijuang and a »

Sgt. Folsom smel

directly connect 1 tine (o the atten
returning his coniputers. Simply poo
the crimes. The facts here are also

Morrow, 968 SV .2d at 109 (murde:

97

connected for joindery; Nichols, 20

leading to sale of contraband and ¢
S.W.3d at 594-9> (atterapting 1o m
since car transported the items to the
IL in the aliernative, if joindo

and the avoidance of subsio

In the alternative, if the Cow:

find that the public notoriety of De!

Defendant can only be afforded a ©

charges are seve
criminal offenscs is governed by B

The threat of substantial pr

charges prejudiced by the shadow
video, which soime or many jurors

cnce at i

intends (o mnitrg

to further place s Youtube tape s

d the pot on Aup

od. or at least the /

on Aupsust 16 and broadeast it That was separate from

s tiblot for which a search vt was issued after

¢ and did not

S both events were very sopa

s Defendant on Septembe ander the ruse of

T W

o erime spree, nor lopival connection between

~e {rom the cases cited by McDonald, e g.,

werv sicaling a car, and stealinc o purse all sufficiently
3¢ at 119220 {continuous chr - activity, burglaries

sty Bechhold, 65

leading to Defendant’s o

sure meth and tampering with metor vehicle hinked

raper, the Court can and sho i cever for a fair trial
o prejudice under Rule 24,07

i1y 1ts discretion can

wivr o be proper, the Court s

ical speech and public sisiements demands that

L avoid substantial prejudioo 1 the three sets of

«o:t. The severance of

I September charges are <
15 B85 and Rule 24.07.

< real Defendant faces beine put on trial on all eight

siitical views as brooslonst in the Youtube

contenant or reprehensible Soer, Defendant
¥ & i

(ner Youtube and paper ™ oman” publications

< wiatements and lack

context of his other ¢



of violent history.” Defendant’s pr
against public corruption and imme-

British citizens and their Royal Farne

e

protected politica! speech in contex:

morc.

WHEREFORI: Defendant

motion 1o sever offenses, and for su

Respectfully submitted,

S - A
Hugh A. Eastwood, MBE# 62058
7777 Bonhomme Avenue, Suite 1/
St. Louis, Missouri 63105-1941
heastwood(@easiwoodlawstl.com

Fax  {(314) 727 1473
Tel.  (314)727 3533
Cell (314) 809 2343

Cre
The undersigned certifies that on A+

Robert E. Parks. 1!

Franklin County Frosecuting Attor

15 S. Church St Zoom 204
Union, MO 63084

fvice: by hand.

V)

The methoc

2

Jismiss

“Defendant’s Modor
n the Institation
threat under the
Cir. 1996). Furt
its public coneer w
Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.,

nessence, the need to place [

also surely make the jury dis!

serrelicd as may be just, meet ond

i the Prosecution’
ioht Circult facton
ar, First Amend. srooch
~tors of content, form and conic

Ctorth in United States v. Dinwe /s

which includes ¢

s controversial in nature 50¢d contain statements

~ by croups ranging from Jews 1o law enforcement to

‘endant’s extremist but

¢ the Defendant even

© 1. Weinhaus moves this Court 1o SUSTAIN his second

reasonable.

CHICATE OF SERVICE

g 2013 (s)he served this dociiment on:

jeer based on Defect
o not constitute a true
Jie, 76 F.3d 913 (8th

on matters of public corruptin is to be evaluated for
<. Dun & Bradstreet,

of Tampering with Judicin!
c issue of how Defendant

N.749, 761,
G

1/



N e

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY F , L E D

20th JUDICIAL CIRCUTT
STATE OF MISSOURI AUG -6 2013

STATE OF MISSOURIL
Case No. 12AB-CRG2409-01

\Z

JEFFREY R. WEINHAUS,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE CHARGE OF TAMPERING WITH
JUDICIAL OFFICER FOR DEFECT IN THE INSTITUTION OF THE PROSECUTION

Comes now Defendant Jeffrey R. Weinhaus, by counsel Hugh A. Eastwood, and states as
his Rule 24.04(b) motion to dismiss the charge of Tampering With Judicial Officer, Felony C
RSMo. 565.084, for defect in the institution of the prosecution:
L Judicial Tampering Charge
i. Detendant was charged in the Amended Indictment, inter alia, with Tampering With

Judicial Officer, Felony C, RSMo. 565.084.

b

Defendant hereby moves to dismiss that charge on the basis that as a matter of law his
speech is protected by the First Amendment and does not rise to the level of a reasonable
threat o any Judicial Officer, and thus- -particularly as it is colorful and unpopular
political speech nevertheless granted constitutional protection—his speech cannot go to a

jury.

L

Defendant also moves to dismiss that charge because the statements were conditional and
in nature and thus as a matter of law do not rise to a true threat.

1L Faets

4. The actus reus alleged is a Youtube video published to the world wide web on August

17,2012. featuring Defendant and entitled “Bulletinman Broadcast 8-16-12 The Party's



Over! With Notes,” available ar

http//www. voutube.com/watch?v=gHwOsDThkN8& List=U U z¢6J206meusCX -

YiINiQ2ug&index=7,

(There is also a second video that does not feature captions. It appears from discovery

that both were reviewed by the State and both were reviewed by the arresting troopers

whose probable cause statements formed the basis of Defendant’s arrest warrant. Since

the second video, lacking captions. does not mention Judge Kelly Parker, any prosecution

bascd on the second video fails as a matter of law since there is no evidence to support a

finding of probable cause, let alone guilt.)

The written caption on the Youtube page is:
Explicit but oh so true. Bulletinman has had enough of the Insanity. Constitution
day is September 17th and September 14th will be the last day of the Defacto
Court. You all is fired and will be considered trespassers after that time. The
power belongs to be people and we got an casy 70% that say you got to go. We
the People now realize just what a fraud the Court is not only upon itself but the
Constitution, the People and GOD Almighty. No victim no crime. No justice no
peace. Know JESUS know peace. Where the Spirit of the LORD is there is
Liberty.

Defendant begins the video with statements on various matters of public concern such as

the poor state of the economy and unemployment.

The video threatens that the People will “fire” various Missouri officials including the

State Courts Administrator, elected Circuit Judges, lawyers and policemen through a

“Redress and Revocation Petition”™ on 9-11-2012.

At 1117 Detendant generally references corrupt officials and “my right to blast you

motherfuckers out of there if we have to. [ don’t want to come down to that. I really

don’t.”

[N
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15.

16.

17.

18,

19.

At 2:04 he states generally “we have the right to remove you use of force. Now, we're
not going to go out and kill vou like vou do other people.”

Defendant states at 8:33 that “I'm being generous in a giving you a month to do it.”
which the Court can infer to mean the time frame for the above-described people to
resign.

A text caption appears at 8:40 that cites Mo. Const. sec. 3, particularly as to the right of
the people “to alter and abolish their Constitution and form of government whenever they
may deem i necessary ..

Defendant then states at 8:50-9:10 that elected officials who resist will be arrested, tried

American people.

The video 1s 9:38 minutes long.

Defendant references a laundry list of judges, prosecutors, law enforcement personnel,
court clerks, ete., some with particularity and some without,

Nowhere does Defendant himself threaten to arrest, try or execute any person.
Particularly, nowhere does Defendant state the name of Judge Kelly Parker of Crawford
County.

Judge Parker’s name appears briefly in a caption at 2:47, some six minutes before
Detendant’s statements about occupying the court house and putting officials on trial for
treason.

Other officials are named besides Judge Parker in a laundry list, lessening to each of a
reasonable speaker and a reasonable listener that Judge Parker is being singled out among

the allegedly corrupt officials.

Lad
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24.

The foregoing features a caption stating “Bill of Rights 6,” presumably the Sixth Amend.,
U.S. Const.

At 9:20 the Defendant accuses the U.S. government of killing 55 million babies, which
the Court can infer to mean a reference to legalized abortion.

The video is part of a recurring series of print publications and broadcasts issued by
Defendant as a citizen journalist since 1996. See, e.g., Exs. 1-B (Bulletinman print
publication}, authenticated by Ex. 1-A (Affidavit of Judy Kropf). Particularly,

Bulletinman videos have been broadcast on Youtube since 2009, af

hitp://www.voutube.coni/user/bullctinman.

The overall thrust and dominant theme of Bulletinman publications and broadcasts are

statements (oft expressed humorously and vulgarly) as to matters of public concern,

particularly that:

a. Most Missourt elected officials including elected judges are corrupt and
subverting the Constitution, and

b. The sovereign People pursuant to the Constitution have a right to “fire” elected
olficials, to try them for treason according to due process by a jury of their peers,
and to execute them if found guilty of treason.

The correctniess or crror of the Bulletinman statements 1s irrelevant to this analysis.

The World Wide Web, which anyone may access at anytime with an internet connection,

is an archetypal public forum.

Defendant has no prior record of provoking violence pursuant to the Bulletinman

publications.

Defendant has no cruminal history other than minor traffic violations,
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30.

31

32.

33,

The First Amendment prohibits criminal prosecution of Defendant’s speech

RSMo. 565.084 prohibits speech that would threaten harm to a judicial officer or his
immediate family, insofar affects ability of judicial officer to carry out his duties.

In contexy, a reasonable person cannot take Defendant’s speech to be a true threat or
fighting words to Judge Parker.

In the alternative, in the totality of the circumstances, Defendant’s speech is protected by
the First Aimendment.

The Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment---Congress shall make no law...
abridging the freedom of speech™ —as applied to the states through the Fourteenth
Amendment can defeat as a matter of law charges of tampering or harassment that do not
constitute a true threat or a reasonable apprehension of harm. See, e.g., State v. Wooden,
No. SC92846 (Jan. 8, 2013). That is particularly true in the context here where
Defendant is a citizen journalist and blogger with a long history of lively and sometimes
offensive critical statements against clected officials, but no record of violence.

(First Amendment analysis of political speech of public concern is appropriate also under
the free speech provision of Mo. Const., art. [, sec. 8. Missouri’s free speech rights track
those of the federal Constitution.)

Defendant’s speech is a matter of public concern, as determined by all the circumstances
of the case. “[S|pecch on “matters of public concern” ... is “at the heart of the First
Amendment's protection.”” Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 472 U,

.
I
L
Ee

S759 (1985 (opinion of Powell, 1.} (quoting First Nat. Bank of Boston v.

Belloti, 135 U, S. 765,776 (1978)). The First Amendment reflects “a profound national

7
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36.

commitment to the principle that debate on public issues should be uninhibited, robust,
and wide-open.” New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U. S. 254, 270 (1964). That is
becausc “speech concerning public affairs is more than self-expression; it is the essence
of self-povernment.” Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U. S. 64, 74-75 (1964). Accordingly,
“specch on public issues occupies the highest rung of the hicrarchy of First Amendment
values, und 1s entitled to special protection.” Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138, 145
(1983} Ginternal quotation marks omitted).

Although the boundaries of what constitutes speech on matters of public concern are not
well defined, the U.S. Supreme Court has held that speech is of public concern when it
can “be fairly considered as relating to any matter of political, social, or other concern to
the community,” id. at 146, or when it “is a subject of general interest and of value and
concern 1o the public.” San Diego v. Roe, 543 U. 8. 77, 83-84. A statement's arguably
“inappropriale or controversial character... is irrelevant to the question whether it deals
with a matter of public concern.” Rankin v. McPherson, 483 U. S. 378, 387.

To determine whether speech is of public or private concern, this Court must
independently examine the “"content, form, and context,” of the speech *as revealed by
the whole record.”” Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 472 U. S. 749,
761. In considering content, form, and context, no factor is dispositive, and it is
necessary to evaluate all aspects of the speech.

Speech deals with matters of public concern when it can “be fairly considered as relating
to any matter of political, social, or other concern to the community,” Connick, supra, at
146, or when 1t “is @ subject of legitimate news interest; that is, a subject of general

interest and of value and concern to the public,” San Diego, supra, at 83-84. See Cox

6
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40.

Broadeasting Corp. v. Cokn, 420 U. S. 469, 492-494 (1975); Time, Inc. v. Hill, 385 U.
S. 374, 387388 (1967). The arguably “inappropriate or controversial character of a
statemnent is trrelevant to the question whether it deals with a matter of public concern.”
Rankin v. McFPherson, 483 U, S. 378, 387 (1987).

The “content™ of Defendant’s video plainly relates to broad issues of interest to society at
large, rather than matters of “purcly private concern.” Dun & Bradstreet, supra, at 759.
While the tone of these messages may fall short of refined social or political commentary,
the issues the video highlights-—~the American cconomy and unemployment, elected
official and elected judicial corruption, abortion—are matters of public import. The video
broadcasts Defendant’s statements on those issues, in a manner designed to reach as
broad a public audience as possible.

Judge Kelly Parker’s name appears in a pop-up caption at 2:47 in the video, some six
minutcs betore the alleged threat made by Defendant at 8:50-9:10. Even if the video is
viewed as containing a message related to Judge Kelly Parker specifically, that would not
change the fact that the overall thrust and dominant theme of Defendant’s video spoke to
broader public issues than Judge Parker. That is particularly true as other law
enforcement and clected officials are also listed by name in pop-up captions.

Given that Defendant's speech was in a public forum on a matter of public concern, that
speech s entitled to “special protection” under the First Amendment. Such speech
cannot be restricted merely because it is upsetting or arouses contempt. “If there is a
bedrock principle underlying the First Amendment, it is that the government may not
prohibit the expression of an idea simply because society finds the idea itself offensive or

disagreesble.” Texas v. Johnson, 491 U, S, 397, 414 (1989). Indeed, “the point of all

77
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43,

44,
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speech protection ... is to shicld just those choices of content that in someone's eyes are
misguided, or even hurtful.™ Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual
Group of Boston, fnc., 515U, 8. 557,574 (1995).

Nor cari the State argue that Defendant’s video must go to the jury because the speech is
outrageous. “Outrageousness” is a highly malleable standard with “an inherent
subjectiveness about it which would allow a jury to impose liability on the basis of the

Jurors' tastes or views, or perhaps on the basis of their dislike of a particular expression.”

Hustier, 455 U, 5. at 55 (inwernal quotation marks omitted). In a case such as this, a jury

is “unlikely to be neutral with respect to the content of [the| speech,” posing “a real
danger ol becoming an instrument for the suppression of ... “vehement, caustic, and
sometimes unpleasan{t] ’expression. Bose Corp., 466 U. S., at 510 (quoting New York
Times, 376 U, S, at 270).

Such 4 115k is unacceptable; “in public debate [we] must tolerate insulting, and even
outragcous, speech in order to provide adequate 'breathing space' to the freedoms
protecied by the First Amendment.” Boos v. Barry, 485 U. S. 312, 322 (1988) (some
intermiil quotation marks omitied).

What Defendant said, in the whole context of how and where he chose to say it, is
entitled to “special protection” under the First Amendment, and that protection cannot be
overcome by a potential jury finding that the video was outrageous.

The purpose of free speech is to invite dispute, even where it incites people to anger; in
fact, the provocative and inflanunatory content of speech can potentially be seen as

positive, ferminiello v. City of Chicago, 337 U.S. 1 {1949) (Douglas, 1.).
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46.

47.

48.

Iv.

49.

“The Constitution is not neutral. It was designed to take the government off the backs of
the people.” Justice William O. Douglas, The Court Years at 8 {1980).

Defendant concedes that free speech does not permit “fighting words™, Chaplinsky v.
New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942) (upholding conviction for breach of peach where
Appellant verbally attacked a marshal by shouting “you’re a damned Fascist” in a public
street ).

But here. as discussed infra, we are dealing not with fighting words but rather with an

leged true threat, that is, speech that would put a reasonable person in apprenhension of

~

harm.

Under the totality of the circumstances —the form, content and context—Defendant’s
speech does not objectively constitute fighting words, nor does it put Judge Parker or
anyone elsc in a reasonable apprehension of harm by threatening to interfere with the

performance of Judge Parker’s judicial duties.

Defendant’s speech in context is hyperbole, not literal

Defendant’s speech is hyperbolic in tone, not literal. Hyperbole is marked by the use of
exaggeration as a rhetorical device or figure of speech. It may be used to evoke strong
feelings or to create 4 strong impression, but is not meant to be taken literally.

In our tradition of criticism of public officials, this Court can take judicial notice that
hyperbolic statlements against public officials have been routinely made both generally
and with particularity but do not necessarily intend what their plain language states:

In 2010, former Gov. Sarah Palin (R-AS) produced a political ad putting certain

£

.S congressmen “in the crosshairs” and showing a map of congressional seats



with a rifle scope view superimposed and a list of the congressmen. See Jeff
Muskus, Sarah Palin's PAC Puts Gun Sights On Democrats She's Targeting In
2010, Hullinpton Post, Jan. 9, 2011, ar

htip:/fwww huffingtonpost.conmy/2010/03/24/sarah-palins-pac-puts-

gun_n STI433.html) see also Gabrielle Giffords was on Sarah Palin’s

e

crosshairs map — A history of violent words used against Giffords, $.F. Sentinel,

Jan. 9, 2011, avatlable at http://'www sanfranciscosentinel.com/?p=102900).

i U.S. Kep. Gabrielle Giffords (D-AZ) was among those targeted by Palin’s
specch.

i Gifiords was later shot by a mentally ill individual named Jared Loughner,
who subscequently pleaded guilty to various related felonies. U.S. v.
Loughner, 11CR-187TUC (D.Az.).

il A reasonable person would not believe Gov. Palin advocated the actual
shooting of any congressman, including Rep. Giffords.

Gov. Palin has never been charged with a crime.

Scientifically reliable and widely accepted polling indicates some 29 percent of
Americans think that an armed revolution in order to protect liberties might be
necessary in the next few years, with another five percent unsure. In light of such
popular views. Defendant’s speech can be read cither as a hyperbolic
extrapolation of such a belicf. or as a statement referencing a popular sentiment—
but i contest not as a direct thieat by Defendant to Judge Parker. See Beliefs

about Sandy ook Cover-Up, Coming Revolution Underlie Divide On Gun
. 14

2{
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55,

Cosntrol, Faivieigh Dickinson Poll (Mar. 31, 2013), available ar

hitp://public du.edu/2013/guncontrol/,
Here, given the lengthy history of Defendant’s hyperbolic publications and broadcasts

against public officials, a reasonable person would not view the video in context as an

actual threat to try and then exceute Judge Kelly Parker.

The particular reaction of Judge Kelly Parker to the video is irrelevant to this analysis as

such a reaction is subjective and has nothing to do with the objection reasonableness of
Defendant’s speech.
It appears that the Stiie concurs with the foregoing, as it has not designated Judge Parker

as a trial witness. Delendant has not designated Judge Parker as a witness either in his

supplemented disclose to the State.

Defendant’s statemenis 2re conditional, and do not constitute a true threat under the
subjective/objective factors of Dinwiddie analysis

i irst Amendment protection. Watts v. United States, 394 U.S.

True threats do not

705 (1969).

In evaluating whether specch is a true threat, this Court must be guided by the multi-

b the Bighth Cireuit in United States v. Dinwiddie, 76 F'.3d 913

factor analysis set o

(8th Cir. 19 I cors include:
a. The reaction of 1w recipient of the threat and of other listeners,
b. Whether the a1 was conditional,

¢ was communicated directly to its victim,
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57.

58

d. Whether the maker of the threat had made similar statements to the victim in the
past, and

¢, Whicther the victim had reason to believe that the maker of the threat had a
propensity to engase i violence.

Defendant™s video does not constitute a true threat under this analysis.

a. Under the reasonable listener test, United States v. J.H.H., 22 ¥.3d 821, 827-28
(8th Cir. 1994), piven the entire factual context, the recipient of the alleged threat
could not reasonably conclude that it expresses “a determination or intent to injure

presently or in the future.”

b. The speech was conditional.

c. The speech was not communicated directly to Judge Parker.

d. Detendant had made no prior speech directed at Judge Parker.

e. Detendant had no propensity 1o enpage in violence, had no criminal record, and

was not viewed as « dangerous person by the Missouri troopers who exccuted his
arrest warrant. See Depo. of Folsom, at 30:21-22,
The conditionality of defendant’s speceh is particularly important to the analysis. The
court can reasonably surmise that Defendant’s intention was not to intimidate or frighten

Judge Parker but rather to make a political statement to his audience. This intention was

fairly clear ‘rom the contex i Defendant made the alleged threat for purposes of rhetorical

P

hyperbole rather than to intimidate. (righten, or coerce Judge Parker beyond what is

allowable political advocacy.
In contest, Defendant’s statcments cannot reasonably be construed by this Court to

purposely. knowingly, or recklessly inthimidate or coerce Judge Parker, and a reasonable

12
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person would not view the statement as threatening. Rather, Defendant’s speech
promotes open debate and vigorous advocacy over allegations of judicial corruption.

(In the alternative, Defendant suggests that this Court can adopt the Ninth Circuit’s
reasoning urd require that the State prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Defendant
intended his words or conduct (0 be understood by Judge Parker as a threat. See United
States v. Bapdasariogn, 657 ¢ 3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011); United States v. Cassel, 408 F.3d

622 (9th Cir 2005). Mere negligence with regard to the victim’s understanding is

insufficient.

The Kighth Cireuit splits with other circaits as to whether threats are to be
evaluated onjectively or subjectively

Defendant acknowledges that the federal appellate circuits are split on whether the threat
is to be evaluated objectively or subjectively. Compare Dinwiddie with Bagsarian with
Unifed States v, Wiite, 670V 3d 498, 512 (4th Cir. 2012) with Tarner, as discussed
below.

Defendant concedes that the Pighth Circuit in Dinwiddie has held the reaction of the
recipient can be one ol a multitude of factors in analyzing the speech. Here, however,
Defendant’s specch was in o public forum and not a communication directly transmitted
to Judge Ke ly Purker.

le 1o testify at trial, either, as his subjective

Indeed, Judpe Parker ought not o be

s .

reaction (o the speech would prejudice the jury as to any objective evaluation—Ilegally or

factually-— ot the reasonable Histener’s reaction to the speech itself. United States v.

JH 20 1 3d 821, 827-28 (8th Cir. 1994}, The admission of recipient reaction
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testimony is overly prejudicial because it may have a tendency to be overweighted by
juries. This is true because members of a jury will trust the recipient's characterization
over their own wstinet. In addition, members of the jury are likely to be swayed by the
emotional impact of the recipient's testimony, Jennifer E. Rothman, Freedom of
Speech ane True Threars, 25 Harv, J.1.& Public Policy 1 (2001).

Fhe Court can also find Defendant’s specch is not a true threat under other circuits’
analyses. Compare the Second Cireuit’s recent analysis of true threats against federal
appellate judges in Chicago in .8, v. Turner, No. 11-196-cr (June 21, 2013},
Defendant’s speech is distinpuishable both under the facts of Turaer, and under its legal
tests for truc threass,

The Defendant in Turner published a blog on the internet. His blog posts included

statements such as;

a. “Obey the Constitution or die”

b. The blood of the three judges would “replenish the tree of liberty.”

c. The judges “didn’t get the hint” sent by a gunman who murdered another federal
Judge in Chicago.

d. The judges had not “faced REAL free men willing to walk up to them and kill
them for their defiance and disobedience.”

c. The ruling on a partcular case was “so sleazy and cunning as to deserve the
ultimate response,” and

f. Fhat the judges “deserved to be killed.”
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66.

67.

68.

Turner also posted photographs, work addresses, and room numbers for each judge, as

well as a map to the courthouse where they worked, and a photograph of “anti-truck

bomb barriers”™ outside that courthouse.

Turner had 4 history of links to violent groups such as the Ku Klux Klan and Aryan

World Congress, and at one point was an FBI informant as to his website visitors who

shared their intentions to commit violent acts (Turner was later dropped by the FBI).

Turner’s website revealed a history of statements with threats against other officials,

together with threats to divulpe their home addresses and mention of “having enough

bullets to put them down too.”

These facts are distinguishable from the instant case in that:

a. Weinhaus never made reference to executing any particular judge (but for the
most strained reading of a six-minute lapse between a caption with Judge Parker’s

name and statements regarding exccution for treason).

b. Weinhaus never referenced other murders.
C. Weinhaus did not exhort others to kill Judge Parker with any particularity.
d. Weinhaus never posted maps or business information about Judge Parker’s

courthouse

€. Weinhaus never threatened to occupy any particular courthouse, and indeed
“occupying a courthouse” is merely civil disobedience and not a threat to commit
murder (Sgt. Folsom, who attempted to arrest Defendant on September 11, 2012,
conceded there were at least three courthouses that Weinhaus might occupy,
thercefore no courthouse was actually designated with particularity, and conceded

that occupation itself can be peaceful). See, e.g., £x. 3 (Depo. of Folsom).
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72.

73.

The Turner jury convicted upon instruction for a “true threat.”
A sphit Second Cireuit panel atfirmed the instruction and conviction on appeal, based on
the following factors:

‘The “seriousness ol the extended discussion of killing [the judges].”

a.

b. Furner’s references to past acts of violence, particularly the murder of another
federal judge in Chicapgo.

c. Turner’s past statements calling for the death of a federal judge, and approvingly
noting her subsequent actuat murder,

d. Posting photographs, work addresses and maps for the threatened judges’

chambers.
The Turner court also found that intimidation can constitute a true threat when the intent
is to place the vietim in fear of bodily harm or death, citing the U.S. Supreme Court case

proscribing cross burning. Firginia v. Biack, 538 U.S. 343, 360 (2003).

Defendant’s speech is not incitement under the Brandenburg test

The U.S. Supreme Court has long distinguished incitement from the mere “advocacy of

the use of force or of law violation.” Erandeaburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444,449 (1969).

The former is illegal; the latter is First Amendment protected.
To determine incitement, the proper test is to look whether the statement “is directed to
inciting or producing imminent lawless action and is likely to incite or produce such

action.” fd. see glso Hess v, Indigna, 414 1.5, 105, 108-09 (1973).

fu
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VII.

77.

78.

Incitement is distinguishable from a true threat. New York ex. rel, Spitzer v. Operation
Rescue Nar'l, 273 F.3d 184,196 (2d Cir, 2001); United Stares v. Howell, 719 1¥.2d 1258,
1260 (Sth Cir. 1983}

Even language such as that in Defendant’s Youtube broadeast, which might seem
threatening. is protected under an incitement analysis if made in public as part of a
political communication. See, ¢.g, NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware, 458 U.S. 886, 902
(1982) (aliording First Amendment protection to statements at public rallics threatening
to “break [the| damn neck|s|” of those who broke a boycot of segregated retail stores).
Detendant’s speech here in a public forum, the world wide web, did not rise to the level
of an “uncquivocal, unconditional and specific expression{| of intention immediately to
inflictinjury.” United States v. Kelner, 534 F.2d 1020, 1027 (2d Cir. 1976). In that case,
by contrast, the Kelner Defendant’s conviction was allirmed for the statement, “{W]e are

planning to assassinate Mrs. Arafat ... everything is planned in detail.” Id. at 1025,

Defendant’s speech does not constitute fighting words, and is factually
distinguishable from Wooden

The Missouri Supreme Court recently affirmed convictions for harassment under RSMo.
565.090.1(2)1 and 565.090.1(5), where the Defendant sent individual emails and letters
to a St. Louis City alderwoman calling her a “bitch”™ and a “Jezebel” and threatening to

“go Gabriclle Giffords” on her with a “sawed off shotgun™ and “pop” her “cherry” like

assassinated president John I Kennedy. State v. Wooden, No. SC92846 (Jan. 8, 2013).
Although the harassment crime in Wooden is distinet from judicial harassment under

RSMo. 565 084, for the purpose of analysis they are substartially the same. RSMo.
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80.

565.090.1(2)1 and 565.090.1(5) require a showing that the threats put the victim in

“reasonable apprehension of offensive physical contact or harm.” The judicial tampering

statute requires the speaker’s purpose to be to “harass, intimidate or influence a judicial

officer in the performance of such officer's official duties.”  Although the showing is
different, both are essentially an objective reasonable person standard as to the imminent
harm or harassment effect of the speech.

In Wooden, the Mo. Supreme Court rejected the Defendant’s appeal on First Amendment

grounds because, after a detailed factual inquiry into his speech, it found the speech

contained words that, taken together, “through their very utterance inflict injury or tend to
incite an immediate breach of the peace” and are not protected by the First Amendment

or the Missouri Constitution.  {d. at 6, quoting Chaplinsky, supra, 315 U.S. at 571-72.

Defendant’s speech here is factually distinguishable from that of Woeeden in at least five

respects:

a. Wooden sent emails directly to the Alderwoman he threatened. Defendant, by
contrast, made his speech only in a public forum (the world wide web), in the
context of a regular broadeast and publication of Bulletinman, which criticizes
alleged official corruption.

b. Wooden had no reputation as a harmless but colorful political commentator.
Defendant is a citizen journalist and blogger, known in Crawford County (where
Judge Parker sits) for his anti-government views, Context matters as to the

statement.
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81,

83.

84.

C. Wooden made references to dusting off a sawed-off shotgun, and that he was

poing to make “a mess of evervthing with his sawed-off.” Defendant made no

is 10 his personal use of deadly force.

d. Wooden referenced himself as a domestic terrorist and referenced the shootings of
President Kennedy, Congresswoman Gabrielle Giffords, and U.S. District Court
Judge John Roll. Defendant references no other shootings or murders.

e. Wooden’s tone was maniacal and menacing. Defendant’s tone is hyperbolic, but
not menacing.

f. Wooden had a history of serious criminality. Defendant has none.

The Court can take judicial notice that Google has not removed the speech from its
website, despite Youtube’s “Community Guidelines” and “Terms of Servicen”
Defendant’s speech was broadeast from the Youtube website, owned by Google
Incorporated.

Defendant’s speech is still posted publicly on the Youtube website, at

hup:/www.voutube.com/user/bulletinman. See Fx. 2-A, Affidavit of Hugh A. Eastwood.

Youtube mamtains “lerms of Service™, bx. 2-B, available at

hitp://www, youtube.com/static?templateterms, and “Community Guidelines”, fx. 2-C,

available o hitp://www. youtube.com/t/community_guidelines, for Youtube users.

The Community Guidelines include, inrer alia:
a. “Things like predatory behavior, stalking, threats, harassment, intimidation,
invading privacy, revealing other people’s personal information, and inciting

others o comumit viclent acts or to violate the Terms of Use are taken very

19



seriously. Anyone caught doing these things may be permanently banned from
Youtube.”

85. The Terms of Service include, infer alia, at 6.E:

a. “You further agree that vou will not submit to the Service any Content or other
material that is contrary to the YouTube Community Guidelines, currently found
at www.youtube.com/tUcommunity guidelines, which may be updated from time
(o time, or contrary to applicable local, national, and international laws and
regulations.”

86. While Defendant suggests that the standard for a threat is an objective one, he
acknowlcdges that the federal appellate circuits are split on this legal standard (as
discussed above), and therefore if this Court adopts a partially subjective standard, the
continued presence of Defendant’s speech on the Youtube website suggests that Google
and Youtube do not find Defendant’s speech to have violated their “Community

Guidelines™ and “Terms of Service.”

WHERFFORE Defendant Jeifrey R, Weinhaus moves this Court to SUSTAIN his
motion to dismiss the charge of Tampering With Judicial Officer, Felony C RSMo: 565.084, for

defect in the institution of the prosecution, in that Defendant’s speech does not:

i. Constitute a true threat,

3]

Put Judge Kelly Parker in a reasonable apprehension of harm,
3. Constituic incitement, nor

4, Incite an muninent breach ol the peace,

and for sucn other relief as may be just. meet and reasonable.

20
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Respectfully submitted,

Attorney for Defendant

Hugh A. Fastwoaggd, MBLE # 62058
7777 Bonhomme Avenue, Suite 1603
St. Louis, Missourt 63105-1941
heastwood@eastwoodlawstl.com

Fax  (314) 727 4473
Tel.  (314)727 3533
Cell  (314) 809 2343

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that on April 6. 2013 (s)he served this document on:

Robert E. Parks, [}

Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney
15 8. Church St.. Room 204

Union, MO 63084

The method(s) of seriite:
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[N THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY
20th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT AUG -6 2013
STATE OF MISSOURI -

STATE OF MISSOURIL,
Case No. 12AB-CR02409-01
JEFFREY R. WEINHAUS,

Defendant.

L N .

AFFIDAVIT OF JUDY KROPF

Comes now Judy Kropf and states for her Affidavit:

1. My name is Judy Kropf and I am an adult capable of making this Affidavit.
2. Defendant Jeltrey R. Weinhaus is my former husband. Our marriage was legally

dissolved in May of 2013,

3. Attached as Ixhibits 1-B are true copies of various editions of “Bulletinman,” a
publication written and produced Defendant.

4. Through my former marriage to Defendant, I have personal knowledge of “Bulletinman”
gencrally and these representative copies in particular.

5. For the past 16 or so years, “Bulletinman” was produced in print format and distributed at
various public places in Jefferson County, in Crawford County as an attachment to the
“Bourbon Bystander” newpaper (also published by Defendant), and in other places in
Missour,

6. “Bulletinman” has also been created, produced and distributed by my former husband

Defendant through the internet, on the Bulletinman.com website and on Youtube at

http://www.youtube.com/user/bulletinman.

7. Further Affiant sayeth not. ‘ I g3 g
| DEF ENDANT’S
§ Exhibit
| 1-A
§



I hereby verify and affirm that [ have read and understood this document. I declare under oath
and under penalty of perjury that to the best of my knowledge all the statements in this document
are true and correct.

3/.\ g b ;7
ﬁdy Kropf

State of Missouri 3
County of St. Lams )

Subscribed and sworn before me this Zé’/f/&idf A 2013

/7

7 9 /

Notary Public

.



Americans, indeed all free
men, remember that inn the
final choice, a soldier's
pack is not so heavy &
burden as a prisoner's
chains. Tke

- ackp age o

- DEFENDANT'S
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Bulletinman.Com - 314-800-3652

Exhibit
1-B

Downtown Deli
Main and Bovd
DeSoto
Sit Down or Carry Out
Fresh sticed deli meat, top tier no
junk here, Fresh baked bicad,
sandwiches, soups hot lunch
specials call 636-586-1977
Mon-Fri 7 o 7
Sat 7-2 Closed Sunday

Spotted Horse
Antiques & More
200 S. Main DeSoto

536-586~6399
Open Weds~Sun Noon to ©

Republic of Tea Tuas

Ravens Brew Coliec.
Your One Stop Gift

Heartland Reaity
50 Jefferson Square
DeSoto 636-337-0610
Buying or Selling Real Lstate
call Patty and her agents
THEY SIMPLY
GET RESULTS

(GYowlE IR

(Afu)T)ofmfo) ]t

Athena School & Flucom
67 Desoto.

636-337-5501

You can trust Paul & Terry

If it's Broke they will fix i

If it's not they will

Honest Mechanics are Fiic

Computer Din

Safety and Emiss

Inspections

off

ans

and Graphics
306 S, Main DeSoto
636-586-9296
Banners-T-Shis
All your Sign N
Printing Too
“A sign of a good busi-
ness is g good siyn”

General Signs

Meanwhile back at the Ranch. In Jefferson County still Judge Bouchard sits on the bench
and Taminy Berg is raking it in. Have you seen the drug court contract? In your face evi-

ence that the Court is a fraud upon not oaly it self but everyone who it comes in contact
with. Our government is so screwed up. The land records are now ruined since the Recorders
of Deeds has accepted the MERS filings. Do you really believe that the vole count is honest?
If they are voting with anything but paper ballots hand counted it can be rigged. In this day
and age even without a vigilant County clerk. Assessor, personal property tax? Land tax?
How about a sales tax to pave the roads and put out fires like the Constitution calls for, With
2 flat sales tax out government could function in the capacity it was created for. To protect
and maintain our God given rights. Keep praying. Have not heard from Chuck about his lot
next to the Courthouse. Though there was a protest at the Jail on Saturday June 16th in honor
of Bradley Kingery who was found dead in the jail on Memorial Day morning at 3:30. Brad
was 24 being held on | believe a failure to appear traffic related warrant. The JCSD would
not even let the Mother look at the body and refused to turn over his belongings. Now his
brother is in there on some BS! What is up with that? To top it off finding & lawyer to sue the
Sherifl’s department is impossible without a huge sum of cash upfront . In Jeffco carpet
bagger lawyers are coming down from the City and County 1o do business with the Court
because most of local attorney’s have screwed at least one member of every family in the
county. The people are flat broke, busted not to be trusted and now the trickle up effect is
sturting to show. When people losc it all that is when they losc it. There is a case that has
been going on in Jeffeo for over 7 years hung jury once now they are trying to get these peo-
ple again based on the testimony of a 12 year old. These folks have spent $250,000 on law-
yers and the problem has not gone away. These charges should not have even be filed in the
first place. Secondly the lawyer they hired who said that became the PA in JefTco. Now you
would think that after these people paid Forrest 30 and Brain Harnmond 20 thousand that 1s,
this “matter” would have vanishied . No it got o transferred to St. Louis County and they
went and gave the big city lawyers another 50 and they still owe them 100 for a hung jury.
They are now lawyer less and broke. The matter has not gone away even though the alleged
victim has changed hier story at least three times and the one who ook her to the police and
started the whole ball rolling was just picked up and released after he was on Jeffeo’s most
wanted list. My GOD people you just can’t mike stuff fike this up: By the way the “system”
placed the trouble young lady into the home of the actual abuser who was the accused
brother. 1t short order! That is just one of a hundred stories | could share and the Bulletin has
4 very small footprint. Sad what have we become? Is there any accountability left? I for one
can not get any justice under this system and I’m afraid 'm ot the only one. They that be
with us are a whole lot more than they that be with them. The real scary part of this is that
{here are certain people who are starting to figure this out who are trained killers under vath
to defend our Constitution. That spells TROUBLE for the people who make & living under
the color of law. i Crawford County same story though ditferent faces. They first stole the
clection from Larry in Bourbon and on May 23rd the “task foree” raided his place of busi-
ness terrorizing the customers and children. This all went down because Larry was selling
the incense that some people use to get high even though it is {abeled not for human con-
sumption and is 100% totally legal They stole thousands of dollars worth of inventory, com-
suters, cash, cashicrs checks, and to top it all off froze his bank accounts, Though keep in
mind he is innocent until proven guilty. They even arrested his helper for setling this
“iHegal” product even though hic never took any money. What is it going to take? How much
rore must we endure? You the tax paying citizens of this once great state are paying these
tesrorist, Now is the time 10 open your eyes and sce who the real enemy is. You have been
lied too, deceived and brain washed into thinking that the UsA and the police are the good
guys. | hate 1o burst your bubble thoughs the ones wearing bluck masks and carrying machine
puns are your “trusted public servants”™, Would you please put aside your pride and opon
your eyes realizing that the devil is u liar. The enemy has come in like a flood though the
pood news is that God is still on the throne and prayer changes things. It is my prayer for
another great awakening to oceur and for people to realize that oul enemy is within and cast
shem out wihile there is stili time. No More Lies! Fire them all fet GOD sort them out!
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it s curious that
should be so cor
moral courage 82
Courage 15 d
afraid o do. 1t
courage unl

February 1 2012
Foll upon the ROCK before the ROCK falls on you

Vhen a man asks himself what is meant by

V

action he proves he is not a man of When a
man asks himself what is meant by action he
nroves he is not a man of action. Action s 2

WWW, bi.fnéﬁﬂmﬁﬂ. Om nck of balance. In order 10 act you must be

somewhat insane. A reasonably sensible man

is satisfied with thinking.
Georges Clemenceauadiion,

,Antiqnﬁs & N

200 S Main Des Springs 1 think it is district 105 cafled me. My first words to
636-58¢ him was a simple question, are we doomed and he said

A Real Deal Avans U that we are. Which confirms what I have been writing in

Over 35 Deslers Rovens | G ETTN Bt he went on b bl ) ; ~
Brew Coffer Republic of this BULLFTIN. But he went on to teli me that articles of

e e impeachment have been filed against a sitting Judge for
Tea Teas Grecting Cards | 1o first time well we really {j@ﬁ’% know, we do know that
You am{ Mex . there has not been a judge impeached in Missouri since
Resale Mercantile 1960. Yea it has been 52 years since we got rid of a
920 Commerical Judge in Missouri but Paul and a few other courageous
St Clair Mo reps have actually got an impeachment going it is number

Mon-Sat 16-6 333 a Judge from Adair County named Russell £, Steeie.
JEFFCO Uontracting We will certainly keep you up to date on this matter. Paul
: is a former Marine who actually honors his cath and loves
this Country. Though let me share this with you they are
few and far between in Jeff City, If you are a praying
person please pray for Paul and all our State Reps and
Senators. Pray for the Sheriff and his deputies to wake up
and realize that they are the instruments of oppression.
Snould revival not come 1o the law enforcement commu-
pity and they keep on enforcing laws that are in direct
violation of the Constitution there will be a blood bath. If
they kKeep on pushing the people sorme will push back.
When people lose it all that is when they lose it. T would
not want to be a member of the law enforcement
community or even be within 500 yards of a court-house.
65 Festus The American dream has become a nightmare and not
RS every one out there are like the Bulletinman. Most cant
read much less write, the only thing they know how to
do is shoot and make bombs. Most of the American
people don't realize that we wrestle not against flesh and
biood but against spirtual wickedness in high places. Most
people dont realize it is not the Sheriff or the policeman

Retaining W
Natural Sto

Treating People 7
Want te 50 7
Hwy 67 Next Midwe

Hammerhom? Cart ~103
Motor Scoo
4 Whe

~Edward Vernon Rickenbacker
5 otted [T]orse Meanwhie, back at the Ranch. Well just when you think Heartland
P ) . there s no hope you get a call and by GOD you get Real
ore confirmation. Paul Curtman the State Rep from House ealty

50 Jefferson Sqaure
DeSoto Mo 636-337-0600
Patty Hammond
Broker/Owner

McKinley Jewelers
&ifts Rings Jewels
Diamonds for Valentines
308 S. Main DeSoto
636-586-3342

Internet Service
& Computer Repair
Call Rick 636-789-9050

Kennedy Tire
New and Used Tires
Hwy 67 Just South of CC
Festus 636-933-9622
1206 Telegraph Road
Arnold, MO 63010
(63G) 467-8108

Mo Vet Butlet
Vets helping Vets in DeSoto. An
outlet shop where you will save
{@ The same time helping those

who have given so much,

Last Main m DeSoto

Davison Jewelry

Pawn Shop
Hwy 61 Festus

63629312000

228 M. 3rd 5 636-931-9326
who is driving that car that pulis them over and that pulls Get Your Gun's Big Sale
3 up to their house to evict them. It is a spirit that has "
Dave's & G | possessed that body to do the works of the devil. Most [ced Lilac
W. Main ¥ ¢ will not pray, most will simply roll over and take it. Though 418 S. Main DeSoto
import ' there are a few who will think that the cop. judge, next to Town South Hair
. lawyer, banker is the one who is carrying out this evil and Offering Discounts and Close-
YOUR wr | some will shoot them down. I for one realize that my Bi‘;’;‘;’;;”;"’:;:’ch‘:zz“;: ”
2714 , problent is not a person it s the devil and 1 have power T hundredsOf $1 Hems
CAT over all the power of the enemy. Though I'm not of this Call 314-402-8368
TN 5 worid. I may be in it for now though I'm just passing CAN-DO
Republi through. The ones who are buying all the guns are not
{Q;,Eim 5 cersare | buying them to go deer hunting or target shooting. They MAINTENANCE
His Chose Ford | are buying them because they no fonger trust the Me. Fixdr
Ford's | - government and their agents. Boy I'm glad that I'm on 16 OR SMALL
636-285- the right side and not out stealing from the well armed 3144888123
Big 1 waeak, poor and uneducated mass of people who have
Gpen just about been pushed as far as they are going to be. INDESOTO
COMPUTAX ACCOURNTING Certified IRS
e _E-Filer
5 & Tax Preparation @ESOY’EXDE&SC;
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www _ bulletinman.com

Al human actions have one
or more of these seven
causes: chance, nature,

compulsion, habit, reason,

America’s state religion, is
patriotism, a phenomenon
which has convinced many of
the citizenry that "treason™ Is

passion, and desire.
Aristotie

June 26 2010.
fall upon the ROCK before the ROCK falls on you

moraily worse than murder or

rape.
Wiillam Blum

Rick's Lakeside Grill
12202 State Highway O
On the way to Groyhawk

(Rocky Ridge) Daily
Lunch Specials
Fresh Mot Pizza Uelivery

Closed Monday

I3-43-3077

Pure Pleasure
Mega Ceanter
“all your lovelife needs”
North Truman Zrystal
The Best 4 Less Except
Sunday

Down on Main St
Antiques-Coll: < tables
ResaleS ©o

Downtown | - iato
514 S. M
| 836-586-7 <
Viper Traile - ~ales
850 Comsrnerie 0 Pivd

i

Herky 63615

Uulivy Traifers Yoot Em
Bost Price (:‘A’”k ) i:ulir,y
Need Painting-0 « outing?
Contract a Pro oo dona
Jimmy 3t4-27,-813
[www photos b iell.con

RO sHLRG S
636678 1102
Dave’s 509
W. Main -
Drive 11
636-931-
SPOLLC 8 !
/\ntiqucs ‘

Ligquor

SEUS

Pams Mosc onm &
the Hoblhy Gids
4628 House “po1gs Plaa
Embroidery anc O ulls sor

o o

6.306-37 0 1y

Professions 1 YU

Hoe Tledyviiny W Qtid

2008 Man Dusoto
Bigger nc Soite
More ¥ oo
| Re-Openod. otd

Meanwhile back at the ranch, Oh the dirty tricks and the
lies that spew forth from the JCSD!!The devil is indeed
a liar. If you really wanted to be a criminat wouldn't it
make sense to be a cop? Yea it would, you are on the
inside. Well let me share this with you the taxpaying
citizen of Jefferson County Missouri. You are being ripped
off and every dollar that you spend in our fair county
about 2 cents goes to the focal not-secs!!!! Retired on
Duty? Yea one who has been with the JCSD since I can
remember is ED KEMP and I heard that he is proud to
say that he is retired on duty! I called ED and he called
me back. I ask him if he really only showed up one day a
week @ Hellsboro. He said that he is not always in
Hellsboro. He is mobile Now Ed wants to be your State
Rape oh I mean Rep. He is one of them there
“Demoncrats” there are 45 elected offices in Jeffco 44

| are occupied by Demoncrats the other one is Republican

but he appears to be the biggest turd of them all Darrel
Missey is his name and he is a corrupt judge who allows
child molesters to live in apartment complexes and as
now sent the Children which were molested by their
step father to a place called Epworth were they are
mulested on a regular basis. Tim Miller is the girls lawyers
and he is in on this child slavery ring as well. These
people folks are beyond corrupt T could sit here for the
next five years and not be able to share with you all the
“horror” stories that spew forth from the Synagoge of

Misery is created there on a daily basis and it is going (o
cease and desist as long as I'm alive T will expose these
evil doers and run their ass out of town. The whole point
of a free press to tell the people just how bad thelr
government has become! Listen 1 love my county, city
and country enough to tell the people the Truth. Our
clected leaders take you all for fools. Dunmibass sclf
centered people who are only concemed about geiting
Jaid and where their next high is going to come from. As
long as the check is there cverything is a ok. It won't be
jong until the payments that silence the masses run out.
It won't be long until the People realize that there
country is being stolen from them. 1t won't be lorg until
the Billion rounds of Ammo that where bought in the fast
year start coming out of the 10 million guns that were
bought as well. T really think that “they” have no idea
just what danger “they” have put themselves and their
poor-pitiful famities in. I feel the Rising Force: coming and
when it comes my goodness. The lighting s goind 10
Stike and “they” will never know what hit "them”. JAH'S
judgement is coming and in one hour this country 15
going to change overnight it will be all over. Are you
ready to meet JESUS. Lvery knee will bow better 10

xpect Star reatment, You Deserve Pro Jar

how now. Today is the day of salvation!!!

The Pet Care
Extraordinare
8 Personalized Pet
Sitting Call Shayna
@ 636-253-1292

Actions lie louder
than words.

Miss Carries Treasures
636-586-0884
Fnd of Sumitt Drive Off 67
and Long Road
Furn-Collectables-Clothes For
a good cause Wed-Sat

Dave Messer

Construction

DAVE CAN Do It
636-931-0705

Ram Tire & Wheels
Just south of CC on 67
New and Used Treads
Call Mel @ 933-9878

Card Corner
Sport/Gaming Cards
Comics all kinds of

636-933-0999
106 Main Festus

Dwight Spurgin
Glass Painting
Promo Windows

Holidays, Hand Painted
Signs He'll even paint
your facel
636.-633-3600

Davison Jewelry
Pawn Shop
Hwy 61 Festus
636-931-9326
Get Your Gun's
Buying 6old

Junkie's Tire
Service
You neced a Tire
Call 6367974500
314-401-7373

" Pro-Star Kleaning

free [si Call Dwight Now @ 836-633-9600

Wornal Service, tome Carpet Care, Complete
CConstruction, Complete Floor Care as well insured and sonded for your profection Calt 4

et
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We
Vinyl
Silk S
5158
Impcrin
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An ignorant p o0 s one who
doesn't know v hat you have just

Those who make peaceful

Backpage

revolution impossible will
www bulletinman.com make violent revolution
July 14ih 2009 Bastille Day inevitable
JFK.

Sooni

Bami’s 3ar
Hwy-00 1 %
Between S5 6 6
Great Drink Soocuds
Live Enfertior 2 Lo
Weeka d
Call 573-183% »1)3
A Great Time Al he Tine

Meanwhile back at the ranch, my name stays the same
now tell who is the one to blame? My name is Bulletinman
and T've come to set the captives free and preach the
coming Kingdom of Jesus Christ. To expose, identify and
destroy the works of the Devil. 1 may not be able to
predict my demise but you can bet it won't be on my
knees. Defiance to Tyrants is obedience to GOD. This
Beast has become a Tyrant. If you haven't figured it out
be now, we be the Beast. America is still controlled by
Great Britain and is about to be sacrificext so that a New

AD HERE 314 8.6-3652
KJEFECGY
BULLETINMAN . COM
Contact me ubou Gov't
Corruptic s

World Order will arise out of the ashes of America. Now
she way 1 read the Book the KJV Authorized Bible. He that
letteh will let until he be taken out of the way. In &
nmoment a twinkling of an eye things are going to change
Then that wicked one will be revealed. 1hat wicked one 1

ALL QUT WHLDLIFE
CONTRuUL
ANIMALS YU SEED
GONE? CALL. JAVED
24/7 - 636 ik 350
Viper Recing
850 Commerical Blu d
Herky 6:36 170 7187
Go-Kart: M¢ eds
Scooters: TV s

Wholesale 120 iree
Products
636-931-0% 3
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brokenengi st ¢
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Drive Thra
636-G31-5.¢0
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believe is Prince William and he makes Barrack look like a
pimpling idiot. It all goes back to England and their
,minions here in America are the fawyers. The court and it's
officers are on a mission to separate you from your money,
* your family and all you hold dear. The lawyers are in bed
with everyone and they run the show. Isnt it time that
i we do something about them. I'm all for a peaceful
. exodus from the promised land. We can give all members
~of the BAR (British Accrediation Registry) 48 hours starting
‘on September 17th to leave the country. If they are still in
. the country they will be rounded up, tried, convicted and
texecuted. They along with the cops, politicians and other
accomplices will be brought up on charges. By the people.
You see if you got rid out of the judges and outlawed
*heir little terrorist cult we could rid America of 90% of the
< cvil. We can ship them all back to England or Israel. Most
of course will end up in Isrealhell, though the love of
s money fsn't a racial or semite thing. It is universal. Though
* being a Jew by blood it is hard to over come. T find mivself

~' very tight fisted at times and | know better. My eyes are

open and still T dont give what 1 should. Greed is 10t
s goxdt Give and it shall be given. You see it's about giving.
CGenerous Jeff is what 1 want to be known as, not Greedy
Grant. Or Teflon Ron, Or Cold Be Hyenas, or Kurt blown
away in the breeze. Why screw over your neighbor? Your
brother! hey 1 remember the quole My loathings arc
simple: stupidity, oppression, crime, cruelty, soft mueic.
Viadimir Nabokov. I bet you Ronald and his thieviig
children like Perry Como and Lawrence Welk, though -t out
of 5 isn't bad. Mel from Ram Yire wanted me to me:tion
the Judas Priest show. Went to see the Priest @ '
family Arena and they where amazing very loud and tard,
Brought back a lot of memwories and thoughts. They cid
he British Steel album and it was a delight. You can cbeck
C it out on youtube. You can also check out BULLETTHIMAN
©on you tube as well T try to post something new ¢very

Pure Pleasure
Mega Center.

Simply the Best
Lowest Price Largest
Selection
N, Truman BLVD
Crystal City

Miss Carries Treasures
636-H86-0884
End of Sumitt Drive Off 67
and Long Road
Furn-Collectables-Clothes

DAVE MESSER

CONSTRUCTION
DAVE CAN Do IT
636-931-0705

Ram Tire & Wheels
Just south of CC on 67
New and Used Treads
Call Mel @ 933-9878

Card Corner
Sport/Gaming Cards
Comics all kinds of
636-933-0999
106 Main Festus

Shoppers Paradice
Leadington Free
Ovutside Set-Up

Davison Jewelry
Pawn Shop
Hwy 61 Festus
636-931-9326
Get Your Gun's

Angel Nail’s
New Location Across
From Sam Ogle
Hair Nails Tun

day. Check it out you'll like it..or your money back!

Junkie's Tire
Service
636-797-4500
3144017373

5Pottcd Horse /\n’tiqucs& & Morce
200 5. Main the home of the DeSoto Historical Socies
Desoto 636-586-0399
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STATE OF MISSOURL

JEFFREY R, WEHINHAUS,

t2

5.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY

20th JUDICIAL CIRCUTY
STATE OF MISSOURI

Defendant.
AFFIDAVIT OF HUGH A. EASTWOOD

Comes now Hugh AL Eastwood and states for his Affidavit:

Case No. 12AB-CR02409-01

My name is Hugh A. Eastwood and I am an adult capable of making this Affidavit.

Attached as Exhibits 2-B and 2-C are, respectively, true copics of the Google YouTube

“lerms of service” and “Community Guidelines.”

I dowloaded these documents from the world wide web on August 5, 2013,

Al that time, Defendant’s YouTube video of August 16, 2012 is still posted and freely

available on the Google Youtube website at http://www.youtube.com/user/bulletinman.

Further Afhant sayeth not.

[ hereby verity and affirm that I have read and understood this document. I declare under oath

and under pera
are truc and corree

ol
P /___‘___,_,_._.__.——»’*

i il

Hugh A. }&ama

State of Missour J

)88

County of St Lows )

e .
Subseribed and svorn before me this Z{i&; .4 2013

/;”? / o / /
L 3 A md

Notary Public

Itv of perjury that to the best of my knowledge all the statements in this document

B R R0 55
DEFENDANT’S
Exhibit
2-A

7

SANDRA L. THURBIOND
Notary Public - Notary.Seai
" state of Mtsc,mmi cy
Commissioned for St Louis
ity Commission Explres: Aug. 29, 2014
COMMISSION #10430135
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TERMS OF SERVICE

Corrmungy Sud

hrgs

www ynUlube convstaticMenlates s

Terms of Servce - YouTube

{w

Uptoad
- DEFENDANT’S
Exhibit
ms of Service 2-B

aramunity Guidelines

four Acceptance

A By using or wsiting the YouTube data feeds, and seruces provded 1o you
o, o th rouqh he ‘f’cu?;me weabsite e ¢ rce” gnify your agreement (o (1) these tarms and
! 7 ;

raforence, and {3) YouTube's Ccmmun:ly
o inc rporated herein by reference ¥ you do
1y Guidelines, please do not use the

gh we may attempt to notify you wh

maor changes are made o these Terms of Servce, you should

sally review the most up-to- d( Sion www, youmbe comitftenmst YouTube may, in s sole discretion, modify
e Terms of Serdce and policies at any ime, and you agrer (o be bound by such modifications or

hing in these Terms of Serdce shall be deemed ta confer any third-party nghts or benefits,

e Term*; of Service apply to all users of the Senvce, including use
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_— LD MitteRr oo
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY  [RAtiLjy éé%ﬁéz%ﬁ?gs%m
20th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT — A

STATE OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI,
v, Case No. 12ZAB-CR02409-01

JEFFREY R. WEINHAUS,

S Nt ot st

Defendant.
DEFENDANT’S AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS THE CHARGE OF TAMPERING
WITH JUDICIAL OFFICER FOR DEFECT IN THE INSTITUTION OF THE
PROSECUTION

Comes now Defendant Jeffrey R. Weinhaus, by counsel Hugh A. Eastwood, and states as
his Rule 24.04(b} motion to dismiss the charge of Tampering With Judicial Officer, Felony C
RSMo. 565.084, for defect in the institution of the prosccution:

This amended motion is filing 1o correct the record. Since filing the original motion 1o
dismiss, undersigned counsel has learned of certain past misdemeanor convictions of Defendant
(the mention of which before the jury Defendant is moving to exclude in limine in a separate
motion). This amended motion simply corrects that issue but is otherwise unchanged.

1 Judicial Tampering Charge
1. Defendant was charged in the Amended Indictment, inrer alia, with Tampering With

Judicial Officer, Felony C, RSMo. 565.084.

t

Detendant hereby moves to dismiss that charge on the basis that as a matter of law his
speech is protected by the First Amendment and does not rise to the level of a reasonable
threat to any Judicial Officer. and thus--particularly as it is colorful and unpopular

political speech nevertheless granted constitutional protection— his speech cannot go to a

Jury.
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7.

Defendant also moves to dismiss that charge because the statements were conditional and
in nature and thus as a matier of law do not rise to a true threat.

Facts

The actus reus atleged is a Youtube video published to the world wide web on August
17. 2012, featuring Defendant and entitled “Bulletinman Broadcast 8-16-12 The Party's
Over! With Notes,” available ar

http://www.voutube.com/watch?v=qHwOsD ThkN8&list -UUzcoJzO0meusCX-

YiNiO2ug&index=7.

(There is also a second video that does not feature captions. It appears from discovery
that both were reviewed by the State and both were reviewed by the arresting troopers
whose probable cause statements formed the basis of Defendant’s arrest warrant. Since
the second video, lacking captions, does not mention Judge Kelly Parker. any prosecution
based on the second video [ails as a matter of law since there is no evidence to support a
finding of probable cause, let alone guilt.)
The written caption on the Youtube page is:
Explicit but oh so true. Bulletinman has had enough of the Insanity. Constitution
day is September 17th and September 14th will be the last day of the Defacto
Court. You all is fired and will be considered trespassers after that time. The
power belongs to be people and we got an casy 70% that say you got to go. We
the People now realize just what a fraud the Court is not only upon itself but the
Constitution, the Pcople and GOD Almighty. No victim no crime. No justice no
peace. Know JESUS know peace. Where the Spirit of the LORD is there is
Liberty.

Defendant begins the video with statements on various matters of public concern such as

the poor state of the economy and unemployment,

ta



10.

11

13.

15,

16.

17.

The video threatens that the People will “fire” various Missouri officials including the
State Courts Administrator. clected Circuit Judges, lawyers and policemen through a
“Redress and Revocation Petition”™ on 9-11-2012.

At 1:17 Defendant generally references corrupt officials and “my right to blast you
motherfuckers out of there if we have to. [ don’t want to come down to that. [ really
don’t.”

At 2:04 he states generally “we have the right to remove you use of force. Now, we're
not going to go out and kill vou like vou do other people.”

Defendant states at 8:33 that “I'm being generous in a giving you a month to doit,”
which the Court can infer to mean the time frame for the above-described people to
resign.

A text caption appears at 8:40 that cites Mo. Const. sec. 3, particularly as to the right of
the people “to alter and abolish their Constitution and form of government whenever they
may deemn it necessary ...

Defendant then states at 8:50-9:10 that elected officials who resist will be arrested, tried
by treason by a jury of their peers, and exccuted for treason and other crimes against the
American people.

The video is 9:38 minutes long.

Defendant references a laundry hist of judges, prosccutors, law enforcement personnel,
court clerks. ctc., some with particularity and some without.

Nowhere does Detendant himself orally state a threat to arrest, try or execute any person.
Particularly, nowhere does Defendant state the name of Judge Kelly Parker of Crawford

County.

(e



8.

19.

20.

21.

Judge Parker’s name appears briefly in a caption at 2:47, some six minutes before
Defendant’s statements about occupying the court house and putting officials on trial for
treason.

Other officials are named besides Judge Parker in a laundry list, lessening to cach of a
reasonable speaker and a reasonable listener that Judge Parker is being singled out among
the allegedly corrupt officials.

The foregoing features a caption stating “Bill of Rights 6. presumably the Sixth Amend.,
U.S. Const.

At 9:20 the Defendant accuses the U.S. government of killing 55 million babies, which
the Court can infer to mean a reference to legalized abortion.

The video is part of a recurring series of print publications and broadcasts issued by
Defendant as a citizen journalist since 1996. See, e.g., £xs. 1-B (Bulletinman print
publication), authenticated by Ex. 1-A (Affidavit of Judy Kropf). Particularly,

Bulletinman videos have been broadeast on Youtube since 2009, at

http://www.voutube com/user/bulletinman.

The overall thrust and dominant theme of Bulletinman publications and broadcasts are

statements (oft expressed humorously and vulgarly) as to matters of public concern,

particularly that:

a. Most Missouri elected officials including ¢lected judges are corrupt and
subverting the Constitution, and

b. The sovercign People pursuant to the Constitution have a right to “fire” elected
officials, to try them for treason according to due process by a jury of their peers,

and to execute them if found guilty of treason.

[(O
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28.

29.

30.

The correctness or error of the Bulletinman statements is irrelevant to this analysis.

The World Wide Web, which anyone may access at anytime with an internet connection,
is an archetypal public forum.

Defendant has no prior record of provoking violence directly related to his Bulletinman
publications.

(On information and belief. Defendant has three misdemeanor convictions in Missouri:
2003 for harassment; 2006 for trespassing: and a 2007 Suspended Execution of Sentence
(SES) for assaulting a police officer.)

The First Amendment prohibits criminal prosecution of Defendant’s speech

RSMo. 565.084 prohibits speech that would threaten harm to a judicial officer or his
immediate family, insofar affects ability of judicial officer to carry out his duties.

In context, a reasonable person cannot take Defendant’s speech to be a true threat or
fighting words to Judge Parker.

In the alternative, in the totality of the circumstances, Defendant’s speech is protected by
the First Amendment.

The Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment—Congress shall make no law...
abridging the freedom of speech™-as applied to the states through the Fourteenth
Amendment can defeat as a matter of law charges of tampering or harassment that do not
constitute a true threat or a reasonable apprehension of harm. See, e.g., State v. Wooden,
No. SC92846 (Jan. 8, 2013). That is particularly true in the context here where
Defendant is a citizen journalist and blogger with a long history of lively and sometimes

offensive critical statements against elected otfficials. but no record of violence.
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(First Amendment analysis of political speech of public concern is appropriate also under
the free speech provision of Mo. Const., art. [, sec. 8. Missouri’s free speech rights track
those of the federal Constitution.)

Defendant’s speech is a matter of public concern, as determined by all the circumstances
of the case. “[S]peech on “matters of public concern” . is “at the heart of the First
Amendment's protection.”” Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmass Builders, Inc., 472 U.
S. 749, 758-759 (1985) (opinion of Powell, J.) (quoting First Nat. Bank of Boston v.
Bellot, 435 U. S. 765,776 (1978)). The First Amendment reflects “a profound national
commitment to the principle that debate on public issues should be uninhibited, robust.
and wide-open.” New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254,270 (1964). That is
because “speech concerning public affairs is more than self-expression; it is the essence
of self-government.” Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U. S. 64, 74-75 (1964). Accordingly,
“speech on public issues occupies the highest rung of the hierarchy of First Amendment
values, and 1s entitled to special protection.” Connick v. Myers, 461 U. S. 138, 145
{(1983) (internal quotation marks omitted).

Although the boundaries of what constitutes speech on matters of public concern are not
well defined. the U.S. Supreme Court has held that speech is of public concern when it
can “be fairly considered as relating to any matter of political, social, or other concern to
the community,” id. at 146, or when it “is a subject of general interest and of value and
concern to the public,” San Diego v. Roe, 543 U. S, 77, 83-84. A statement’s arguably
“inappropriate or controversial character... is irrelevant to the question whether it deals

with a matter of public concern.” Rankin v. McPherson, 483 1. S, 378, 387.

6
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To determine whether speech is of public or private concern, this Court must
independently examine the “ content, form, and context.”” of the speech "as revealed by
the whole record.”” Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 472 U. S. 749,
761. ln considering content, form, and context, no factor is dispositive, and it is
necessary to evaluate all aspects of the speech.

Speech deals with matters of public concern when it can “be fairly considered as relating
to any matter of political, social, or other concern to the community,” Connick, supra, al
146, or when it “is a subject of legitimate news interest; that is, a subject of general
interest and of value and concern to the public.” San Diego, supra, at 83-84. See Cox
Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469, 492-494 (1975); Time, Inc. v. Hill, 385 U,
S. 374, 387388 (1967). The arguably “inappropriate or controversial character of a
statement is irrelevant to the question whether it deals with a matter of public concern.”
Rankin v. McPherson, 483 U1. S. 378, 387 (1987).

The “content” of Defendant’s video plainly relates to broad issucs of interest (o society at
large, rather than matters of “purely private concern.” Dun & Bradstreet, supra, at 759.
While the tone of these messages may fall short of refined social or political commentary,
the issues the video highlights—the American economy and unemployment, elected
official and elected judicial corruption, abortion-—are matters of public import. The video
broadcasts Defendant’s staternents on those issues. in a manner designed to reach as
broad a public audience as possible.

Judge Kelly Parker’s name appears in a pop-up caption at 2:47 in the video, some six
minutes before the alleged threat made by Defendant at 8:50-9:10. Even if the video is

viewed as containing a message related to Judge Kelly Parker specifically. that would not
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change the fact that the overall thrust and dominant theme of Defendant’s video spoke to
broader public issues than Judge Parker. That is particularly true as other law
enforcement and elected officials are also listed by name in pop-up captions.

Given that Defendant's speech was in a public forum on a matter of public concern, that
speech is entitled to “special protection” under the First Amendment. Such speech
cannol be restricted merely because 1t is upsetting or arouses contempt. “[f there is a
bedrock principle underlying the First Amendment. it 1s that the government may not
prohibit the expression of an idea simply because society finds the idea itself offensive or
disagreeable.” Texas v. Johnson, 491 U. S. 397,414 (1989). Indeed, “the point of all
speech protection ... 1s to shield just those choices of content that in someone’s eyes are
misguided, or even hurtful.”™ Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbhian and Bisexual
Group of Boston, Inc., 515 U.S. 357, 574 (1995).

Nor can the State argue that Defendant’s video must go to the jury because the speech is
outrageous. “Outrageousness” is a highly malleable standard with “an inherent
subjectiveness about it which would allow a jury to impose liability on the basis of the
jurors' tastes or views, or perhaps on the basis of their dislike of a particular expression.”
Hustler, 485 U. S.. at 55 (internal quotation marks omitted). In a case such as this, a jury
is “unlikely to be neutral with respect to the content of [the] speech,” posing ~a real
danger of becoming an instrument for the suppression of ... “vehement, caustic, and
sometimes unpleasan|t] Vexpression. Bose Corp., 466 U. S, at 510 {(quoting New York
Times, 376 U.S__at 270).

Such a risk is unacceptable; “in public debate [we| must tolerate insulting, and even

outrageous, speech in order to provide adequate 'breathing space’ to the freedoms
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iv.

protected by the First Amendment.” Boos v. Barry, 485 U, S. 312, 322 (1988) (some
internal quotation marks omitied).

What Defendant said, in the whole context of how and where he chose to say 1. is
entitled to “special protection” under the First Amendment, and that protection cannot be
overcome by a potential jury finding that the video was outrageous.

The purpose of free speech is to invite dispute, even where it incites people to anger; in
fact, the provocative and inflammatory content of speech can potentially be scen as
positive. Terminiello v. City of Chicago, 337 U.S. 1 (1949) (Douglas, J.).

“The Constitution is not neutral. It was designed to take the government off the backs of
the people.” Justice William O. Douglas, The Court Years at 8 (1980).

Defendant concedes that free speech does not permit “fighting words”™, Chaplinsky v.
New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942) (upholding conviction for breach of peach where
Appellant verbally attacked a marshal by shouting “you're a damned Fascist™ in a public
street).

But here. as discussed infra, we are dealing not with fighting words but rather with an
alleged true threat, that is, speech that would put a reasonable person in apprenhension of
harm.

Under the totality of the circumstances - the form. content and context-- Defendant’s
speech does not objectively constitute fighting words. nor does it put Judge Parker or
anyone else in a reasonable apprehension of harm by threatening to interfere with the

performance of Judge Parker’s judicial duties.

Defendant’s speech in context is hyperbole, not literal

9
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Delendant’s speech is hyperbolic in tone. not literal. Hyperbole is marked by the use of
exaggeration as a rhetorical device or figure of speech. [t may be used to evoke strong
feelings or to create a strong impression, but is not meant to be taken literally.

In our tradition of criticism of public officials, this Court can take judicial notice that

hyperbolic statements against public officials have been routinely made both generally

and with particularity but do not necessarily intend what their plain language states:

a. In 2010, former Gov. Sarah Palin (R-AS) produced a political ad putting certain
U.S. congressmen “in the crosshairs™ and showing a map of congressional seats
with a rifle scope view superimposed and a list of the congressmen. See Jeff
Muskus, Sarah Palin's PAC Puts Gun Sights On Democrats She's Targeting In
2010, Huffington Post, Jan. 9, 2011, ar

http://www huffingtonpost.com/2010/03/24/sarah-palins-pac-puts-

pun_n_511433.htmly: see also Gabrielle Giffords was on Sarah Palin’s

crosshairs map — A history of violent words used against Giffords, S.¥. Sentinel,

Jan. 9, 2011, available at http://www sanfranciscosentinel.com/?p=102900).

i. U.S. Rep. Gabrielle Giffords (ID-AZ) was among those targeted by Palin’s
speech.
. Giffords was later shot by a mentally ill individual named Jared Loughner,

who subsequently pleaded guilty to various related felonies. ULS. v.
Loughner, 1 1CR-187TUC (D.Az.).
il A reasonable person would not believe Gov. Palin advocated the actual

shooting of any congressman, including Rep. Giffords.

V. Gov. Palin has never been charged with a crime.

10
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b. Scientifically reliable and widely accepted polling indicates some 29 percent of
Americans think that an armed revolution in order to protect liberties might be
necessary in the next few years, with another five percent unsure. In light of such
popular views, Defendant’s speech can be read cither as a hyperbolic
extrapolation of such a belief, or as a statement referencing a popular sentiment—
but in context not as a direct threat by Defendant to Judge Parker. See Beliefs
about Sandy Hook Cover-Up, Coming Revolution Underlie Divide On Gun
Control, Fairleigh Dickinson Poll (Mar. 31, 2013), available at
http:/publicmind. fdu.eduw/201 3/guncontrol/,

51 Here, given the lengthy history of Defendant’s hyperbolic publications and broadcasts
against public officials, a reasonable person would not view the video in context as an
actual threat to try and then execute Judge Kelly Parker.

52. The particular reaction of Judge Kelly Parker to the video is irrelevant to this analysis as
such a reaction is subjective and has nothing to do with the objection reasonableness of
Defendant’s speech.

53.  lItappears that the State concurs with the foregoing. as it has not designated Judge Parker
as a trial witness. Detendant has not designated Judge Parker as a witness either in his

supplemented disclose to the State.

v, Defendant’s statements are conditional, and do not constitute a frue threat under the
subjective/objective factors of Dinwiddie analysis
54, True threats do not merit First Amendment protection. Watts v. United States, 394 U.S.

705 (1969).

(17
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In evaluating whether speech is a true threat, this Court must be guided by the multi-
factor analysis set forth by the Eighth Circuit in United States v. Dinwiddie, 76 I'.3d 913

(8th Cir. 1996). The factors include:

a. The reaction of the recipient of the threat and of other listeners.

b, Whether the threat was conditional,

c. Whether the threat was communicated directly to its victim,

d. Whether the maker of the threat had made similar statements to the victim in the

past, and

e. Whether the victim had reason to believe that the maker of the threat had a
propensity to engage in violence.

Defendant’s video does not constitute a true threat under this analysis.

a. Under the reasonable listener test, United States v. JHIL, 22 F.3d 821, 827-28
(8th Cir. 1994), given the entire factual context, the recipient of the alleged threat
could not reasonably conclude that it expresses “a determination or intent to injure

presently or in the future.”

b. The speech was conditional.

C. The speech was not communicated directly to Judge Parker.

d. Defendant had made no prior specch direeted at Judge Parker.

e. Defendant had no propensity to engage in violence. had no criminal record, and

was not viewed as a dangerous person by the Missouri troopers who executed his
arrest warrant. See Depo. of Folsom, at 30:21-22.

The conditionality of defendant’s speech is particularly important to the analvsis. the

court can reasonably surmise that Defendant’s intention was not to intimidate or frighten

12
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Judge Parker but rather to make a political statement 10 his audience. This intention was
fairly clear from the context: Defendant made the alleged threat for purposes of rhetorical
hyperbole rather than to intimidate, frighten, or coerce Judge Parker bevond what is
allowabic political advocacy.

In contest, Defendant’s statements cannot reasonably be construed by this Court 1o
purposely. knowingly, or recklessly intimidate or coerce Judge Parker, and a reasonable
person would not view the statement as threatening. Rather, Defendant’s speech
promotes open debate and vigorous advocacy over allegations of judicial corruption.

(In the alternative, Defendant suggests that this Court can adopt the Ninth Circuit’s
reasoning and require that the State prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Defendant
intended his words or conduct to be understood by Judge Parker as a threat. See United
States v. Bagdasarian, 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011); United States v. Cassel, 408 FF.3d
622 (9th Cir. 2005). Mere negligence with regard to the victim's understanding s

insutfictent.)

The Eighth Circuit splits with other circuits as to whether threats are to be
evaluated objectively or subjectively

Defendant acknowledges that the federal appellate circuits are split on whether the threat
is to be evaluated objectively or subjectively. Compare Dinwiddie with Bagsarian with
United States v. White, 670 1 .3d 498, 512 (4th Cir. 2012) with Turner, as discussed
below.

Defendant concedes that the Eighth Circuil in Dinwiddie has held the reaction of the

recipient can be one of a multitude of factors in analyzing the speech. Here, however,
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Defendant’s speech was in a public forum and not a communication directly transmitted
to Judge Kelly Parker.

Indeed, Judge Parker ought not to be able to testify at trial, either, as his subjective
reaction to the speech would prejudice the jury as to any objective evaluation— legally or
factually - of the reasonable listener’s reaction to the speech itsell. United States v.
JHLH., 22 F 3d 821, 827-28 (8th Cir. 1994). The admission of recipient reaction
testimony is overly prejudicial because it may have a tendency to be overweighted by
jurics. This 1s true because members of a jury will trust the recipient's characterization
over their own instinct. In addition, members of the jury arc likely to be swayed by the
emotional impact of the recipient's testimony. Jennifer E. Rothman, Freedom of
Speech and True Threats, 25 Harv. J.1..& Public Policy 1 (2001).

The Court can also find Defendant’s speech is not a true threat under other circuits’

appellate judges in Chicago in U.S. v. Turner, No. 11-196-cr (June 21, 2013).
Defendant’s speech is distinguishable both under the facts of Turner, and under its legal
tests for true threats.

The Defendant in Turner published a blog on the internet. His blog posts included

statements such as:

a. “Obey the Constitution or die.”
b. The blood of the three judges would “replenish the tree of liberty.”
c. The judges “didn’t get the hint” sent by a gunman who murdered another federal

judge in Chicago.
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d. ‘he judges had not “faced REAL free men willing to walk up to them and kill
them for their defiance and disobedience.”

e The ruling on a particular case was “so sleazy and cunning as to deserve the
ultimate response,” and

That the judges “deserved to be killed

"

Turner also posted photographs, work addresses, and room numbers for cach judge. as

well as a map to the courthouse where they worked, and a photograph of “anti-truck

bomb barriers™ outside that courthouse.

Turner had a history of links to violent groups such as the Ku Klux Klan and Aryan

World Congress, and at one point was an FBI informant as to his website visitors who

shared their intentions to commit violent acts (Turner was later dropped by the FBI).

Turner’s website revealed a history of statements with threats against other officials,

together with threats to divulge their home addresses and mention of “having enough

bullets to put them down too.”

These facts are distinguishable from the instant case in that;

a. Weinhaus never made reference to executing any particular judge (but for the
most strained reading of a six-minute lapse between a caption with Judge Parker's

name and statements regarding execution for treason).

b. Weinhaus never referenced other murders.
c. Weinhaus did not exhort others to kill Judge Parker with any particularity.
d. Weinhaus never posted maps or business information about Judge Parker’s

courthouse.
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€. Weinhaus never threatened to occupy any particular courthouse, and indeed
“occupying a courthouse™ is merely civil disobedience and not a threat 1o commit
murder (Sgt. Folsom, who attempted to arrest Defendant on September 11, 2012,
conceded there were at least three courthouses that Weinhaus might occupy,
therefore no courthouse was actually designated with particularity, and conceded
that occupation itself can be peacetul). See, e.g., Ex. 3 (Depo. of Folsom).

The Turner jury convicted upon instruction for a “true threat.”

A split Second Circuit panel affirmed the instruction and conviction on appeal, based on

the following tactors:

a. The “seriousness of the extended discussion of killing [the judges].”

b. Turner’s references to past acts of violence, particularly the murder of another
federal judge in Chicago.

c. Turner’s past statenients calling for the death of a federal judge, and approvingly
noting her subsequent actual murder.

d. Posting photographs, work addresses and maps for the threatened judges’
chambers.

The Turner court also found that intimidation can constitute a true threat when the intent

1s to place the victim in fear of bodily harm or death, citing the U.S. Supreme Court case

proscribing cross burning. Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343, 360 (2003).

Defendant’s speech is not incitement under the Brandenburg test

16
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The U.S. Supreme Court has long distinguished incitement from the mere “advocacy of
the use of force or of law violation.” Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444, 449 {1969).
The former is illegal; the latter is First Amendment protected.

To determine mcitement, the proper test is to look whether the statement “is directed to
inciting or producing imminent lawless action and is likely to incite or produce such
action.” Id.: see also Hess v. Indiana, 414 1S, 105, 108-09 (1973).

Incitement is distinguishable from a true threat. New York ex. rel. Spitzer v. Operation
Rescue Nar’l, 273 1.3d 184, 196 (2d Cir. 2001); United States v. Howell, 719 F.2d 1258,
1260 (5th Cir. 1983).

Even language such as that in Defendant’s Youtube broadcast, which might scem
threatening. is protected under an incitement analysis if made in public as part of a
political communication. See, e.g., NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware, 458 U.S. 886. 902
(1982) (atfording First Amendment protection to statements at public rallies threatening
to “break [the] damn neck]s]” of those who broke a boycott of segregated retail stores).
Defendant’s speech here in a public forum, the world wide web, did not rise to the level
of an “"uncquivocal, unconditional and specific expression|] of intention immediately to
inflict injury.” United States v. Kelner, 534 F.2d 1020, 1027 (2d Cir. 1976). In that case,
by contrast, the Kelner Defendant’s conviction was affirmed for the statement, “[W e are

planning to assassinate Mrs. Aralat ... everything is planned in detail.” Id. at 1025.

Defendant’s speech does not constitute fighting words, and is factually

distinguishable from Wooden

Yo
N
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The Missouri Supreme Court recently affirmed convictions for harassment under RSMo.
565.090.1(2)1 and 565.090.1(5). where the Defendant sent individual emails and letters
to a St. Louis City alderwoman calling her a “bitch” and a “Jezebel” and threatening to
“go Gabriclle Giffords™ on her with a “sawed off shotgun™ and “pop™ her “cherry” like
assassinated president John I'. Kennedy. State v. Wooden, No. SC92846 (Jan. 8, 2013).
Although the harassment crime in Wooden is distinet from judicial harassment under
RSMo. 565.084. for the purpose of analysis they are substantially the same. RSMo.
565.090.1(2)1 and 565.090.1(5) require a showing that the threats put the victim in
“reasonable apprehension of offensive physical contact or harm.” The judicial tampering
statute requires the speaker’s purpose to be to “harass, intimidate or influence a judicial
officer in the performance of such officer’s official duties.”  Although the showing is
different. both are essentially an objective reasonable person standard as to the imminent
harm or harassment effect of the speech.

In Wooden, the Mo. Supreme Court rejected the Defendant’s appeal on First Amendment
grounds because, after a detailed factual inquiry into his speech, it found the speech
contained words that. taken together, “through their very utterance inflict injury or tend to
incite an immediate breach of the peace™ and are not protected by the First Amendment
or the Missourt Constitution.  Id. at 6, quoting Chaplinsky, supra, 315 U.S. at 571-72.
Defendant’s speech here is factually distinguishable from that of Wooden in at least five
respects:

a. Wooden sent emails directly to the Alderwoman he threatened. Defendant, by

contrast, made his speech onlv in a public forum (the world wide web), in the

(23
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context of a regular broadcast and publication of Bulletinman, which criticizes
alleged official corruption.

Wooden had no reputation as a harmless but colorful political commentator.
Defendant is a citizen journalist and blogger, known in Crawford County (where
Judge Parker sits) for his anti-government views. Context matters as to the
statement.

Wooden made references to dusting off a sawed-off shotgun, and that he was
going to make “a mess of everything with his sawed-off.” Defendant made no
threats to his personal use of deadly force.

Wooden referenced himself as a domestic terrorist and referenced the shootings of

President Kennedy, Congresswoman Gabrielle Giffords, and U.S. District Court

Judge John Roll. Defendant references no other shootings or murders.

Wooden’s tone was maniacal and menacing. Defendant’s tone is hyperbolic, but
not menacing.

Woaoden had a history of serious criminality. Defendant has none.

The Court can take judicial notice that Google has not removed the speech from its

website, despite Youtube’s “Community Guidelines” and “Terms of Servicen”

Defendant’s speech was broadcast from the Youtube website. owned by Google
Incorporated.

Defendant’s speech is still posted publicly on the Youtube website. at

http//www youtube.com/user/bulletinman. See Ex 2-A, Affidavit of Hugh A. Eastwood.
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Youtube maintains “Terms of Service™, Fx. 2-B. available at

hitp//www. youtube. com/static template = terms. and “Community Guidelines”, Ex. 2-C,

available ar hitp://www.youtube.com/t/community_puidelines, for Youtube users,

The Community Guidelines include, inrer alia:

a. “Things like predatory behavior, stalking, threats, harassment, intimidation,
mvading privacy, revealing other people’s personal information, and inciting
others to commit violent acts or to violate the Terms of Use are taken very
scriously. Anyone caught doing these things may be permanently banned from
Youlube.”

The Terms of Service include, inter alia, at 6.1

a. “You further agree that you will not submit to the Service any Content or other
material that is contrary to the YouTube Community Guidelines, currently found
at www.youtube.com/t/community_guidelines, which may be updated from time
to time, or contrary to applicable local, national. and international laws and
regulations.”

While Defendant suggests that the standard for a threat is an objective one, he

acknowledges that the federal appellate circuits are split on this legal standard (as

discussed above). and therefore if this Court adopts a partially subjective standard, the
continued presence of Defendant’s speech on the Youtube website suggests that Google
and Youtube do not find Defendant’s speech to have violated their “Community

Guidelines™ and “Terms of Service.”



WHEREFORE Defendant Jeffrey R, Weinhaus moves this Court to SUST

motion to dismiss the charge of Tampering With Judicial Officer, Felony € RSMo: 363,084, for

defect in the institution of the prosecution, in that Defendant’s speech does not:

1. Constitute a true threat,

2. Put Judge Kelly Parker in a reasonable apprehension of harm,
5 o
3. Constitute incitement. nor

4. Incite an imminent breach of the peace.
and for such other relief as may be just, meet and reasonable.

Respectfully submitted,

Attorney for Defendant

o4

Hugh A. Idsé;éod MBL # 6205
7777 Bonhotgyme Avenue, Suite 1603
St. Louis, Missouri 63103-1941
heastwood{@castwoodlawstl.com

Fax  (314)727 4473

Tel.  (314) 727 a‘“a%

Cell (314) 809234

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned certifies that on 9/03, 2013 (s)he served this document on:
Robert E. Parks, 11
Frankiin County Prosccuting Attorney
15 S. Church St.. Room 204
Union, MO 63084
v
v

'l y
The method({ siof&s/uww by L 7S, mail, first class.
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FILED

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR F RANSLH\“ COUNTY SEP 04 2013
R GF MISSOURT ShNG e
STATE OF MISSOURI, ) o
v, }; Case No. 12AB-CR02409-01
JEFFREY R. WEINHAUS, i
Defendant. ;

[

AFFIDAVIT OF JUDY KROPF
Comes now Judy Kropf and states for her Affidavit:
My name is Judy Kropf'and I am an adult capable of making this Affidavit.
Defendant Jeffrey R. Weinhaus is my former husband. Our marriage was legally
dissolved in May of 2013.
Attached as Exhibits 1-B arc true copies of various editions of “Bulletinman,” a
publication written and produced Defendant.
Through my former marriage to Defendant, | have personal knowledge of “Bulletinman”
generally and these representative copies in particular.
For the past 16 or so years, “Bulletinman” was produced in print format and distributed at
various public places in Jefferson County, in Crawford County as an attachment to the
“Bourbon Bystander” newpaper (also published by Defendant), and in other places 1n
Missouri.
“Bulletinman” has also been created, produced and distributed by my former husband
Defendant through the internet, on the Bulletinman.com website and on Youtube at

ht,tp:;"/’)www*youtubc;com/user/buﬂetinman.

M
Further Affiant sayeth not. DEFEND ANT'S
}, FExhibit
i 1-A




I hereby verify and affirm that I have read and understood this document. [ declare under oath
and under penalty of pecjury that to the best of my knowledge all the statements in this document
are true and correct.

Q@M G [ ot

Hidy Kropf

State of Missouri )
3 oss
County of St. Louis )

71

Notary Public

Subscribed and sworn before me this [2&/{1/744/_,@" A 2013

]



Americans, indeed all free
men, remember that ino the
final choice, a soldier's
pack is not so heavy &
burden as & prisoner’s
chains. Jke

Backpage =

. ; A na
Bulletinman.Com - 314-800-3652 ;t;aj; Exhibit
1-B

Downtown Deli

Main and Boyd
DeSoto
Sit Down or Carry Out
Fresh sliced deli meat, top tier no
junk here, Fresh baked bread,
sandwiches, soups hot lunch
specials call 636-586-1977
Mon-Fri 7to 7
Sat 7-2 Closed Sunday

Spotted Horse
Antiques & More
200 S. Main DeSoto

6536-586~-6399
Open Weads~Sun Noon to 6

Republic of Tea Teas

Ravens Brew Coflee.
Your One Stop Gift

Heartland Realty
50 Jefferson Square
DeSoto 636-337-0600
Buying or Selling Real Estate
call Patty and her agents
THEY SIMPLY
GET RESULTS

~ [clofwlE[RfS]
A U T oMo T v IE)

Athena School & Flucom off
67 Desoto.
636-337-5501
You can trust Paul & Terry
If it's Broke they will fix It
If it's not they will tell you!
Honest Mechanics are Priceless
Computer Diagnostics
Safety and Emissions
Inspections

General Signs

and Graphics

306 S. Main DeSoto
636-586-9296

Banners-T-Shirts

All your Sign Needs

Printing Too
“A sign of & good busi-
ness is a good sign”

Meanwhile back at the Ranch. In Jefferson County still Judge Bouchard sits on the bench
and Tammy Berg is raking it in. Have you secn the drug court contract? In your face evi-
dence that the Cour: is a fraud upon not only it self but everyone who it comes in contact
with. Our government is so screwed up. The land records are now ruined since the Recorders
of Deeds has accepted the MERS filings. Do you really belicve that the vote count is honest?
If they are voting with anything but paper ballots hand counted it can be rigged. In this day
and age even without a vigitant County clerk. Assessor, personal property tax? Land tax?
How about a sales tax to pave the roads and put out fires like the Constitution calls for. With
a flat sales tax out povernment could function in the capacity it was created for. To protect
and maintain our God given rights. Keep praywng. Have not heard from Chuck about his fot
next to the Courthouse. Though there was a protest at the Jail on Saturday June 16th in honot
of Bradley Kingery who was found dead in the jail on Memorial Day moming at 3:30. Brad
was 24 being held on I believe a failure to appear traflic related warrant. The JCSD would
ot even let the Mother look at the body and refused to turn over his belongings. Now his
brother is in there on some BS! What is up with that? To top it off finding a lawyer to sue the
Sheriff’s department is impossible without a huge sum of cash upfront . In Jeffco carpet
bagger lawyers arc coming down from the City and County to do business with the Court
because most of local attorney’s have screwed at Ieast one member of every family in the
county. The people are flat broke, busted not to be trusted and now the trickle up effect is
starting to show. When people lose it all that is when they lose it. There is a case that has
been going on in Jeffco for over 7 years hung jury once now they are trying to get these peo-
ple again based on the testimony of a 12 year old. These folks have spent $250,000 on law-
yers and the problem has not gone away. These charges should not have even be filed in the
first place. Secondly the lawyer they hired who said that became the PA in Jeffeco. Now you
would think that after these people paid Forrest 30 and Brain Harnmond 20 thousand that s,
this “matter” would have vanishied . No it got to transferred to St. Louis County and they
went and gave the big city lawyers another 50 and they still owe them 100 for a hung jury.
They are now lawyer less and broke. The matter has not gone away cven though the alieged
victim has changed her story at least three times and the one who took her w the police and
started the whole ball rolling was just picked up and released after he was on Jeffeo’s most
wanted list. My GOD people you just can’t make stuff like this up: By the way the “system”
placed the trouble young lady into the home of the actual abuser who was the accused
brother. In short order! That is just one of a hundred stories could share and the Balletin has
a very small footprint. Sad what have we become? Is there amy accountability left? I for one
can not get any justice under this system and [’m afraid I’m not the only one. They that be
with us are a whole lot more than they that be with them. The real scary part of this is that
there are certain people who are starting to figure this out who are trained killers under oath
to defend our Constitution. That spells TROUBLE for the people who make a living under
the color of law. In Crawford County same story though different faces. They first stole the
election from Larry in Bourbon and on May 23rd the “task force” raided his place of busi-
ness terrorizing the custowers and children. This all went down because Larry was selling
the incense that some people use to get high even though itis labeled not for human con-
sumption and is 100% totally legal. They stole thousands of dollars worth of inventory, com-
puters, cash, cashiers checks, and to top it all off froze his bank accounts. Though keep in
mind he is innocent until proven guilty. They even arrested his helper for selling this
“itlegal” product even though he never took any moeney. What is it oing to take? How much
more must we endure? You the tax paying citizens of thus once great state are paying these
terrorist. Now is the time to open your eyes and see who the real enemy is. You have been
lied 100, deceived and brain washed into thinking that the USA and the police are the good
uys. 1 hate to bust your bubble though the ones wearing black masks and carrying machine
guns are your “trusted public sorvants”. Would you please put aside your pride and open
vour eyes realizing that the devil is a liar. The enemy has come in like a flood though the
good news is that God is still on the throne and prayer changes things. It is my prayer for
another great awekening to oceur and for people to realize that out enemy is within and cast

them out while there is still time. No More Lies! Fire therm all let GOD sort them out!
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moral courage so rare
Courage is doing what you're
afraid to do. There can be no
courage unless you're scared.
~Edward Vernon Rickenbacke

it is curious that physical courage
shoukd be so common in the world and
~Mark Twain

When a

Backpage

February 1 201Z
. Fall upon the ROCK before the ROCK fails on you

man asks himself what © meant by

action he proves he is not a man of When &
rman asks himself what is meant by action he
proves he is not a man of action. Action isa
tlack of balance. In order to act you must be
sornewhat insane. A reasonably sensible marn

is satisfied with thinking.
Gaorges Clemenceauaction.

SPottcé Horse'

f’\_nt%qucs & More
200 S. Mamn Desoto
636-586-6399
A Real Deal Awaits U
Over 35 Deadlers Ravens
Brew Coffee Republic of
Tee Teas Greeting Cards

You and Me x 3
Resale Mercantile
920 Commerical
St. Clair Mo
Mon-Sat 10-6
JEFFCO Contracting
Fully Insured, Concrete,
Retaining Walls Flat Work,
Natural Stone, Water
Features
Dan 314-807-2576

Viper Trailer Sales
850 Commerical Blvd
Herky 636-475-7487
Utility Trailers Cargo

Enclosed Best Price Service 2

Twuo Car Guys

Treating Peopie The Way We
Want to Be Treated
Hwy 67 Next Midwest 66 Festus

KT POWERSPORTS
Exclusive
Hammerhead Cart HQ
Motor Scooters, Mopeds,
4 Wheelers
228 N. 3rd Street
636-937-3298
Festus MO
Dave’s 508 Liquor
W. Main Festus Drive Thru
import Beers Local Wines
836-931-5080

YOUR AD HERE
314-800-3652

“Democrats Pray to God
Republicans Talk directly
to Hin, but gun owrners are
His Chosen People” Rich Ford
Ford's Bait and Tackle
136-285-2564 On The Banks of
Rig River in Cedar Hill
Open 630 to 8:00

Meanwhile, back at the Ranch. Well just when you think
there is no hope you get a call and by GOD you get
confirmation. Paul Curtman the State Rep from House
Springs I think it is district 105 called me. My first words to
nim was a simpic question, are we doomed and he said
that we are. Which confirms what 1 have been writing in
this BULLETIN. But he went on to tell me that articles of

Heartland
Realty

50 Jefferson Sgaure
DeSoto Mo 636-337-0600
Patty Hammond
Broker/Owner

impeachment have been filed against a sitting Judge for
the first ime well we really dont know, we do know that
there has not been a judge impeached in Missouri since
1960. Yea it has been 52 years since we got rid of a
Judge in Missouri but Paul and a few other courageous
reps have actually got an impeachment going it is number
333 a Judge from Adair County named Russell E. Steele,
We will certainly keep you up to date on this matter. Paul
is a former Marine who actually honors his cath and loves
this Country. Though let me share this with you they are
few and far between in Jeff City. If you are a praying
person please pray for Paul and all our State Reps and
Senators, Pray for the Sheriff and his deputies to wake up
and realize that they are the instruments of oppression,
Should revival not come to the law enforcement commu-
nity and they keep on enforcing laws that are in direct
violation of the Constitution there will be a blood bath. If
they keep on pushing the people some will push back.
When people lose it all that is when they lose it. 1 would
not want to be a member of the law enforcement
community or even be within 500 yards of a court-house.
The American, dream has become a nightmare and not
every one out there are like the Bulletinman. Most can't

McKinley Jewelers
Gifts Rings Jewels
Diamonds for Valentines
308 S. Main DeSoto
6306-586-3342

Internet Service
& Computer Repair
Call Rick 636-789-9050

Kennedy Tire
New and Used Tires
Hwy 67 Just South of CC
Festus 636-933-9622
1206 Telegraph Road
Arnotd, MO 63010
(636) 467-8108

Mo Vet Butlet

Vets helping Vets i DeSoto. An

outlet shop where you will save

@ The same tune helping those

who have given so much.
Fast Mamn 1 DeSoto

b

read much less write, the only thing they know how to
do is shoot and make bombs. Most of the American
people dont realize that we wrestle not against flesh and
blood but against spirtual wickedness in high places. Most
people dont realize it is not the Sheriff or the policeman
who is driving that car that pulls them over and that pulls
up to their house to evict them. It is a spirit that has
possessed that body to do the works of the devil. Most
will not pray, most will simply roli over and take it. Though
there are a few who will think that the cop. judge,
jawyer, banker is the one who is carrying out this evil and
some will shoot them down. 1 for one realize that my
probiem is not a person it is the devil and I have power
over all the power of the enemy. Though I'm not of this
world. I may be in it for now though I'm just passing
through. The ones who are buying alt the guns are not
buying them to go deer hunting or target shooting. They
are buying them because they ne longer trust the
govermnment and their agents. Boy I'm glad that I'm on
the right side and not cut stealing from the well armed
weak, poor and uneducated mass of people who have

Davison Jewelry
Pawn Shop
Hwy 61 Festus
£36-931-9326
Get Your Gun's Big Sale

Iced Lilac

418 S. Main DeSoto
next to Town South Hair
Offering Discounts and Close-
Outs on Cosmetics, Health &
Beauty Stop in and check it out.
HundredsOf $1 fems
Cali 314-402-8369

CanNn-DO
MAINTENANCE
MR. Fix-T
BiG OrR SMALL

31448881232
INDESOTO

just about been pushed as far as they are going to be.

Fast Returns COMPUTAX ACCOUNTING
Big or Small o
Debbie Does Them Al & Tax Preparation

636-931-2000

Certified IRS
E-Filer
Years of Expertise

We
Vinyl
Sifie Scr

314-!
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or more of these seven
causes: chance, nature,

America's state religion, Is

-
All human actions have one
a‘ a e patriotism, a phenomenon
which has convinced many of

Eresh Hat Pizza Delivery
Closed Monday
573-483-3077

Pure Pleasure

Mega Center
“alt your lovelife needs”
North Truman Crystal
The Best 4 Less Except
Sunday

Down on Main St
Antiques-Collectables
Resale Shop
Downtown DeSoto
514 S, Main
§36-586-7068

Viper Trailer Sales
850 Commerical Blvd
Herky 636-475-7487
Utility Trailers We Got Em
Best Price Good Quality

Need Painting-Decorating?
Contract a Professional
Jimmy 314-277-8113

www.photos-by-shell.com

no sitting fees
_636-678-3102

Dave’s 509 Liquor
W. Main Festus
Drive Thru
636-931-5090

SPottcd "10:‘5‘:
Antiqucs & More
200 S. Main Desoto
Bigger and Better
More Room
Re-Open May 2010

Pams Monogram &

compulsion, habit, reason, WWW.bUHEHann.Com the citizenry that "treason” is
passion,and desire. junc 56 2010 morally worse than murder or
L0 s
Aristotie rape.
fall upon the ROCK befora the ROCK falls on you Wilfiam Blum
Rick's Lakeside Grill Meanwhile back at the ranch, Oh the dirty tricks and the The Pet Care
12202 State Highway O lies that spew forth from the JCSDHNIThe devil is indeed Extraordinare
On the way to Greyhawk a liar. If you reafly wanted to be a criminal wouldn't it & Personalized Pet
(Rocky Ridge) Daily make sense to be a cop? Yea it would, you are on the Sitting Call Shayna
Lunch Specials inside. Well let me share this with you the taxpaying @ 636-253-1292

citizen of Jefferson County Missouri. You are being ripped

off and every dollar that you spend in our fair county Actions lie louder

about 2 cents goes to the local not-sees!i!! Retired on than words.
Duty? Yea one who has been with the JCSD since I can Miss Carries Treasures
remember is ED KEMP and 1 heard that he is proud to 636-586-0884
say that he is retired on duty! called ED and he called End of Sumitt Drive OFf 67
me back. I ask him if he really only showed up one day a and Long Road

week @ Helisboro. He said that he is not always in Furn-Collectables-Clothes For
Helisboro. He is mobile Now Ed wants to be your State a good cause Wed-Sat

Rape oh I mean Rep. He is one of them there
“Demoncrats” there are 45 elected offices in Jeffco 44 Dave Mes?“
are occupied by Demoncrats the other one is Republican Construction
but he appears to be the biggest turd of them all Darrel Dave CAN Do Iv

Missey is his name and he is a corrupt judge who allows 636-931.0705
child molesters to live in apartment complexes and as Ram Tire & Wheels
now sent the Children which were molested by their Just south of CC on 67
step father to a place called Epworth were they are New and Used Treads
molested on a regular basis. Tim Miller is the girls lawyers
- Call Mel @ 933-9878

and he is in on this child slavery ring as well. These
people folks are beyond corrupt I could sit here for the CC(I"d Corner
next five years and not be able to share with you all the

“horror” stories that spew forth from the Synagoge of Sport(Gaming el
Satan’s local branch The Courthouse!!!! Comics all kinds of
636-933-0999

Misery is created there on a daily basis and it is going to -
cease and desist as long as I'm alive T will expose these 106 Main Festus

evil doers and run their ass out of town. The whole point - .
of a free press to tell the people just how bad their vaught Sp ?Ig]n
government has become! Listen I love my county, city Glass Painting

and country enough to tell the people the Truth. Our Promo Windows
elected leaders take you ail for fools. Dumbass self Holidays, Hand Painted
centered people who are only concerned about getting Signs He'll even paint
jaid and where their next high is going to come from. As your facet
long as the check is there everything is a ok. It wont be 636-633-3600
tong until the payments that silence the masses run out. -
It won't be long until the People realize that there Davison Jewelry
country is being stolen from them. It won't be long untit Pawn Shop
the Billion rounds of Ammo that where bought in the last Hwy 61 Festus
year start coming out of the 10 million guns that were 636-931-9326
bought as well. I reatly think that “they” have no idea Get Your 6un’
: W, . 2 ns
just what danger “they” have put themselves and their Buying 6old
poor-pitiful families in. I feel the Rising Force coming and "
when it comes my goodness. The lighting is going 1o Junkie's Tire

strike arxi “they” will never know what hit “them”. JAH's

463? }ﬂlbgginglg:m judgement is coming and in one hour this country is . Segd'c_er'
Embroidery and Crafts for going to change overnight it will be all over. Are you CHNESTE e
Everyone ready to meet JESUS. Every knee will bow better to Call 636-797-4500

636-375-5100 bow now. Today is the day of salvation!!! 314-401-7373

Pro-Star Kleaning

professionat Cleaning You Expect Star Treatment. You Deserve Pro janitoral Service, Home Carpet Care, Complete
IOffice Cleaning, Foreclosures Construction, Complete Floor Care as well Insured and Bonded for your profection Call 4

frec Lst. Call Dwight Now @ 636-633-7600
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found out.

Wwill Rogers

An ignorant person is one who
doesn't know what you have just

Backpage

July 14th 2009 Bastillec Day
Soon:

Those who make peaceful
revolution impossible will
make violent revolution

mevitable
JFK

Bam’s Bar
Hwy-00-DD
Between 55 and 61
Great Dnink Specials
Live Entertainment on
Weekends
Call 573-483-9005
A Great Time All the Time

AD HERE 314-800-3652
K~-JEFECOM
BULLETINMAN.COM
Contact me about Gov't
Corruption

ALL OUT WIILDLIFE
CONTROL

ANIMALS YOU NEED
GONE? CALL DAVE
24/7 - 636-368-5567

Viper Racing
850 Commerical Blvd
Herky 636-475-7487
Go-Karts-Mopeds-
Scooters-ATV’s

now tell who is the one to blame? My name is Bulletinman

the way I read the Book the KIV Authorized Bible. He that

Then that wicked one will be revealed. That wicked one 1

minions here in America are the fawyers. The court and it's
officers are on a mission to separate you from your money,

on September 17th to leave the country. If they are still in

Wholesale Tea Tree

Broducts
636-931-0333

their little terrorist cult we could rid America of 90% of the

Broken English Rocks
brokenenglishstl.com

Dave’s 509 Liquor
W. Main Festus
Drive Thru
636-931-5090

Do you relaize that your tax
dollars pay the salartes of little
Nazi who go around kicking
grandma’s out of homes and
won’t do anything about the
theft of property of the elderly
Shame on you for shopping in
Jeff County

Four Winds
Restaurant
Hwy E Blackwell
636-586-5563

Affordable Fine Dining

Meanwhile back at the ranch, my name stays the same

and T've come to set the captives free and preach the
coming Kingdom of Jesus Christ. To expose, identify and
destroy the works of the Devil. 1 may not be able to
predict my demise but you can bet it wont be on my
knees. Defiance to Tyrants is obedience to GOD. This
Beast has become a Tyrant. If you haven't figured it out
be now, we be the Beast. America is still controlled hy
Great Britain and is about to be sacrificed so that a New

Pure Pleasure
Mega Center.

Simply the Best
Lowest Price Largest
Selection
N, Truman BLVD
Crystal City

world Order will arise out of the ashes of America. Now

letteh will let until he be taken out of the way. In a
moment a twinkling of an eye things are going to change

Miss Carries Treasures
636-586-0884
End of Sumitt Drive Off 67
and Long Road
FurnCollectablesClothes

believe is Prince William and he makes Barrack look like a
pimpling idiot. It all goes back to England and their

DAVE MESSER

CONSTRUCTION
DAVE CAN DO IT
636-931-0705

your family and all you hold dear. The lawyers are in bed
with everyone and they run the show. Isnt it time that
we do something about them. I'm all for a peaceful
exodus from the promised land. We can give all members
of the BAR (British Accrediation Registry) 48 hours starting

Ram Tire & Wheels
Just south of CC on 67
New and Used Treads
Call Mel @ 933-9878

the country they will be rounded up, tried, convicted and

executed. They along with the cops, politicians and other

accomplices will be brought up on charges. By the people.
You see if you got rid out of the judges and outfawed

evil. We can ship them all back to England or Israel. Most
of course will end up in Isrealheli, though the love of
money isn't a racial or semite thing. It is universal. Though
being a Jew by blood it is hard to over come. I find myself
very tight fisted at times and 1 know better. My eyes are

Card Corner
Sport/Gaming Cards
Comics all kinds of
636-933-0999
106 Main Festus

rv;hoppers Paradice

Leadington Free
Ovutside Set-Up

open and still I don't give what I should. Greed is not
good! Give and it shall be given. You see it's about giving.
Generous Jeff is what 1 want to be known as, not Greedy
Grant. Or Teflon Ron, Or Cold Be Hyenas, or Kurt blown
away in the breecze. Why screw over your neighbor? Your
brothert hey I remember the quote My loathings are

Davison Jewelry
Pawn Shop
Hwy 61 Festus
636-931-9326
Get Your Gun's

simple: stupidity, oppression, crime, cruelty, soft music.
Viadimir Nabokov. 1 bet you Ronald and his thieving
children like Perry Como and Lawrence Welk, though 4 out
of 5 isn't bad. Mel from Ram Tire wanted me to mention
the Judas Priest show. Went to see the Priest @ the

Angel Nail’s
New [.ocation ACross
From Sam Ogle
Hair Nails Tan
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Mary Kay Indept
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314
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Family Arena and they where amazing very loud and hard.
Brought back a lot of memories and thoughts. They did
the British Steel album and it was a delight. You can check
it out on youtube. You can also check out BULLETINMAN
on you tube as well. I try to post something new every

day. Check it out you'll like it..or your money back!

Junkie's Tire
Service

636-797-4500
314-401-7373

Raven’s Brew Coffee
Republic of Tea Teas

Primrose Herbs Ozark Crystals

SPottcd Horse Antfqucs & More

200 S. Main the home of the DeSoto Historical Society
Desoto 636-586-6399

Expert Advice from the Pros
One of a Kind rare finds
Tues-Sat 12-6
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STATE OF MISSOURL
V.

JEFFREY R. WEINHAUS,

5.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY
20th JUDICIAL CIRCULT
STATE OF MISSOURI

)
)
) Case No. 12AB-CR02409-01
)
)
)
Defendant. }
AFFIDAVIT OF HUGH A. EASTWOOD
Comes now Hugh A. Eastwood and states for his Affidavit:
My name is Hugh A. Eastwood and I am an adult capable of making this Affidavit.
Attached as Exhibits 2-B and 2-C are, respectively, true copies of the Google YouTube
“Terms of Service” and “Community Guidelines.”
I downloaded these documents from the world wide web on August 5, 2013.
At that time, Defendant’s YouTube video of August 16, 2012 is still posted and [reely
available on the Google Youtube website at http:/’/www.youtube.com/uscr/ bulletinman.

Further Affiant sayeth not.

| hereby verify and affirm that I have read and understood this document. I declare under oath
and under penalty of perjury that to the best of my knowledge all the statements in this document
are true and correct. .

State of Missouri

—

DEFENDANT’S

Exhibit
) 2-A

County of St. Louis )

Subscribed and sworn before me this ///

(Mm@i/ﬁf/m#

Notary Public

.

N

b

N
[
<
Lad

SANDRA L. THURBOND
Notary Public.- Notary Seal
State of Misgouri
Commissioned for St Loyis City
My Commission Expires: Aug- 29, 2014
COMMISSION #10430135




TERMS OF SERVICE Terms of Service 2-B

Pay Comtent Terms of Servike

Terrs of Servce - YouTube

—t DEFENDANT’S
D) Fxhibit

ciety Notoes Compmunity Guidelines

Copyrght RNotioes 1. Your Acceptance

Corrrunity Gudcines

Al

B

By using or visiting the YouTube website or any YouTube products, software, data feeds, and senvces prouded 1o you
on, from, or through the YouTube we e "Serace”} you signify your agreement to (1] these terms and
conditions (the “Temns of Servce”), y Policy, found at

hittp:f/www. googie . com/int/en/p «d incomporated herein by reference, and (3) You Tube's Community
Guidehnes, found at www youtube nity_guidelines and also incorporated herein by reference. If you do
not agree to any of these terms, the Google Privacy Policy, or the Community Guidelines, please do not use the
Servce.

Although we may attempt to notify you when major ¢
pericdically revew the most up-to-dale wersion www be comititerms). YouTube may, m is sole discretion. modiy
or revse these Terms of Senvce and policies at an and you agree to be bound by such maodifications of
cevsions. Nothing in these Terms of Service shall e decrmed (o confer any thirdparty nghts or benefils.

o
o
ERs
3

qes are made to these Terns of Sendce, you should

2. Service

A

8

C.

§

These Terms of Sendce apply o all users of the Sendce, including users who are also contributors of Content on the
Sendce. “Content” includes the text, software, scripts, graphics. photos, sounds, music, vdeos, audiovsual
combinations, interactive features and other matenals you may wew on, access through, or contribute to the Servce.
The Servce includes all aspects of YouTube, including but nal limited 10 all products, software and servces offered wa
the YouTube website, such as the YouTube channels, the youTube "Embeddable Player.” the YouTube "Uploader”
and other applications

The Sendce may contain links to third party websites that are not owned or controfed by YouTube. YouTube has no
control over, and assumes no responsibility for, the conlent, pwacy policies, or practices of any third party websites.
in addition, YouTube will not and cannot censor or edit the content of any third-party site. By using the Servce, you

expressly refieve YouTube from any and all fiahifity arising from your use of any third-party website.

Accordingly, we encourage you {0 be aware when you leawe the Servce and to read the terms and conditions and
privacy policy of each other website that you .

3. YouTube Accounts

A

B.

in order to access some features of the Senvce, you will hawe to creale & YouTube or Google acooun. You may never
use anothers account without permission. When cresting your account, you must provide accurate and complete
information. You are solely responsible for the activty that occurs on your account, and you must keep your account
password secure. You must notify YouTune immediately of any breach of security or unauthonzed use of your
account.

Although YouTube will not be liable for your losses causad by any unauthanized use of your account, you may be hable
for the losses of YouTube or others due to such unauthorized use.

4. General Use of the Service—Pemissions and Restrictions

YouTube hereby grants you permission to @

wwan youtube convstaticTtermplate=terms

A.

At}

" #om YouTube. These updates are desi

and use the Servce as set forth in these Terms of Senvce, provded that:

You agree not to distribute in any mediun any part of the Sendce or the Content without YouTube's prior wntier
authonzation, unless YouTube makes awilable the means for such distribution through functionality offered by the
Servce (such as the Embeddable Player).

You agree not to alter or modify any part of the Serdce.

You agree not to access Content through any technology or means other than the wdec playback pages of the Servce
itself, the Embeddatie Player, or other explicitly suthorized means YouTube may designate

You agree not to use the Senrdce for any of the following commercial uses unless you obtain YouTube's prior written
approval:

» the sale of uccess (o the Seruce;

« the sale of adwertising, sponsorships, or promotions ptaced on or within the Seruce or Content; of

« the sale of adertising, sponsorships, or promotions on any page of an ad-enabled blog or website containing
Content delivered via the Servce, unless other matenial not abtained from YouTube appears on the same page
and is of sufficient value to be the basis for such sales

Prohibited commercial uses do not include:

» uploading an original vdeo to YouTube. or maintaining an original channel on YouTube, to promaote your business
or artistic enterpnse;

» showing YouTube videos through the £ mbeddable Player on an ad-enabled biog or website, subject 10 the

adwertising restrictions set forth above 1n Section 4 Door
e any use that YouTube expressly authonzes in witing

(For more information about what constitutes & prohibited commercial Use, sBe OW FALL

if you use the Embeddable Player on your website, you may not modify. build upon, or block any portion or
functionality of the Embeddable Player. including but not limited 1o finks back to the YouTube website.

if you use the YouTube Uploader, you agree that it may automatically download and install updates from time 1o time

gned to improwe, enhance and further develop the Uploader and may take the
form of bug fixes, enhanced functions, new sofiware modules and completely new versions. You agree to recaive such
updates (and permit YouTube to defiver these to you) as part of your use of the Uploader.

You agree not to use or launch any sutomated system, including without lirsitation, “rabots,” "spiders,” or "offine
readers,” that accesses the Servce in a manner that sends more request messages to the YouTube serers in a ghen
period of time than a human can reasorably produce in the same period by using 8 commentional on-line web browser
Notwithstanding the foregoing, YouTube grants the operators of public search engines permission 1o use spiders o
copy matedals fom the site for the sole purpose of and solely to the extent necessary for creating publicly available
searchable indices of the matenals, but not caches or archives of such materals. YouTube reserves the nght to revoke
these exceptions either generally or in specilic Casas. You agree not to coliect or harest any personally identifiable
information, including account names, from the Serdce, nor Lo use the communication systems provded by the
Senvice (8.g., com E for any commercial soficitation purposes. You agree not to solicit, for commercial
pUpOSEs, any us ¢ with respect to their Content,

i your use of the Zerdce, you will comply wath alt app

icable laws

YouTube resenes the right to discontinue any aspect of the Servce at any lime

14



#6513

5. Your Use Mntem

Terms of Service - YouTube

in addition to the general restrictions abowe, the following restrictions and conditions apply specifically to your use of Content.

A

B.

“Marks”) o the Sendce, are owned by of
AW,

The Content on the Senice, and the trademarks, senice marks and logos
licensed o YouTube, subject to copynight and uther intellectual property rights under the

S, You may access Content for your information and personal use salaly as imended
ihe Sendce and as permitled under these Terms of Servce. You shiall not download
ffar link displayed by YouTube on the Sendce for that Content You
adcast, display, sell, license, of otherwise explall any Content for

t of YouTube or the respectiw licensors of the Content. YouTube
y granted in and (o the Sendce and the Content.

Cantent is proMded to you AS

through the provided functionall
any Content unless you sec ¢
shall not copy, reproduce, distribute, ¢
any other purposes without the pri
and its licensors resenve alf ights not ¢

e with security-related features of the Serdce or fealures that

You agree not 1o circumwent, disatie or otherwise rterfer
of the Sendce or the Content therein

present or restrict use or copying ol any Cantent or enforce imitations on use

Y ou undersiand that when using the Sorvce, you will be exposed to Content from 8 winety of sources, and hat
YouTube is not responsible for the accuracy, usefuiness, salety, or intellectual property rights of or relating to such
Content. You further understand and acknowledge that you may be exposed 0 Content that is ingcourate, offensie,
indecent, or objectionable, and you agroee 1o ws and hereby do waihe, any legal or equitable nights or remedies you
have or may hawe against YouTube vath respect thereto, and, to the extent permitied by applicable law, agree o
indemify and hold harmless YouTube, its owners. operalors, afffimtos, licensors, and licensees 1o the fuliest exlent
allowed by Taw regarding afl matters related to your use of the Servce.

6. Your Content and Conduct

A,

B.

As a YouTube account holder you may subimit Content (o the Servce, including Ydeos and user comments. You
understand that YouTube does not gquarantee any confidentiality with respect to any Content you submit

wn Content and the consequences of submitling and publishing your Content
on the Sendice. You affirm, represent, and warrant that you own or have the necessary licenses. nghts, consents, and
permissions to publish Content you subm and you license to YouTube all patent, trademark, rade secret, copyright
or other proprietary rights in and to such Content for publication on the Servce pursuant to these Terms of Servoe

You shall be solely respansible for your

For clarity. you retain all of your ownership nights in your Content. However, by submitting Content to YouTube, you
hereby grant YouTube a worldwide, non-exciusive, royalty-free, sublicenseable and transterable license (o use,
reproduce, distribute, prepare dervative works of. dispiay, and perform the Content in connection with the Senice and
YouTube's (and its successors’ and affiliat iness, mcluding without limitation for promoting and redistributing part
or all of the Senice (and derivative works thy i any media formats and through any media channels. You also
hereby grant each user of the Serdce a non-exc usive license 1o access your Content through the Servce, and o use,
reproduce, distribute, display and perform such Content as permitted through the functionality of the Senice and under
these Terms of Senice, 1he abowe licenses granted by you in wdeo Content you submit to the Senvce terminate within
a commercially reasonable time after you remove or delete your videos from the Senice. You understand and agree,
however, that YouTube may retain, but not display, distnbute, or petform, server copies of your vdeos that hawe been

remowved or deleted. The abowe licenses granted Dy you in User comments you submit are perpetual and imevocabie.

You fuither agree that Content you submit 1o the Servce will not contain third party copyrighted materal, or matenal
that is subject to cther third party proprietary nghts, uniess you have permission from the nghtful owner of the matenal
or you are otherwise legally entitled to post the matenal and to grant YouTube all of the license nghts granted herein.

You further agree that you will not subrmit (o the Service any Content or other material that is contrary 10 the YouTube
Community Guidelines, currently found at www.youtube comi/community_guidelines, which may be updated from ume
1o time, or contrary to applicable focal, national, and intermnational laws and regulations

YouTube does not endorse arty Content submitted to the Servce by any user or other ficensor, of any opinien,
recommendation, or advice expressed therein, and YouTube expressly disclaims any and alf liability in connection with
Cantent. YouTube does not permit copyright infinging activities and infingerent of intellectual property fights on the
Senvice, and YouTube will remowe all Content if propery notified that such Content infringes on another’s intellectual
property rights. YouTube reserves the nght lo remove Cortent without prior notice

7. Account Termination Policy

A

8,

YouTube will terminate a user's access to the Sendce if. under appropriate circumstances, the useris determined to be
a repeat infringer.

YouTube reserves the right to decide whether Content volates these Terms of Sendce for reasons other than copyright
infringement, stuch as, but not Jimited to, pomiography, ohscenity, of excessive length. YouTube may at any time,
without prior natice and in its sole discretion, remowve such Content andfor terminate a users account for submitting
such material in violation of these Terms of Senvce.

&, Digital Millenniurn Copyright Act

wo youtube comvstatic Aemplale=tenms

A

If you are a copynght owner or an agent thereof and believe that any Contert infringes upon your copyrights. you may
submit a notification pursuant to the Digital Miliennium Copynght Act C'DMCA") by prouding our Copyiight Agent with
the following information in writing (sec 17 U.5.C 512(c){(3) for turther detail)

« A physical or electronic signature of a person suthorized to act on behalf of the owner of an exclusiwe right that is
allegedly infinged;

« identification of the copyrighted work claimed to have been infringed. or, it muttiple copyrighted works at 8 single
ontine site are cowered by a singie notification. & reprasentative fist of such works at that site;

« ldentification of the matenal that is claimed to be infringing or 10 be the subject of infringing activty and that is to
be removed or access to which is to be disabled and information reasonably sufficient to permit the seruce
provder to locate the material;

» information reasonably suficient to pennit the sendce provder 1o contact you, such as an aadress, telephons
number, and, if available, an electronic mail;

belief ihat use of the material in the manner complained of 1s not

= A statement that you havwe s good fait
i of the law; and

authorized by the copyright owner. it
« A statement thal the information in the not
authorized o act an behall of the owner of an e

16
acourate, and under penalty of poerury, that you are
usive right that is allegedly infringed

vouTube's designated Copyright Agent to recelve notifications of claimed infingement is Shadie Farazian, 907 Cherry
copyrght@@youtube com, fax B5(-872-8513. For clarily, only OMCA notices should
> requests for technical s other communicalions
should be directed to YouTube custormer sendce through Jsuppornt google comiyoutube/7hi=ern-Us  You acknowledge
that if you fail to comply with all of the requiremants of this Section 5(D). your DMCA notice may not be valid

Counter-Notice. If you believe thal your Content that was remows (of to which access was disabled) is not infringing,
or that you haw the authorization from the copyright owner, the copyright owner's agent. of pursuant to the law, to post
and use the materal in your Contentt, you may send 8 counter-notice containing the Toltowing Information to the
Copyright Agent:
= Your physical or electronin signature]
« identification of the Content that has teen removed or 1o which access has been disablad and the location at
which the Content appeared pefore it wag remowed or disabled;

blod as a result of mistake or

that the Content was remowed or

= A statement that you haw
a misidentification of the Conte

ail address, g siatement N3

= Your name, gddress, telephone numt

214
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y o, California, and & stalement W u will accept sendce of process from the

ed infnngement

deral cowst in San Franciss
person who provded notification of the &

If 2 counter-notice is received by the Copyright Agent, YouTube may send a copy of the counter-notice to the oniginal
complaining party informing that person that it may replace the removed Content or cease disabling it in 10 business
days. Unless the copyright owner fles an action seeking a court order against the Content provder, member or user,
the removed Content may be replaced, or access to it restored, in 10 o 14 business days or more after receipt of the
counternotice, at YouTube's sof retion.

9. Warranty Disclaimer

YOU AGREE THATYOUR USE OF T
PERMITTED BY LAW, YOUTUBE 115
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN

IE SERVICES SHALL BE AT YOUR SOLE RISK. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
FICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, AND AGENTS DISCLAIM ALL
CONNECTION WITH THE SERVICES AND YOUR USE THEREOF. YOUTURE
MAKES NO WARRANTIE S OR REPRESENTATIONS ABOUT THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF THIS 8ITE'S
CONTENT OR THE CONTENT OF ANY SITES LINKED TO THIS SITE AND ASSUMES NG UABILITY OR RESPONSIBIY
FOR ANY (1) ERRORS, MISTAKES, OR INACCURACIES OF CONTENT. (1 PERSONAL INJURY OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE, OF ANY NATURE WHATSORVER, RESULTING FROM YOUR ACCESS TO AND USE OF QUR SERVICES. ()
ANY UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS TO DR USE OF QUR SECURE SERVERS AND/OR ANY AND ALL PERSONAL
INFORMATION ANDYOR FINANCIAL INFORMATION STORED THEREIN, (IV) ANY INTERRUPTION OR CESSATION OF
TRANSMISSION TO OR FROM OUR SERVICES, (IV) ANY BUGS, VIRUSES, TROJAN HORSES, OR THE LIKE WHICH
MAY BE TRANSMITTED TO OR THROUGH OUR SERVICES BY ANY THIRD PARTY, AND/OR V) ANY ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS IN ANY CONTENT OR FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE OF ANY KIND INCURRED AS A RESULT OF THE USE
OF ANY CONTENT POSTED, EMAILED, TRANSMITTED, OR OTHERWISE MADE AVAILABLE VIA THE SERVICES
YOUTUBE DOES NOT WARRANT, ENDORSE, GUARANTEE, OR ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY PRODUCT OR
SERVICE ADVERTISED OR OFFERED BY A THIRD PARTY THROUGH THE SERVICES OR ANY HYPERUINKED
SERVICES OR FEATURED IN ANY BANNER OR OTHER ADVERTISING, AND YOUTUBE WILL NOT BE A PARTY TO OR
IN ANY WAY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MONITORING ANY TRANSACTION BETWEEN YU AND THIRD-PARTY
PROVIDERS OF PRODUCTS OR SERVICES. AS WITH THE PURCHASE OF A PRODUCT OR SERVICE THROUGH ANY
MEDIUM OR IN ANY ENVIRONMENT, YOU SHOULD USE YOUR BEST JMGMENT AND EXERCISE CAUTION WHERE
APPROPRIATE

10. Limitation of Liability

IN NO EVENT SHALL YOUTUBE, ITS OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, OR AGENTS, BE LIABLE TG YOU FOR
ANY DIRECT. INDIRECT, INGIDENTAL, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER
RESULTING FROM ANY (I} ERRORS, MISTAKES, OR INACCURACIES OF CONTENT, () PERSONAL INJURY OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE, OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER, RESULTING FROM YOUR ACCESS TO AND USE OF OUR
SERVICES, () ANY UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS TO OR USE OF OUR SECURE SERVERS ANDIOR ANY AND ALL
PERSONAL INFORMATION AND/OR FINANCIAL INFORMATION STORED THEREIN, (IV) ANY INTERRUPTION OR
CESSATION OF TRANSMISSION TO OR FRUM OUR SERVICES, (IV} ANY BUGS, VIRUSES, TROJAN HORSES, OR
THE LIKE, WHICH MAY BE TRANSMITTED TO OR THROUGH QUR SERVICES BY ANY THIRD PARTY, AND/OR (V) ANY
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN ANY CONTENT OR FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE OF ANY KIND INCURRED AS & RESUL
OF YOUR USE OF ANY CONTENT POSTED, EMAILED, TRANSMITIED, OR OTHERWISE MADE AVAILABLE VIA THE
SERVICES, WHETHER BASED ON WARRANTY, CONTRACT, TORT, OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, AND WHETHER
OR NOT THE COMPANY 1S ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF
LIABILITY SHALL APPLY TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW IN THE APPLICABLE JURISDICTION.

YOU SPECIFICALLY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOUTUBE SHALL NOTBE I IABLE FOR CONTENT OR THE DEFAMATORY,
OFFENSIVE, OR ILLEGAL CONDUCT OF ANY THIRD PARTY AND THAT THE RISK OF HARM OR DAMAGE FROM THE
FOREGOING RESTS ENTIRELY WITH YOU.

The Senice is controlled and offered by YouTube from its facilities in the United States of America. YouTube makes no
representations that the Servce (s appropnate of available for use in other locations. Those who access or use the Sendce
from other jurisdictions do so at their own wlition and are responsible for compliance with focal taw.

41, Indemni

To the extem“;:en"nltted by applicable law, you agree to defend, indemnify and hold hanmiess YouTube, its parent corporation,
officers, directors, employees and agents, from and against any and all claims, damages. obligations, losses, liabilities,
costs or debt, and expenses (including but not limited to attomey's fees) arsing from: (i} your use of and access to the
Sendce: (i) your volation of ary term of these Terms of Servce; (i) your violation of any third party right, including without
firmitation any copynght, property, or privacy rnighti or (i) any claim that your Content caused damage to & third party. This
defense and indemnification obligation will survive these Terms of Servce and your use of the Serdce.

12. Ability to Accept Terms of Service

You affirn that you are sither more than 18 years of age, o an emancipated minor, of possess legal parental or guardian
consent, and are filly able and competent to enter into the temms, conditions. obligations. afirmations, representations, and
warranties set forth in these Terms of Sendce, and to abide by and comply with these Terms of Servce. In any case. you
affirn that you are over the age of 13, as the Senice is not imtended for children under 13, f you are under 13 years of age,
then please do not use the Serdce. There are lols of other great web sites Yor you. Talk to your parents about whial sites are
appropriate for you.

13. Assignmaent
These Terrms of Serdce, and any rights and licenses granted hereunder, may not be transferred or assigned by you, but may
be assigned by YouTube without restrction.

14. General

You agree that: {i} the Service shall be deemed salely based in California; and (i) the Servce shall be deermed 2 passive
website that does not give rise to personal jurisdiction ower YouTube, either specific or general, in junsdictions other than
Califomia. These Terms of Sendce shall bo go 2d by the internal substantive laws of the State of Catifornia, without
respect 1o its conflict of laws principles m or dispute between you and YouTube that anses in whole or in part from
the Service shall be decited exclusively by & count of competent jurisdiction located in Santa Clara County, Califormia. These
Terms of Sendce, together with the Privacy Notice al g nogle. comiint/en/polictes/privacy/ and any other legal
notices published by YouTube on the Serdce, shall ¢ entire agreement between you and YouTube conceming
the Servoe. i any provsion of these Terms of Sard 5 deermed imalid by 2 court of competent jursdiction, the invalidity of
such provsion shall not affect the validity of the remaining provsIons of these Terms of Servdce, which shalf remain in full
force and effect. No waiver of any term of this these Terms of Servce shall be deemed a further or continuing waiver of such
term or any other term, and YouTube's failure to assert any right or proMsion under these Terms of Service shall not
canstitute a waiver of such nght or provsion. YouTube resenes the right to amend these Terms of Sendce at any time and
without notice, and it is your responsibility to revew these Terms of Service for any changes. Your use of the Senvce
following any amendment of these Terms of Servce wi ignify your assent (0 and acceptance of its revsed terms. YOU AND

YOUTURE AGREE THAT ANY CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THE SERVICES MUST
COMMENGE WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR AFTER THE CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUES. OTHERWISE, SUCH CAUSE OF
ACTION IS PERMANENTLY BARRED,

waw youtube comystaticZtemplate=terms 34
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Aot Press & B Salady pets
ABOUT YOUTUBE YouTube Community Guidelines

Respect the YouTube Community (M
We're not asking for the kind of .
DEFENDANT’S

‘%
respect reseced for nung, the elderly, i
abuse the site. Every cool new 1 [* \(hlblt

nvohves a cedain level of trust. We
trust you 1o be responsible, and
mitlions of users respect that trust.
Please be one of them.

ang brain surgeons. We mean dont
community feature on YouTube
2-C

Oon' Cross the Line

Here are some comMmMon-sense rules
that will heip you steer clear of
trouble:

« YouTube is not for pomagraphy or
sexually explicit content. i this
describes your wdeo, even if it's 3
video of yoursedf, dor't past it on
YouTube. Also, be adused that we
work closely with law enforcement
and we report child expioitation.
Please read our Satety Center and
stay sake on YouTube

« Dont p_c}stmeosshowmgbadstm’f ;
like animal abuse, drug abuse. Flagging on Staying Safe on

under-age drinking and smoking, of NS e
bomb making. YouTube: The YouTube

« Graphic or gratuitous wolence is not
allowad. K your video shows someone being physically hurt, attacked, or humiliated, dont past it

» YouTube is not @ shock site. Don't post gross-out vdeos of accidents, dead bodies or similar things intended (o shock of
disgust.

« Respect copyright. Only upload wdeos thst you made or that you are authorized to use, This means dont upload vdeos
you didnt make, or use content in your wdeos that someone else owns the copynight to. such as music tracks, smppets
of copyrighted programs. or videos made by other users, without necessary authorizations. Read our Capyright Tips for
more information.

« We ancourage free spesch and defend everyone's fight 1o express unpopular points of wew. But we dont permit hate
speech {speech which attacks or demeans a groap based on race of ethnic odgin, religion, disability, gender, age, weteran
status, and sexual orientation/gender identity).

» Things like predatory behasor, stalking, threats, harassment, intimidation, invaading privacy, reeatiog other people’s
personal infrmation, and inciting othars to commit volent acts of to vdiate the Terms of Use are {aKen wry serously
Anyone caught doing these things may be permanently banned from YouTube.

« Everyons hates spam. Don't create misleading descrptions, tags, titles or thumbnails in order to increase vews. It's not
akay o post large amounts of untargeted, unwanted or repetitive content, including comments and privete messages.

Please take these nies serously and take them 1o heart. Don't try to Jook K loopholes of by to tawyer your way arourxd the
guittelines—just understand them and try to respect the sparit in which they were created. If you'd like more details, check
out our Community Guidslioe Tips.

We Enforce These Guidelines

Okay, this one Is mors about us than you. YouTube stafl revew flagged woeos 24 hours a day, seven days 3 week o
determine whether they wolate our Community Guideiines. When they do. we remove them. Sometimes & vdeo doesnl
olate our Commumity Guidalines, but may not be appropriate for everyone These ddecs may be age-restricted. Accounts
are penalized for Community Guidelines uolations and sedous o repealted uolations can lead lo account termination. B your
scoount is taminated. you won't be aliowed to create any new accounts. For more information aboul how the Community
Guidelines are enforced and the consequencas of volating them, pieass vsit the Help Center

YouTube is for the Community

Remember that this is your community! Each and every user of YouTube makes the site whiat it is. so gdon't be alraid to dig in
and gat invohed!

o Hawe b with the site. There's a lot o see here, and (ols of folks making amazing stuff—one of them might be ymd
Equipment’s getting cheaper and easier to use all the time, so dive 10 and enjoy.

« Lt folks know what you think, Feedback’s part of the experience, and when done with respect, can De a great way 10
make fends, share stodes, and make yols tme on VouTube rcher. So leave comments, rate ydecs, make your own
responses (o vdeos thal affect you, enter contests of interest—theres 8 iot going on and a ot of ways to participate

s You may not liks e\emhin%l‘ym see. Soma of the contant hers may offand you—if your find that it volates our Tarms of
Use, inhan click the button that says “Flag” under the vdeo you're watching to submitit for revew by YouTube staff it
doesat. then consider just clicking on samething else—wity waste time watching wdeos you dont like?

wew youtube. comitearrenunity guidalines 172
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That's it! Tha for reading!

—he YouTube Team

Community Guideline Tips

Want g little
tips:

-ame heipful examplas and

& insight into the Bm sedd exceptions in the Comrounity Guidelines? Here 2

Sex and Nudity

rate Speech

Shocking and Disgusting

Jangerous filegal Acts

While it might not seem fair to say you can't show something because of what vewers theoretically might do in response, we
draw the fine at content that's intended 1o incite Molence or encourage dangerous, iHlegal activities thal hawe a0 inherent nisk
of seriaus physical harm or death This means not posting wdeos on things fike instructional bomb making, niNga 8ssassn
training, sniper atlacks, wdeos that train terrorists, of tips on ifiegal street racing, Any depictions fike these should be
sducational or documentary and shouldr't be designed (o help or encourage others to imitate them.

Children
Copyright
Privacy

Harassment

it comes down to respect. YouTube is all aboul sharing and interacting with the community in respectful ways. if you're not
sure whether a wdeo or comment youle made crosses the line, follow a simple rule of thumb: if you wouldn't say it to
someone's tace, don't say it on YouTube. And if youre looking to attack. harass, demean, or impersonate others. 9o
eisewhere.

impersonation

Threats

Users shouldn't feel threatened when they're on YauTube Perod. Dont leawe threatening comments ont pther pecple’s wdeos.

Language’ English ¥ Country: Wortdwide ~ Safety: O ¥ Help =

pbout  Press & Blogs Copyright Creators & Partners Advertising  Developers

Yerms  Privacy Policy & Safety  Send feedback Try something new!
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STATE OF MISSOURI v.
JEFFREY R. WEINHAUS
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Q Did the -- Do you know what the results of the | 1
federal investigation was”? L2
3

4

A 1just talked to Special Agent Maruschak and
he sent it up to his SAC in St. Louis, and their opinion
was that they thought the video to be threatening, | 5
however, they didn't believe that the video in, itself, &
was criminal. 7
() Okay. Anddid you notify the Frankhn County | 8

5
0

sheriff about the arrest warrant? |
A On the arrest warrant, yes, 1 notified, after |1
the judge signed it, L came downstairs outside the other

Courthouse and 1 called the sheriff's department to %12
inform them that we had obtained an arrest warrantand |13
asked them to assist me in the arrest. 14

Q Did they assist you in the arrest? 115

A No. They stated that they had other calls |16
pending and were not available to assist me.
Q Okay.

A However, they felt like T could go ahead and
serve the warrant on my owin. 120

Q Who did you talk to at the shenff's 21
department? |22

A It was one of their majors. 123

Q Do you remember his name?
A Idon't remember his name.
Page 30

Q And then how did you make contact with Jeff, |
too? ;

A 1 e¢alled him on his phone.

(Q Okay. And did you tell him that you were
going to arrest him? |

A No, sir, I did not. i

(Q Why not?

A I wanted to not tell Jeff that I was, you
know, going to arrest him, because 1 didn't think that
he would want to turn himself in, or 1 didn't want to
have any problems with that.

I felt like if 1 would come up with a ruse to
meet him and return some of his equipment, I coutd explain
to him in person that I had an arvest warrant, versus
doing it over the phone and possibly, vou Know, getting
into more trouble.

[ B < A ¥ TS PR
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10
11
12
113
l1a
15
16

Because if 1'd of told him there's an arrest 17
warrant, and maybe he’d try to fiee the area, or barricade 18
himself, or do a number of things, so I just told him that 119

I needed to meet with him to give him his computers back.
Q Did you believe Jeff was dangerous?
A At that point, not really. 22
() Okay. And where did you arrange 1o meet Jeff? |23
A Originally we had, we had set up 1o have him 1)4
meet us at the MFA station, however, when I talked to 25

120
21

e o e S R

Franklin County, MO No. 12AB-CRA2409-01

HENRY JAMES FOLSOM
June 6, 2013
Page 3 |

him he even said a public place, and I togically
sugpested that, since we were sitting there, and he said i
it was okay, that he would meet us there.
So we ended up meeting on the MFA station o K|
highway just up the road from his house a little ways.

(0 Why did you choose that location?

A It was public, it was private. lt wasnota
iot of traffic there, and it was a location that he Knew
fairly well.

It was also, tactically, one road in and one
road out, I would be able to secure each end of the road
with a marked unit, so it provided the best opportunity.

You know, and 1 did not want to return to his
house in any way, because he'd made 2 video saying that he
was on death con four, and carrying guns, and 1 just felt
tike to go back to his house would spark an incident. |

Q Why didn't you choose an alternate location,
such as Troop C, or Troop 1 for him to meet with you? |

A Like I said, we wanted an isolated place where
there weren't a lot of entrances and exits, where no one |
could get — could be possibly hurt if anything went
wrong.

(Q You think would it be more dangerous for him
{0 come to a highway patrol roop station?

A Well, typically, I wouldn't have him go to

Page 32 |

Troop C, that's an hour and a half away, I've only been
there once in my career, I would just have him meef me.
Since it was a Franklin County warrant, { would

normally have the people meet me somewhere in Frapklin
County and take them down to the department.

() Okay. Wereyou concerned about your safety at
the gas station, at the MFA station?

A Initially, no. 1 mean, we were well -- we
brought several firearms. We had several, you know, our
safety equipment with us and things. The only thing
that concerned me was that day, when 1 spoke to Jeff on

the phone he was agitated, and he hadn't been agitated
the times when I dealt with him before.
He was pot happy about things that occurred, but
he didn't seem agitated, and that day he scemed agitated. |
Q How so? Canyou just tell me, when you use
the word agitated, what statements or behaviors did |
he -
A Just his tone of voice. He was talking real
fast, he was real curt, and he, he — I don't think he
trusted me, and he told me he didn't trust me, so he was

on edge as well. !
(O Okay. Were you concerned about the presence |
of gas pumps, fuel pumps at this location”? ?
A I wasn't initially, because

DEFENDANT’S
Exhibit
3

Court Reporting Associates



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY
20th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
STATE OF MISSOURI
STATE OF MISSOURI,
Case No. 12AB-CR02409-01

JEFFREY R. WEINHAUS,

Defendant.
DEFENDANT’S SECOND MOTION IN LIMINE
Comes now Defendant Jeffrey R. Weinhaus, by counsel Hugh A. Eastwood. and states as

Defendant’s Second Motion in Limine:

Any mention of the following items before the jury would (a) deny Plaintiff a fair trial.

{(b) be inadmissible for any purposes, and (¢) cause improper prejudice, wherefore Defendant

moves the court to prohibit the State from either mentioning or referring to the following items in

voir dire, opening statement, examination of witnesses, presentation of evidence, or closing
argument, or at any other time in the presence of the jury:

l. Contents of Defendant’s car — shotgun and handgun. The troopers recovered a shotgun
and a handgun from Defendant’s car after they shot Defendant. Those two weapons
stayed in the car after Defendant exited the car. The troopers” own testimony to date
indicates that they used a ruse of returning seized computer equipment to lure Defendant
to the gas station to serve an arrest warrant. The recording of Defendant indicates that his
state of mind was that he believed the ruse, in that he triumphantly declared that he had
“won’ and that his seized property was being returned. There are no charges involving
unlawful possession or use of the shotgun and handgun. There is no collateral evidence

of bad intent by Defendant. Yet the State wants to argue Defendant was “loaded for



]

bear” and intended to use an arsenal of weapons against the troopers. The shotgun and
handgun in the car have nothing to do with the attempted assault and resisting arrest
charges against Defendant. particularly as they were unknown to the troopers until long
after they shot Defendant. The prejudicial effect of allowing the State to present
evidence of the shotgun and handgun is overwhelming, but the probative effect is low
and misleading.

Granted Overruled

Defendant reserves the right to move further in limine based on the State’s proposed
evidence at trial.

WHEREFORE Defendant prays this Court SUSTAIN his second motion in limine, and

for such other relief as may be just, meet and reasonable.

Respectfully submitted.

Attorney for Defendant

78/ Hugh A. Eastwood

Hugh A. Eastwood, MBE # 62058
7777 Bonhomme Avenue, Suite 1603
St. Louis, Missouri 63105-1941
heastwood@eastwoodlawstl.com

Fax  (314) 727 4473
Tel.  (314) 727 3533
Cell (314) 809 2343
So Ordered,

Hon. Keith M. Sutherland. (Zircunwjﬁdgé

Date:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that on September 22, 2013 (s)he served this document on:

Y2



Robert E. Parks. 11

Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney
15 S. Church St., Room 204

Union, MO 63084

/s/ Hugh A. Eastwood
The method(s) of service: Missouri courts e-filing system.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

STATE OF MISSOURI FR
By
STATE OF MISSOURI, )
Plaintiff, 3 Cause No. 12AB-CR02409-01
)
VS ) Division No.
Judge:  Sutherland
Jeffery R Weinhaus )

Defendant. J

STATE’S MOTION IN LIMINE 1

COMES NOW. the State of Missouri. by and through Prosecuting Attorney Robert E.
Parks, and moves that the attorney for the defendant, the defendant, and defense witnesses during
voir dire. opening statement. presentation of evidence and final arguments be instructed not to
mention or be permitted to elicit testimony either directly or indirectly by question or comment
the following:

That defendant is the victim of a crime in this case and not the defendant.

Defendant has signed several documents filed with the courtas “defendant/victim™. Defendant
is not the victim of any crime as charged by the State in this cause. Victims in this cause are The
State, Judge Kelly Parker Sgt Folsom and Cpl Menden.

Respectiully subnyjted,

Robert I1. Parks- 36333
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Franklin
Union. Missouri 63084

PROOF OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was hand delivered to defendant inopen

Court on April 25, 2013 Wﬁ/%

-
e
<



FILED

IN THE CIRCUTT COURT FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY SEP 04 2013
20th JUDICIAL CIRCUTT
STATE OF MISSOURI
STATE OF MISSOURI,
Case No. 12AB-CR02409-01

Y.

JEFFREY R. WEINHAUS,

N N N

Defendant.
DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO STATE’S MOTION IN LIMINE
Comes now Defendant Jeffrey R. Weinhaus, by counsel Hugh A Fastwood, and states as

his Opposition o State’s Motion in Limine:

1. The State has moved in limine to exclude Defendant from referring to himself as a
victim.
2. The basis of the State’s motion is that Judge Kelly Parker and Sgt. H.J. Folsom are the

victims in the case, respectively, of Defendant’s alleged judicial tampering, and his
alleged assault on a law enforcement officer and resisting arrest.,

3. It is unconiroverted, however, that Sgt. H.J. Folsom used his firearm to shoot and
grievously wound Defendant multiple times in the course of attempting to serve an arrest
warrant on Defendant on September 11, 2012, (Cpr. Scott Mertens also shot at but may

or may not have struck Defendant.)

4. Defendant required air lifting to the trauma unit at St. John's Mercy Hospital in St. Louis
County.
3. Multiple documents produced by the State refer to the Defendant as the vicim of a police

shooting: these include documents created by the Missour State Highway Patrol. See.

e.g.. kx. A (Highway Patrol supplemental report 33).

S
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6. The issue for the jury 1s not just whether the Defendant commitied the charged offenses,
but also whether Defendant posed a threat to the troopers that justified their shooting
Defendant. Thus, Defendant needs to be referred to, factually accurately, as the victim of
a police shooting in order to defend himself against the charges.

7. Accordingly, it would substantially prejudice Defendant not to be referred to, factually
accurately, as the victim of a police shooting.

8. Furthermore, in his defense a eriminal defendant has an “almost unlimited™ catalogue of
permissible defense arguments. After all, it can only possibly be error if the Defendant’s
argument is curbed. See “What parties may argue” in Dierker, 28 Mo. Prac., Criminal
Practice Handbook §29.3 (2013 ed.).

WHEREFORE, Defendant prays this Court DENY the State’s motion in limine, and for
such other reliet as may be just, meet and reasonable.

Respectfully submitted,

Attorney for Detendant

7
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Hugh A. Iias{{;?od. MBE # 6205
7777 Bonhome Avenue, Suite 1603

St. Louis, Missourt 63105-1941
heastwoodcastwoodlawstl.com

Fax  (314) 727 4473
Vox (3143727 3533
Cell (3148092343

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned certifies that on Q / 0»2 1, 2013 (s)he served this document on:
Robert k. Parks, 1]
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney
15 8. Church 5t., Room 204 (

Union, MO 63 ({){;4 }\I
I UL &

The method{(s) of xéur ce: b\ Tfirst dd%\ mail.
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AV PATROIL,
IGATION

TSSCURI STATE HIG
REPORT OF INVEST

STATE CONTROL NO.: 12 261 015 033 REPORT DATE: /12
REPORTING OFFICER: SERGEANT P. L. SMITH 0993 i‘ROOP OF OCCURRENCE: C
OCC TYPE: QOFFICER INVOLVED SHOUTING

COUNTY : FRANKLIN SCENE PROCESSED: N
DATE/TIME: 08/11/2012

OFFENSE STATUS: INACTIVE DDCC AT SCENE: N
LOCATION: FRANKLIN COUNTY

DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION

SUMMARY

1. The victim of the shooting in this investigation is:

a.

Jeffrey R. Weinhaus who is described as a white male, date
of birth October 6, 1966, residing ut 2360 Highway K, St.
Clair, Missouri, phone number 314 -800-3652.

2. A chronological synopsis ol events is as follows:

a.

9

»

On Tuesday, September 11, 2012, at approximately 1221
hours, Missouri State Highway Patrol Division of Drug and
Crime Control Sergeant H. Folsom and Corporal $. Mertens
contacted Missouri State Highway Patrol Troop C
Communications, via Troop I Communications, and requested
a road Trooper to assist with the arrest of Jeffrey
Weinhaus. Earlier that day, warrants for the arrest of
Weinhaus were issued in Franklin County for the charges
of: Possession of Controlled SubC%anae Except 35 grams 0O
Less Marijuana (Felony Class C), Tampering with Judicial
Officer (Felony Class ), and Possession of up to 35 grams
Marijuana (Misdemeanor Class A) .

At approximately 1228 hours, Missouri State Highway Patrol
Troop ¢ Trooper Servais, 827, was assigned to assist and
contacted Sergeant Folsom.

At approximately 1240 hours, Jeffrey Weinhaus called
Valerie Weinhaus. Valerie WQjmhaus was in class dL the
time and missed the call.

ely 1256 hours, Trooper Servals contacted
© Folsom on the parking lot of the MFA 0il Parkway
seated at 1535 Highway K, St. Clair, Missouri.
Sergeant Folsom 1n£ozmod Trooper Servais of their
intentions and asked him to post south of their location.
He also asked that Traoner Servais have Corporal Keathley

post north of their location.

afrer 1300 hours, Valerie Weinhaus returned
weinhaus' phone call. During their conversation,

%f“qff
]



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI. )
Plamntift, )y Cause No. 12AB-CR02409-01
)
A% }  Division No.
Y Judge:  Sutherland
Jeffery R Weinhaus )
Defendant. )

STATE'S MOTION IN LIMINE 2

COMES NOW. the State of Missouri, by and through Prosecuting Attorney Robert E.
Parks, and moves that the attorney for the defendant, the defendant, and defense witnesses during
voir dire, opening statement, presentation of evidence and final arguments shall be instructed not
to mention or be permitted to elicit testimony either directly or indirectly by question or
comment the following:

Any reference to Defendants U-Tube Videos still being shown on U-Tube.

Although Defendants U-Tube videos are still being shown on U-Tube such information is
irrelevant to these proceedings as the issue before the jury is their effect in August and
September of 2012. Any reference to their present statue would not be probative to the jury and
would be out weighted by their prejudicial effect.

Sustained 1/ Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Robert E. Parks F L%f;: {)
Denied Do s

Robert E. Parks- 36333 R
Prosccuting Attorney 0cT -+ 2013
County of F'ranklin BILL D. MILLER, C'nrt
Union, Missouri 63084 BERANK;_W COURTY 1.

PROOF OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a copy of the above and foregoing E -mailed to the attorney of record.
/s/ Robert E. Parks
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY
20th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
STATE OF MISSOURI
STATE OF MISSOURI.
Case No. 12AB-CR02409-01

V.

JEFFREY R. WEINHAUS,

Defendant.
DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO STATE’S SECOND MOTION IN LIMINE
Comes now Defendant Jeffrey R. Weinhaus, by counsel Hugh A. Eastwood and
Christopher M. Combs, and states as his Opposition to the State’s “Motion in Limine 27
The Court has already ruled that the jury shall hear the Youtube video published August
17.2013 entitled “The Party’s Over” in which the Defendant makes certain statements and also
certain captions called “annotations™ appear. It is uncontroverted that this video was
disseminated by Google’s Youtube service, which the court can take judicial notice is a public
forum available to anyone with internet access to the world wide web. There is no evidence that
the video was mailed or otherwise specifically directed to Judge Kelly Parker.
The question for the jury is whether the video constitutes judicial tampering with Judge
Kelly Parker under the elements of RSMo. 565.084 / MAI 3d 329.85. The Court has already
ruled that the subjective reaction of Judge Kelly Parker is admissible testimony. and thus the
Court has indicated that the jury is not simply to make an objective evaluation of the speech. but
also a subjective evaluation. Whether the speech constitutes judicial tampering is not just a
question limited to August and September 2012; the jury must determine whether Defendant’s

speech was reasonably calculated to harass Judge Parker and whether the Defendant so acted

-
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with the purpose to harass Judge Kelly Parker in the performance of the judicial officer’s official
duties.

As such. the fact that Google's Youtube service has “Terms Of Service™ and

o

“Community Guidelines”, that the Youtube video is still present on the website, and whether the
investigating trooper contacted Google / Youtube in the course of his investigation is also a fair
line of inquiry on cross examination. What's sauce for the goose is sauce for the gander.

WHEREFORE Defendant Jeffrey R. Weinhaus moves this Court to DENY the State’s

“Motion in Limine 27, and for such other relief as is just. meet and reasonable.

Respectfully Submitted.

Attorney for Defendant

/s/ Hugh A. Eastwood

Hugh A. Eastwood, MBI # 62058
7777 Bonhomme Avenue, Suite 1603
St. Louis, Missouri 63105-1941
heastwood(@eastwoodlawstl.com
Fax  (314) 727 4473

Tel.  (314) 727 3533

Cell  (314) 809 2343

/s/ Christopher M. Combs
Christopher M. Combs. MBL #65512
4242 Laclede Ave., Unit 104

St. Louis, MO 63108
combschrisl@gmail.com

Tel: 314 578 1465

Fax: 314 531 1069

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned certifies that on 10/07/2013 (s)he served this document on:
Robert E. Parks, {1
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney
15 S. Church St., Room 204
Union, MO 63084

/s/ Hugh A, Eastwood
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